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Foreign Individual Lots

2 ¥(k)

Austria

ADMINISTRATION

PAR AVION
PoR Aviko

TAXE PERQU 70 @

Taxa Dosmnoa

$HdL504d

Albania: 1913 Handstamp 5pa Ocher,

Michel #4 $150
N.h., excellent color, sound, immaculate and very fine, ex
Nosi Graf (2008) cert. for pair. Scott #4 $450 + (hinged).
Michel €500 (hinged) ........ccovvvrrerrnirrinininns Est. $200/250

Angola: Airpost; 1945 Emergency Set,

Afinsa #2-31 $500
Unused, set of 30, unlisted in Scott, scarce, fine to very fine.
AfINSA€3,130 ..oviiieie e Est. $750/1,000

1850 Arms, 1kr Brown Orange,

Hand-Made Paper, Michel #1 X ¢ $100
Used, 4 large margins, very fine, Signed Diena. Scott #1c
$625. Michel €650 .........ccovvvrerirerriiiiiniinnns Est. $150/200

1850 First Issue Cancel Collection Webh $3,500
640+ items on annotated homemade pages in Lighthouse
binder, highly complex collection organized by area and town
(alpha order), with identification and classification based
almost entirely on Dr. Edwin Mueller and some on Wilhelm
Klein, usages from Czechoslovakia towns incl. Benatek,
K.K.Postamt Horice, Humpoletz, Jaromer, Kardasrecik,
Petschau, Rentsch, Romanian towns of Kimpolung,
Radautz and Kimpolung/Recom, Yugoslavian towns incl.
Laibach, Cservenka, Polish towns incl. Belzec (in blue),
Hussiatyn, Costal Provinces incl. Nabresina, Trieste 2979h,
Austria organized by Provinces, noted Gross-Soding,
Peggau (in blue), Pernegg (in blue), Italian towns,
Hungarian towns incl. Enying, Pereszleny, Raab, Pankota,
also registry cancels in red, traveling train Post Offices, ship
cancels, quality of strikes is superior to any collection we have
offered, fine to very fine, much of the material was purchased
intact from Ludwig Pinzka ..........cccccoeveenee Est. $5,000/7,000

Lot

Description Start Bid

1858-59 Second Issue Cancel

Collection Webh  $100
75+ items on annotated homemade pages organized by area
and town (alpha order), with identification and classification
based almost entirely on Dr. Edwin Mueller and some on
Wilhelm Kilein, noted Gaunersdorf, Ivanec, Krzeszowice,
Perchtoldsd, Szent Peter, straightline Recom, Wien oval
1859, 1860 Recom in red, lovely group, fine to very fine,
much of the material was purchased from Ludwig Pinzka
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

1860-61 Third Issue Cancel

Collection Web  $150
90+ items on annotated homemade pages organized by area
and town (alpha order), with identification and classification
based almost entirely on Dr. Edwin Mueller and some on
Wilhelm Klein, noted Drosendorf, Suczawa, Wollin, Wien
Recom (red) incl. Ganob., Von/Krakau/Retour,
K.Postambulance, Lobosic R.R. Agency straightline, lovely
group, fine to very fine, much of the material was purchased from
Ludwig Pinzka, .......ccccovevrieriniieeiiieisninns Est. $200/300

1863-64 Fifth Issue Cancel Collection
Weh  $150

110+ items on annotated homemade pages organized by
area and town (alpha order), with identification and
classification based almost entirely on Dr. Edwin Mueller
and some on Wilhelm Klein, noted Bencovacz, Castelnuevo,
Gallneukirchen, Heltau, Horsching, Kistagne, Pucishie,
Steinhof, Turnau, Tuschkau, Tenke, Prag-Kleins Recom,
lovely collection, fine to very fine, much of the material was
purchased from Ludwig Pinzka ...........c..ccccevae. Est. $200/300

1867-80 Franz Josef Cancel

Collection Web $2,500
1580+ items on annotated homemade pages in 2 albums,
organized by town (alpha order), with identification and
classification based almost entirely on Dr. Edwin Mueller
and some on Wilhelm Klein, noted Attnang (in blue), Blatta
(in blue), Bohdanetsch, Borkiwielke, Borszczow, Borynicze,
Byszow, Chropin, Deischina, Dittersbach, Dirnbach (in
blue), Dobrichovice, Eleonorenhain, Golling, Grafendorf,
Graz 1403c, Gross-Sieghartz, Grzymalow, Gurahumora,
Hohenmauten, Innsbruch 1864L, Huttenberg, Jamnitz,
Johnsdorf, Kirchbach, Klein-Kughel, Klentsch, Klein-Skal,
Krinetz, Krizenau, Lipicaldolna, Lundburg Stdt., Lusetz,
Mailberg, Marburg 2872f, Miskowitz, Nauders,
Nepomuk, Ober-Hollabrunn, Oberweis, Obetznitz,
Okopy, Olpiny, Perutz, Piesendorf, Podhoran, Radomischl,
St. Paul (in blue), Schulsselburg (in blue), Seitendorf,
Soutitz (in blue), Teschen 5193i, Triest 7962f/5295Kk,
Turnau, Voitsdorf, Vrsovice, Veldes 5499a (in blue),
Wieden 6214c Recom., Zadworze, railway cancels incl.
Reichenbach-Eger, K.K. Fahrendes Postam., ship cancels
incl. Zara Col Vapore, Arrivata Per Mare, Col Vapore, lovely
collection, the most extensive for this issue we have offered,
must be seen to appreciate, fine to very fine, much of the
material was purchased from Ludwig Pinzka
................................................................ Est. $3,500/4,500
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9 1883 Issue Cancel Collection Weh  $100
70+ items on annotated homemade pages organized by area
and town (alpha order), with identification and classification
based almost entirely on Dr. Edwin Mueller and some on
Wilhelm Kilein, noted Beneschau, Hadikfalva, Kohlbach,
Krausbauden, Pullitz, Wiesmath, Brandau, Breitenbach,
Deblin, Donawitz, Domstadtl, Krausbad, Lauterbach, Lana
im Bohm., Manschau, Praskowitz, Plzenec, Stiekna,
Trinksaifen, attractive group to expand, fine to very fine,
much of the material was purchased from Ludwig Pinzka
....................................................................... Est. $150/200 13 *i 1936, 10s Dolfuss, Michel #588 $350
N.h., margin copy, very fine. Scott #380 $1,100. Michel
€1,300 .o Est. $500/600
2/ f/ﬂ Lgs t'# a\r gjja .......-.--..-..-«--E-.---.---_-
ijym oty
e :-:3;&.: :H.E. v é
M. S lmerica.
10 1891 Franz Joseph 50kr on Cover to )
U.S., Michel #66 $140 14 *% 1936, 10s Dolfuss, Michel #588 $300
From U.S. Legation in Vienna (seal on reverse), to Maine, N.h., top corner copy, very fine. Scott #380 $1,100. Michel
Wien 14.3.97 cancel, German Seapost 16.3.97 and Boston €1,300 covvvvvvvvvvvnn Est. $400/500
Mar 26, 1897 cancels on reverse, light soiling at top, still )
lovely single franking, fine to very fine. Scott #69. 15 *xJ 1946 Renner Sheets Set, Michel
Ferchenbauer #66 £750. Michel €600 .......... Est. $200/250 #772B-775B Web  $500
N.h., very fine. Scott #B185-B188 $2,000. Michel €2,300
11 1926 Nibelungen Set, Imperf, Michel s Est. $700/800
#488U-493U Webh  $100 )
N.h., all top margin copies, very fine. Scott #B71-B76 vars. 16 % 1946 Renner Sheets Set Signed By
$500. Michel €600 ........ccvrvvrrerrerrnrierierrenenns Est. $150/200 Renner, Michel #772B-775B Web  $500
0O.g., lightly hinged, all signed by Renner, very fine. Scott
#B185-B188 $2,000. Michel €2,300 ............ Est. $700/800
17  *%O 1946 Renner Sheets Set, Michel
#772B-775B Weh  $200
N.h., one with fingerprint on gum and slight gum dist., small
corner crease on #B186, very fine appearance. Scott
#B185-B188 $2,000. Michel €2,300 ............ Est. $300/400
NATIDMH.LE
POSTWERTZEICHEN- .RUEE."I‘ELU..ING
WIEN - 1033
12 1933 WIPA Souvenir Sheet, Michel
#Block 1 $550 18 O Offices in Turkey: 1914, 20pa Scarlet
9 July show cancel, very fine. Scott #B111 $2,400. Michel on Rose, Paper Colored Through,
€4,000 ... Est. $800/900 Michel #62 $100

Beruit 16.V.14 cancel, scarce used, fine to very fine. Scott
#57 $650. Michel €800 ...........cccovvrvrievirninnnes Est. $150/180



Page 3 First Session January 8, 2016
Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
China
19 Lombardy-Venetia: 1850 Arms 10c
Silver Gray, Hand-Made Paper,
Michel #2 X b $150
Used, 4 margins, fine to very fine, Signed Diena. Scott #3b 26 1878, Large Dragon on Thin Paper,
$1,800 MIichel €600 ......ccoevevvviveiieereei, Est. $200/250 5ca Orang6, #3 $200
Unused, balanced margins, fine. Scott $900 ... Est. $300/400
20 Lombardy-Venetia: 1850 Arms 45c¢
Blue, Hand-Made Ribbed Paper, Type
I, Michel #5 X R $100
Milano boxed cancel, 4 large margins, very fine, Signed S.
Mueller. Scott #6b $750. Michel €500 ......... Est. $150/200
27 1897, Large 2¢ on 3¢ Red
Revenue, #80 $100
0.g. (h.r., toned hinging and gum spot), fresh on face, fine.
SCOLESE50 . Est. $140/180
21 Lombardy-Venetia: 1858 Franz 28 1910-1940 (Circa) Vignette Die
Joseph 2s Yellow Type I, Michel #6 1 $100 Proof . Web  $140
Used, very fine, Signed Diena. Scott #7a $900. Michel “Tai Shan Nan Tien Prov. Shantung” ABN, clean for this,
£500 11 Est. $150/200 finetoveryfine ... Est. $200/300
22 Lombardy-Venetia: Newspaper Tax;
1859, 1kr Black, Michel #1 $200
Large parto.g., close margins, fine, APEX (1970) cert. Scott
#PR1$3,750. Michel €2,000 ...........cccovvvenes Est. $300/400
23 Azores: 1894, Prince Henry the
Navigator Set, Afinsa #60-72 Webh  $100
0.g., fine to very fine. Scott #65-77 $556. Afinsa €510
...................................................................... Est. $150/180
24 Azores: 1924-30 Ceres Set on Glazed
Paper, Afinsa #198, 210-219 Web  $100
0O.g., 1e, 1,60e unused, fine to very fine. Scott #237-237J
$552. AfINSAEATT ..o Est. $150/180
29 1945, $6 Equal Treaties Die Proof,
#596P $250
American Bank Note sunk on card, some light tone spots,
fine, Similar die proof realized $805 in August 2013 auction .
Chan#951P ..o Est. $350/450
25 Brazil: 1844, Second Issue (“Cat’s 30 1945 Lin Sen Vignette Die Proof Web  $150

Eye™), 600r, #13 $200
Used, on piece, fine to very fine. Scott $2,200 . Est. $300/400

On India, clean but with few edge defects, scarce, fine
appearance, Similar die proof realized $748 in August 2013
QUCLION ..o s Est. $250/350
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Lot

31

32

33

=

Start Bid Lot

Description

34
1945, $2 Lin Sen Die Proof, #600P $500
American Bank Note sunk on card, few tone spots, overall
very fine, Similar die proof realized $748 in the August 2013
auction. Chan#955P .........cccocovrvvvvvrernnnnn. Est. $600/800
35
36
37
1945, $2 Chiang Kai-Shek
Inauguration Die Proof, #605P $200
American Bank Note on India, clean, scarce, fine to very fine,
Similar die proof realized $805 in August 2013 auction . Chan
FEIBOP ..o Est. $300/400 38

Airmail: 1929, Second Peking Printing

Set on F.D., #C6-C10 Web  $150
Dated 7/8/1929 with Shanghai commemorative cancel, fine
tOVEIYTING oo Est. $200/300

Description Start Bid
* Taiwan: 1950, Sun Yat-Sen Surcharge
Set, #1025-1036 $100

0.g. or without gum as issued, fine to very fine. Scott $453
...................................................................... Est. $150/200

A Shanghai: 1893, Double Dragons, ¥2¢
on Half 5¢ Red, Unsevered Pair, One
Inverted, #149 $375
Tied to large piece by Local Post Shanghai cancel with date
in Chinese, also MY 28/93 cds in blue at left, spectacular
piece, fine tovery fine ......ccoovvveivrevrenienn, Est. $500/750

*»x  P.R.C.: 1980, Qi Baishi Paintings
Complete With Souvenir Sheet,
#1557-1572, 1573 Web $100
N.h., fineto very fine. Scott $469 .................. Est. $150/200

* P.R.C.: 1980, Year of the Monkey,
#1586 $700
N.h., usual slight offset on gum, very fine. Scott $1,875
................................................................ Est. $1,000/1,200

*x  P.R.C.: 1980, Year of the Monkey,
#1586 $700
N.h., usual slight offset on gum, very fine. Scott $1,875
................................................................ Est. $1,000/1,200
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39 Ky P.R.C.: 1980, Lotus Complete With 43 O 1874, 1¢ Inverted Frame With Pearl
Souvenir Sheet, #1613-1616, 1617 Webh  $100 Flaw, Facit #5dv1 Web $70
N.h., fineto very fine. Scott $442 ................... Est. $150/200 Neatly canc’d., small corner crease and small thin, fine to
very fine appearance. Scott #5 very rare combination, possibly
UNIGUE vt nsnss Est. $100/150
4 O 1874, 1¢, Thin Paper, Normal
and Inverted Frame, Facit #5ivl $130
Horiz. pair, pos. 91-92, 17/10/1896 cancels, also split
watermark, fine to very fine. Scott #5f var. ..... Est. $200/250
40 = Cilicie: 1920, 20pa and 25pi T.E.O.
Overprints on Parcel Card, 45 P 1873-1902 Coat c_>f Arms Type
Maury #62, 69 $100 Pro_of Group, Facit #6P/13P Web. ) $600
Tied by Egyptian Expeditionary Forces Field Post no. 3 17 pieces on card ungummed or on stamped paper in issued
postmark, 2 normal package card cuts thru 25pi value, arrival colors, n.h. t0 0.g., consisting of 1¢, 3¢ (single, 2 pairs and
cancel on reverse, fine to very fine. Scott #77, 84 black of 4), 4¢ (2), 5¢ (3), 10¢ (2), 12¢ (2), 14¢ (single and
....................................................................... Est. $150/200 pair), and 50¢ (2), 3¢ pair apparent paste-up, few others
proofs mounted on card, few shades, mostly with margins all
round and fresh, usually not seen in this quantity, listed
Engstrom 6-PP/13-PP, fine to very fine, listed and priced in
AFA 2002 Specialized cataloy DKK 3000 each . Scott
FHOP/L3P SCACE ..o Est. $1,000/1,500
41 ¥  Cyrenaica: Airpost Semi-Postal
Official; “Servizio Di Stato”
Overprint, Sassone #1 $450
Very Lh., fine to very fine, Raybaudi (2015) cert. Scott
#CBO1$2,600. Sassone €3,250 ..........ccoeueee Est. $650/800
Danish West Indies
46 K« 1874, 14¢ Lilac & Green, Block of 4,
Facit #12 $350
Reinforced 0.g. (h.r.), centered top, pulled perf top left, just
fine, Paaskesen (1986), Nielsen (2003) certs. Scott #12
$4,000. AFA #9. Facit SKr40,000 ............... Est. $600/800
42 *J 1856 Type Al (1930 Official
Hagemann Reprint) Proof in Black,
Marginal Block of 6, Facit #N1d $100
Indicated on reverse pos. 2-4, 12-14 and ms. “Plate 1”, on
thin, ungummed, unwatermarked paper, a single proof sheet
was printed in black to check the suitability of the printing
plate, Engstrom #2-REP-2b, fine to very fine, before the sheet 7 0 1874, 14¢ Lilac & Green, Inverted

was finally divided in 1973, the position numbers of each stamp
were penciled on the reverse . Scott #1R 300 copies issued
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

Frame, Facit #12v1 $550
Target cancel, pos. 77, fine and scarce. Scott #12a $3,500.
Facit SKr40,000 .......ccccoooveeeeneneennenns Est. $800/1,000
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Lot

48

49

50

51

o0

Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

52 *xx[71901, 10¢, Period Between “T”” and
“S” of “Cents”, Facit #18v1, 18 Web  $100
In marginal block of 4, n.h. (2), 0.g. (2 incl. flaw), rich color,
fine. Scott #20b $410 (hinged). Facit SKr 6,250+ nice
POSILIONAI PIECE ...vovvevevarerirrririsrieereneenieninias Est. $150/200

1874, 50¢ Violet, 2 Pairs, Facit #13 $200

Target cancels, originally block of 4 per cert., centered, 53 P 1902 Coat of Arms Mute Master $250
excellent color, very fine overall, Paaskesen (1986) cert. Scott Progressive Die Proof in black, nice margins all round, very
#13 $1,800 (singles). Facit SKr 24,000 (singles) rare fine, see Engstrom D.W.1. #21-Ess-1, rare ...... Est. $400/500

....................................................................... Est. $300/400

54 % 1902, 2¢ on 3¢, Inverted Frame, “2"
With Straight Foot, Facit #24avl $280
L.h., fresh, fine and attractive. Scott #23 $700. AFA
#18Ay. Facit SKr 14,000, around 400 issued and very rare
WIth VATELY .o Est. $400/500

55 % 1895, 10¢ on 50¢, Thin Paper,

187_4’ 50¢ Violet, Block of 6, Displaced Surcharge, Facit #28 Weh  $100
Facit #13 . , $200 Part 0.g., horiz. strip of 3 with overprint shifted down and to
Homa 24/11/1895 cds', slightly reinforced, rounded corner right with right copy 1893 almost gone, heavily reinforced.
bottom right, fine to very fine for this. Scott #13 $1,800 Seott#15 oo Est. $150/200

(singles). Facit SKr 24,000 (singles) rare ....... Est. $300/400

1901, 4¢ Bister & Dull Blue, Inverted

Frame, Pair, Facit #16bv1l Web  $100
N.h., pos. 51-52, excellent color, fine to very fine. Scott
#18b. Facit SKr5,500 .......cccooevvvvvvrierinnen, Est. $140/180

5% O 1895, 10¢ on 50¢ Violet,
Thin Paper, Facit #28v1 $200
“Slightly rounded corner”, well centered, very fine, ex
Rasmussen auction . Scott #15 var., 2 known ..... Est. $300/400

57 P 1895 10c on 1c Proof, Facit #PT1
(after 28) $100
2mm “10" size, "usual brown climate spots slightly affecting
face", fine for this. Scott #5 var. Facit SKr 12,000, scarce
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

58 OO 1905, 5b on 4¢ Bister & Dull Blue,
1901, 10¢ Blue & Brown, Block of 6, Block of 4, Facit #29 Web $70

Facit #18 $350 . -

, . S.0.n. 24.2.1903 cancel (favor), rarely seen in multiples, ver
St. Thomas July 29, 1901 cds’, bottom left copy virtually well centered, very fine gcott 72#40 y Est 5100/126/
detached, fine, featured in Linns article April 1985 . Scott #20 ! T ’

$900 + (as singles). Facit SKr 26,000 (as block and 2
singles) Scarce in MUILIpIes ..........ccovevrvevrieiines Est. $500/700
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59 *x0J
60 P
61 E
62 OO0

Description Start Bid

1895, 10¢ on 50¢, Thin Paper, Inverted

Watermark, Block of 4, Facit #29v3 $280
N.h., very well centered, immaculate and very fine. Scott
#15var. Facit SKr 14,000 (hinged) ............... Est. $400/600

1903 Arms Plate Proof Set,

Facit #P22-23 $100
In issued colors, excellent margins all round, thin,
ungummed, unwatermarked, grayish paper, brilliant color
and sharp impression, very fine. Scott #29-30P. Facit SKr
6,000 SCAMCE ...v.vevevvreie et Est. $150/250

1904 Christian 1X 5 Cents Essays Web  $350
Group of 12 diff. colors imperf on cream colored, gummed,
unwatermarked paper, fine to very fine, believed to be the work
of Alfred Jacobsen and probably completed in 1904 Est. $600/800

1905 Set, Blocks of 4, Facit #32-40 $300
S.o.n. Christiansted 26.1.1917 cancels, high values well
centered, overall very fine. Scott #31-39 $1,664 + (as
singles). Facit SKr 20,000 +, rare in blocks ..... Est. $400/500

Lot

63

65

66

67

Description Start Bid
H
L
L]
L]
:
:
'
:
1905 St. Thomas Set, Inverted
Watermark, Facit #38v1-40v1 $140
N.h., marginal set, very fine. Scott #37-39 var. Facit SKr
7,100 i Est. $200/250

1906 Danish 16re on 56re Postal

Card to Denmark $150
106re rate with St. Thomas 30/10 06 cancels, 24/10 06
Hijorring receiving cancel on reverse, sent by soldier at the
“St. Thomas Caserne (Garrison Barracks), card trimmed,
but stamps and postmarks intact and sound, very unusual
usage of Danish adhesives from D.W.1., fine . Est. $200/300

1915 Set, Plate Blocks of 4 or 9, Facit

#49-56 Web $70
N.h., #51-52, 54, 56 blocks of 9, mixed centering, 10bit
reversed watermark, Facit 8 times value for pl. blocks versus
blocks, generally fine to very fine. Scott #51-58 $320 +
(hINGEA) .o Est. $100/140

1915 Set, Blocks of 4, Facit #49-56 $200
Target cancels except 5bit (cds), per Grgnlund “annulleret
med stedstempel og stumme stempler”, completely sound,
some with reversed watermarks, fine to very fine, Grgnlund
(1968) cert. Scott #51-58 $1,952 (used singles). Facit SKr
28,000 (USEd SINGIES) ©..vovvvvverererirrresrierinrans Est. $300/400

Postage Due: 1905 Collective Die

Proof, Block of 8, Facit #L5P-L8P Webh  $100
N.h., ingray, containing 2 of each value, excellent marginsall
round, Engstrom PD 5/8-DP-2, choice very fine. Scott
FIEP-JBP ..o Est. $200/300
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68 *xJ Postage Due: 1905 Set, Imperf Blocks .
of 4, Facit #L5-L8 Web  $200 “
N.h., excellent margins all round, choice very fine. Scott :
#J5-J8 var. Facit SKr 12,000 (hinged) .......... Est. $300/400 [
L
-
Egypt
LN,
69 E 1866 Riester Essays, Chalhoub #E21 Web ~ $150 A 5 '_ .
On white wove paper imperf., with ornamentation and horiz. el bhan Tl o 30 0Ll BT
scorelines on upper frameline, 4 diff. in blue, brown, green -
and red, seldom seen, fine to very fine. Chalhoub $500 =
....................................................................... Est. $200/300 i
e ¥ pimmisi@uEn B moAaw
ﬁn ﬂ r— ~
t. &i .: "1.'. '-hi"'l A
0 % 1866, 1st Issue, 5pa to 2pi Imperf, 76 X0 1874, _Sphlnx & Pyrar_nld Bulaqg Printing
Chalhoub #D1g//D5g $100 on Thinner Paper, 2pi, Perf 13¥2x12Y%,
i - 8 . Téte-Béche, Chalhoub #D27h $150
0.g. singles, missing 1pi value, close margin at top on 10pa, . * .
e e e S e i oL et e
) ' Est. $150/200 Scott #23g $520+. SG #39ca £455+. Chalhoub $500+
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ) v 256 $200/300
71 (k) 1866, 1st Issue, 5pi Rose, Error,
Inscription of 10pi, Perf 12%% x 15,
Chalhoub #D6gg $200
Unused, from the second row of sheet of 200, scarce item,
fine, Hass (1991) cert. Scott #5f $1,050. SG #6d £1,000.
Chalhoub $800 ........c.ccevevvriieiciceeeecae Est. $300/400
2 % 1866, 1st Issue, 5pi Rose, Perf
Compound 13 x 12%%, Chalhoub #D6n $100
0.g., pos. 26, fine, Hass (1991) cert. Scott #5e $350. SG 77 (k) 1875, Sphinx & Pyramid Bulaq Printing
#6¢£350. Chalhoub $450 .......c.ccovvvvvvverrnnee, Est. $150/200 on Thinner Paper, 2%2pi, Perf 1242x13Y%,
Téte-Béche, Chalhoub #D28p $200
Unused, hinge reinforced, fresh color, fine. Scott #24i
$1,150. SG #40ca £1,000. Chalhoub $1,000 . Est. $300/400
73 () 1866, 1st Issue, 10pi Slate Blue, Perf
12%, Chalhoub #D7 $100
Unused, pos. 72, fine to very fine, Hass (1991) cert. Scott #6 . .
$375.SG #7£350. Chalhoub $300 .............. Est. $150/200 78 P 1888, Sphinx & Pyramid, 1m to Sm
Values, Imperf Proofs, Chalhoub
74 (%) 1866, 1st Issue, 10pi Slate Blue, #D45e//D50h - $150
Imperf, Chalhoub #D7h $100 Nh pairs, margins around, fresh colors, see note in Scott,
Unused, large margins around, lovely copy, very fine, Hass fine to very fine. Scott #43-44, 47-48. SG #58-59, 62-63,
(1991) cert. Scott #6a $550. SG #7a £700 (pair). Chalhoub Chalhoub $490 ....cocvevevvn Est. $200/300
BA50 vt Est. $150/200
7 E 1867 V. Penasson Essay,

Chalhoub #E26 $100
Imperf., in gray on white wove paper, close to large margins,
fine tovery fine. Chalhoub $350 ...........c.c..c.... Est. $150/180
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

84 P Officials: 1907, O.H.H.S. and Arabic
Overprint, 1m to 5pi Values Imperf

79 P 1924, Fouad, 200m Violet, Imperf Proofs. Chalhoub #02b-O7b $300
Proof, Palr,_ChaI_houb #D10_1h $100 N.h., horiz. pairs, 3 marginal, fresh colors, 3m not issued,
N.h. left marginal pair, fresh, very fine. Scott #102a $325+. very fine. Scott #02//O7 var. SG #O7T3//O78 var.
ChAINOUDBH00H vt Est. $150/200 Chalhoub $800 +, one sheet of 240 for each value produced

....................................................................... Est. $400/500

oy

85 & Suez Canal Co.: 1868, 1c to 40c
Complete, #L1-L4 $150
0.g. (1c unused), margins around, fine to very fine, 1c
signed Pfenninger, 5c, 40c signed Diena. SG #1-4 £540.
Chalhoub #SC1-SC4 $565. Scott $615.......... Est. $200/250

PrinceFRanoux
TR I]

A5 o]

80 P 1929, Farouk’s 9th Birthday Set, UPU
Trial Color Proofs, Chalhoub
#C29c¢c-C32¢c $150
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #155-158 var. SG #178a-181a
£520. Chalhoub $400 +, only 2000 sets produced
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

81 P 1932 Fouad, 500m Chocolate &
Prussian Blue, Frame Litho, Vignette
Photo, Chalhoub #D125g $150
“Cancelled” on reverse, imperf., large margins around, fresh
colors, very fine. Scott #148a. Chalhoub $550
...................................................................... Est. $200/300

82 % 1934, U.P.U. Congress Set,

Chalhoub #C47-C60 Web  $180 .

0.g., toned perf. tip on 15m, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott 86 x0  Suez Canal Co.: 1868, 40c Pink,

#177-190$737. 2005 SG #219-232 £450. Chalhoub $340 Block of 4, #L4 $200
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Est. $250/300 Full 0.g., margins around, fine to very fine. SG #4 £520+.

Chalhoub #SC4 $600+. Scott $600+ .......... Est. $300/400

83 E Postage Due: 1922, 2m Vermilion,
Overprint Upright Essay, Chalhoub

#PD27 var. $150 87 %  Eritrea: Airpost Semi-Postal Official;

N.h., from the essay sheet of 200, “due to the humid and 1934 *Servizio Di Stato™ Overprint,

careless conditions under which this sheet was stored for Sassone #1 i $500
many years in France, nearly all examples are toned”, a scarce Very Lh., very fine, Raybaudi (2015) cert. Scott #CBO1
item, fine to very fine, Hass (1989) cert. Scott #J27 var. SG $2,800. Sassone €3,250 ..........cccocverenciriennnn. Est. $700/850

FHDILLVA oo Est. $300/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
88 *xJ Fiume: 1918, 40f “Reapers”,
Sassone #13.11 Weh  $120
N.h., block of 20, overprint type 11, lovely item, very fine,
Sismondo (2015) cert. Scott #12 var. Sassone €1,100+
...................................................................... Est. $180/250
89 *xJ Fiume: 1918, 40f Empress Zita,
Sassone #26.1V Web $70
N_.h., top right marginal block of 21, overprint type IV, lovely
item, very fine, Sismondo (2015) cert. Scott #23 var.
SassONE €630+ ...cocviice e Est. $100/150
0 = France: 1900, Merson, 5fr on
Registered Cover to Malta, Maury
#123 Web $70
Tied with additional 10c (2) and 50c values by Cherbourg
22.12.26 cancels, to Birchircara, Malta oval registry cancel
and postman’s delivery hs. on reverse, lovely item, fine to very
fine. SCOtEAL30 ..o Est. $100/150
91 P France: 1936 Intellectuals Set of 4
Deluxe Proofs, Maury #330-334 Web  $300
Clean, very fine. Scott #B48, 50-51, 53. Maury €1,600
...................................................................... Est. $400/500
92 France: 1937 Paris Exhibition Sheet,

Maury #3 Web  $160
N.h., excellent gum, very fine. Scott #329 $700. Maury
€900 ..o Est. $200/250

9% =
96 =
97 =
98 = France: 1942 Censored Cover From
Jewish Refugee Camp to U.S. $150
Reg. cover from Camp de Gurs in southwest France, to
Providence, R.1., Apr. 25, 1942 cancel, scarce camp registry
label and large oval censor marking from the camp, censored
second time in Bermuda, lovely WW 11 item, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
Germany
94 = 1912 “Viktoria Luise” Flight,
Michel #11Gb Web $50
98 *x

Special 5pfg+1mk postcard with Frankfurt-Wiesbaden
Luftpost 22.10.12 cancel, fine to very fine. Michel €500
......................................................................... Est. $70/100

1930 IPOSTA Sheet on FDC,

Michel #Block 1 $250
Tied to reverse of reg. cover by Berlin 12.9.30
commemorative cancel, Berlin 13.9.30 receiving cancel, fine
toveryfine. Scott #B33. Michel €3,000 ........ Est. $350/400

1931, 4m on Polar Flight,

Michel #458 Web  $120
Tied to envelope by board stamp 25.7.1931, flight cachet in
red, ice breaker “Malyguin” 27.VI1.31 cancel, First
“Intourist” Expedition 1931 Ice-Breaker “Maligin” hs. in
violet on reverse, Michel #204d, fine to very fine. Scott
#C42$875. Michel €1,500 ........ccovvvvrnivnnes Est. $170/220

1931, 4m on Polar Flight,

Michel #458 Webh  $100
Tied to envelope by Friedrichshafen 24.7.31 cancel, flight
cachetinred, ice breaker “Malyguin” 27.VI11.31 cancel, First
“Intourist” Expedition 1931 Ice-Breaker “Maligin” hs. in
violet on reverse, Michel #204a, fine to very fine. Scott
#C42$875. Michel €1,100 .......cccovvvrvrrrrenns Est. $130/180

LRI T ey l)

|l EICHSMARK L-

1933 Chicago Zeppelins Set,

Michel #496-498 $350
N.h., Im marginal, fine to very fine, Signed E. Peschl. Scott
#C43-C45$3,200. Michel €4,000................ Est. $500/700
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
99 = 1936, 10th North America 106 *% 1949, 1m Red Overprint, Michel #33 Web $50
Zeppelin Flights Webh  $100 N.h., fine to very fine, Signed GPSY. Scott #9N33 $561
2 oversized #L.Z129 covers addressed to Katz in Vancouver, (prorata). Michel €550 ..........ccoovviiienicininnnns Est. $70/90
Canada and Osaka, Japan, 1 with “Returned Unclaimed”,
all with typed explanation at top, 1 with 2m Zeppelin
adhesive, each with adhesive on reverse, fine to very fine.
SCOEAECIB oo Est. $150/200
SONDERPC 'i't.'-!'E_ﬂ'_I'..[F ICHEN
100 = Telegraph: 1921 Registered Cover With !
Telegraphs Used As Official Seals Web  $100
5 copies on reverse of cover to U.S., all tied by Hamburg
12.10.21 cancels, 1m, 2m and 40pfg on front with Berlin
10.10.21 cancels, New York 10/24, 1921 transit and
Baltimore Oct 26, 1921 receiving cancels, tape remnants,
interesting usage, fine .......cccocovvrevrenierine Est. $150/200
107 = 1949 Currency Victims Sheet on
FDC, Michel #Block 1 $280
100 % Officesin China: 1901, Sm Shate & ety 111218 cammencrte e, i ol [
Carmine, Type |, Michel #27 | $180 y ' - :
0.q., fine, Signed Schroeder. Scott #36 $1,275. Michel #9NB3a $2,100 (used). Michel €4,500 ........ Est. $400/500
ELT00 v Est. $250/300 108 O French Zone - Baden: 1949
“Deutsches Rotes” Sheet,
Michel #Block 2 | Web  $180
“Freiburg Breisgau 8.8.49" cancel, "creased (lightly), fine to
very fine appearance, Schlegel (2015) cert. Scott #5NB4a
$1,350. Michel €1,500 ........ccoovrvrrrrrirnirnienns Est. $250/300
109 = Greece: 1850 Stampless Cover
to France Web $70
Folded letter from Salonika, with Dardanelles (Turkey)
double circle black cancel, red boxed “Paquebot/De
Mediterraine”, Marseilles 17 Janv 50 receiving cancel on
102 *x Occupation of Croatia: Feldpost; reverse, ms. “10", finetoveryfine ........c......... Est. $100/150
1945 Red Overprint, Michel #2 var. $150
N_.h., mentioned below Michel #2, seldom seen, very fine,
Signed Dr. Rommerskirchen, Heubach (1986) cert., 8000
ISSUB . Est. $200/300
Berlin
103 = 1948 Black Overprints Set
on Covers, Michel #1-20 Web  $150
On 10 covers, addressed to the same individual, very fine.
Scott #9N1-9N20 $1,835. Michel €2,400 .... Est. $200/300
104 = 1948 Black Overprints Set
on Covers, Michel #1-20 Webh  $150
11 covers, all locally addressed and cancelled 11.10.48, reg. 110 O Greenland: Parcel Post: 1905. 16re
covers with receiving cancels, figured as used set, fine to very . ' - ’ ’
fine, Schlegel (1997) cert. for set. Scott #9INI1-9N20 E).“xte Grleen, ITa;: It # Pld fine. Scott 01 $$7155 0
$1,835+. Michel €2,4004 ..o Est. $200/250 ight oval cancel, fresh and very fine. Scott #Qla $775,
' ' Facit SKr7,500 ...c..covvvvvvienreneieseecrniennns Est. $250/300
* . .
105 T 1949 Red Overprints Set, Michel 111 % Hungary: 1951 Airpost Sheet in Rose

#21-34 $100
N.h., offset on 2m, fine to very fine, low values signed GPSY,
1m, 2m signed Schlegel. Scott #9N21-9N34 $1,000.
Michel€1,400 ......c.cooevvviiieeeceeceee s Est. $150/180

Lilac, Imperf, Michel #Bloch 20 var. Web ~ $150
N.h., very fine. Scott #C95 var. $1,600. Michel €1,200
(pair), only 1060SSUEd ......covrrrvererircrerrrirennns Est. $200/250
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Lot

112 O

113 *x

114 %

115 *x0

Italy

Description Start Bid

Iceland: 1897, Large “Pprir/3" on 5a

Green, Perf 14 x 13Y%%, Facit #33 $700
Bridge type cancel “Reykjavik”, “above average centering”,
“small impurity in paper before ”1" in Iceland” (“production
flaw, nota defect”), very fine, Maller (2015) cert. Scott #31a
$4,750. Facit SKr 35,000, rare ................. Est. $1,000/1,400

Iceland: 1904 Regular and Official

Issues Berne Reprints Web  $650
Mostly n.h., slightly dupl. selection of 74, mostly marginal
and very fresh, #1 Guili" set 0.g., fine to very fine, Gronlund
(1967) cert. for unoverprinted set. Scott #20/59, 010/030
$7,500+. Facit SKr 60,000 +, 104 sets issued
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,400

Iceland: 1930 Parliament Specialized

Collection, Facit #173-187 Web  $650
0.g. (heavy hinges) incl. n.h. imperf private printing
3a-10kr complete in blocks of 4 (extra block of 4 of 10kr),
mint set 0.g. incl. Airs and Officials, also set incl. Airpost
issue, overprinted “Specimen” (rare), trial printings, etc.,
inspect., fine to very fine. Scott #152-166 Est. $1,000/1,500

Iceland: 1940 Overprint World’s Fair

Complete, Blocks of 4, Facit

#256-259 Weh  $150
N.h., 2kr marginal, overall well centered, a very fine set. Scott
#232-235%$1,200+. Facit SKr 8,000+ ......... Est. $250/300

116 B

1911 Victor Emmanuel 111 Booklet,

Sassone #2 $300
Compl., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #123c $3,200. Sassone
€8,500 ... Est. $500/600

Lot Description Start Bid

117 B 1916 Victor Emmanuel 111 20c on 15c¢
Booklet, Sassone #3 $200
Compl., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #129a $2,700. Sassone

€4,250 ... Est. $300/400

118 *xk 1946, 100L United Family and Scales
Imperf, Strip of 3, Sassone #565a0 $600
Two n.h. other L.h., all signed with pos. 16, 17, and 18 in
pencil, fine to very fine. Scott #477v. Sassone €4,050
.................................................................... Est. $900/1,000

Airmail: 1930 Balbo Trans-Atlantic

Flight, Sassone #25 $250
Used, on piece, fine to very fine. Scott #C27 $1,600. Sassone
€1,800 ..ooviveiireicieeee e Est. $400/500

WELT TA ATREA {TALLANA

T
HOEIEBA MBBE 2 V1AW Fifal hid

Airmail Official: 1933, Balbo

Trans-Atlantic Flight, Sassone #1 $550
L.h., fine to very fine, Raybaudi (2015) cert. Scott #CO1
$3,300. Sassone €4,200 ........ccoevvevrirerniennnns Est. $800/1,000
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
Italian Occupations Japan
_:‘,'.r_.!_ .|_|1.|_-r_|-'§.‘_ Li:':;_
=
= -
/ 126 (%) 1871, Dragon, 200m, Plate 1, Wove
Paper, #3a $130
Ungummed, clear to nice margins all round, excellent deep
color, fine tovery fine. Scott $525 .................. Est. $200/250
121 *x  Venezia-Giulia: 1918, 3k Carmine
Rose, Sassone #16 $180 127 (%) 1871, Dragon, 500m, Plate 1, Wove
N.h., fine to very fine, Signed Ressman. Scott #N19 $1,300. Paper, #4d $180
Sass0NE €2,000 .....cevvverereriiirirerieeereeeennas Est. $250/350 Ungummed, clear to nice margins all round, excellent color,
very fine. SCott $700 ..o, Est. $250/300
122 % Venezia-Giulia: 1918, 4k Yellow
Green, Sassone #17 $150
Very Lh., fine to very fine, Signed Ressman. Scott #N16
$1,050. Sassone €1,400 ........ocverrrerrerirenrrnenns Est. $200/300
128 % 1874, Cherry Blossom, 4s, Type I,
Foreign Wove Paper, #24 $140
Fullo.g. (h.r.), very fresh, very fine for the issue. Scott $650
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
123 »*x  Corfu: Airpost; 1911, 100d Brown, )
129 1874, Cherry Blossom 10s Foreign

Sassone #12 $500
N.h., very fine, PF (1957) cert. Scott #NC11 $1,300.
SassONE€4,400 .......ocvevvieeviiiiecieeeceeas Est. $800/1,000

Wove Paper, Syl. 3 (“Ha™), #37 var. $300
Fullo.g. (h.r.), sharp color, lovely very fine appearance. Scott
$1,000 ..o Est. $400/500

124 %

125 *

Ljubljana: Airpost; 1941 50d Inverted

Overprint, Sassone #10c $150
0O.g., signed in pencil on back, fine to very fine. Scott
#NC10$950. Sassone€1,200 .........cc.ocervnenes Est. $200/300

Rhodes: 1930 Hydrological Congress

Issue Set, Sassone #12-20 $300
L.h., fine to very fine, signed A. Bolaffi. Scott #29-37
$2,197.Sassone €2,600 ........cccevevirineriieninns Est. $450/550

130

131 %

1908, Empress Jingo, Unwatermarked

Set, #113-114 $400
Full 0.g., usual irregular perfs, rich colors, overall very fine.
SCOtES2,075 .o Est. $600/800

1913, Tazawa, 1y, #125 $160
Unwatermarked, full 0.g. (h.r.), fresh, fine to very fine. Scott
BTT5 e Est. $250/300



January 8, 2016 First Session Page 14
Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
132 & 1916, 10s Heir Apparent, #154 $230 187 (%) x9°a°;#1lifjiéL°°a' Surcharges Set, 5180
O.g. (slightly toned hinge mark), excellent color, fine to very Insa . ) i
i, SCOtESB25 oo Est. $300/350 Ungummed, set _of 5 (mixed perfs), fine to very fine. Scott
#17-21$916. Afinsa €309 ......covvvvvvrerrrrnenns Est. $250/350
133 = 1981 Transpacific Balloon Flight Webh  $170 .
Dated Nov. 9th 1981 and signed by the four pilots, generally 138 (%) x@cao#i%%zigg rcharges Set, $200
fiNetoVery fing .....ocovvecveesesseeee e, Est. $300/350 Insa - ) )
Unused or ungummed, set of 24, fine to very fine. Scott
#108-131$1,021. Afinsa€570 ........ccovvevvnnes Est. $300/350
o
N,‘:“? | v
5-’ f_.--"'"'.r -
T TG Correia,
139 (%) Macao: 1911, Numbered Labels Set,
Afinsa #147-148 $300
Unused or ungummed, wove paper, scarce items, fine to very
134 »*x«  Airpost: 1934, Communications fine. Scott #162-163 $1,125. Afinsa€1,140 .. Est. $400/500
zhr?et’silcv?rinkles excellent gum, choice very fine g;tct)o 140 Macao: 1948, Scenic Views Set,
© o ' gum, cnorce ¥ $3{ 00072200 Afinsa #327-338 Web  $120
PUTT B ’ 0.g., fine to very fine. Scott #324-335 $611. Afinsa €256
....................................................................... Est. $180/220
135 * Offices in China: 1908, Empress
Jingo, Unwatermarked, 5y, 10y,
#20-21 $250 141 »*x0 Mexico: Airpost; 1934, National
ll:h. go o.g.l(hl.(r).010y), very fresh, well centereg, cho;gs(:)/\fsrg University Issue Set, Block of 4,
iNe. SCOtt $1,100 ..o st. $ #C54-C61 $4.750
N.h., gum may have been slightly redistributed, fine to very
fine. Scott $19,000 + (n.h.) .oovvvvvvinnee. Est. $5,750/6,500
142 = Nepal: 1963, 8p+8p Reply Postal
Card Internal Registered Usage Web $70
Both halves used, reg. from Kathmandu to Pashupatingar
and returned, uprated with various adhesives, seldom seen,
finetovery fine ....ccocvvveevenennicncecs Est. $100/150
143 = Netherlands Indies: 1944 Japanese
136 *  Offices in China: 1913, Taisho Series, Occupation Cover, KPI #S.T. 7.3~ Web 5100
Unwatermarked, 1¥, #32 $230 Commercial cover internally used to Sumatra, “Sumatra

0O.g. (h.r.), gum wrinkles, excellent color, fine to very fine.
SCOLEPB25 ..o Est. $300/350

10¢ solo, Sumatra Censor hs., Medan receiving datestamp
on reverse, mixed condition .............ccceevevenene. Est. $150/200
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
144 5 Nyassa: 1918 Surcharge Set,

Afinsa #64-81 Web  $100

0.9, fine to very fine. Scott #63-80 $472. Afinsa €1,075

....................................................................... Est. $150/180

150 * Portugal: 1895, St. Anthony of Padua
Set, Afinsa #111-125 $350

145 *

146 O

147 *x

148

149 O

Poland: 1860, 10k Blue & Rose,

Michel #1 $200
0O.g. (h.r.), small thin at top, fine. Scott #1 $2,400. Michel
€1,500 ..o Est. $300/400
Poland: 1860, 10k Blue & Rose,

Michel #1 $100

“59" ring cancel of Wlodava, very scarce usage, fine. Scott
#1 $250+. Michel €250 +, virtually all seen are from
WAISAW <o Est. $150/200

151 =

Poland: Postage Due; 1919, 15h on

36n, Michel #11 $100
N.h., very fine, Signed 3x incl. Bloch. Scott #J11 $525+.
Michel €400+ ..o Est. $150/200

Poland: Polish Corp; 1918, 10k on
7k, Michel #4 $100
L.h., fine, Signed Richter. Michel €700 ......... Est. $150/200

Portugal: 1853, Queen Maria Il, 5r,

Afinsa #1 $150
Black grid cancel of Porto (52), large margins around, fine to
very fine, APEX (1977) cert. Scott #1 $850. Afinsa €1,570
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

152 =

O.g. (some dist.), 5r unused, fine to very fine. Scott
#132-146 $2,038. Afinsa€3,372 ........cccceueuee. Est. $500/600

Russia: 1857 10k Used in Poland, #1 $350
3 margin copy with ms. cancel on small cover, used from
Plecka Dabrowa (29.1.58 dateline), to Warsaw with 4/2
receiving cancel on reverse with additional 3/P boxed hs. in
red on reverse, scarce usage, fine, Friedl (1961), Mikulski
(1999) certs. Michel #1. Scott $1,750+ ........ Est. $500/700

Russian Offices in Turkey: 1851

Disinfected Cover to Odessa $150
Folded letter dated 6 July from the Russian Consular Post
Office at Constantinople, black double circle cancel
(Tchilinghirian type 3, rated RR/RRR), sent to Odessa and
disinfected upon arrival, slit on 2 sides, raster punched and
certified with black oval dated marking “Purified at Odessa
Quarantine”, lovely item, fine to very fine, Ex. Dr. Karl F.
Meyer Migliavacca (1974) cert. ........ccooveeee Est. $250/350
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Lot

Description Start Bid Lot

_"E+
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158 *

159 O

,,,_. _ _..
HEEAER IR SR PN AR A AR

153 *x  Saudi Arabia: 1964, 10pi Gas-Oil
Plant Redrawn, King Saud
Cartouche, #323 $200
N.h., corner block of 4, slight offset on 2 left copies,
otherwise very fine. Scott $2,600+ ................. Est. $300/400
154 =1 Spain: 1930 Seville Zeppelin Flight,
Michel #68Ab Web $70
4pts, 10pts (2) tied to envelope by Barcelona 17 MAY 30
cancels, flight cachets in red and violet, Sevilla 5 JUN 30
cancel on reverse, for the Sevilla-Sevilla leg of the flight, fine
tovery fine. Michel €700 .........cccccovrvrvrnnenn. Est. $100/150
155 »=  Spain: 1930 Seville Zeppelin Flight, 160 A
Michel #68Ab Web $80
1922-1926 1p pair, 10p tied by May 17 Barcelona cancels on
1st South America flight roundtrip, fine to very fine. Michel
€700 w..ooooeoeeeeoeeeeeee e Est. $120/140 161 *
156 OO  Switzerland: 1953 “Insect” Sheet of
24, Zumstein #2741 Web  $200
N.h., 6 centered Bern cancels, fine to very fine. Scott
#B229. Zumstein SFr1,400 ......cooovvverenns Est. $300/350
Tahiti
162
/Cf‘fath.:,&zz/ﬂ?* = e
AF Aot e’ 1630

157 =

1850 Cover to London
Folded letter with red crown in circle New South Wales
transit with 10/1 1850 cancel receiving mark on reverse and
ms. Sept 16, couple file folds, letter dated Sept 4, 1850 in
English, very cute, fine ........cccocvvvvierierennn. Est. $250/350

$200

Description

Start Bid

1884, 25c on 1f, Maury #6 $200
0.g. (h.r.), marginal full four margins, fresh color, very fine
to extremely fine, signed Calves and two others. Scott #4
$750. Maury€950 ........covvvvviriiriiniiniriniis Est. $300/400

1893, 4c Claret on Lavender,
Maury #9 $170
Used, fine. Scott #7 $1,250. Maury €1,500 ... Est. $250/350

1893, 1c Black on Bluish, Maury #19 $150
Used, on piece, fine to very fine. Scott #17 $800. Maury
€1,000 ..o Est. $200/250

Postage Due: 1893, 2fr Brown,

Maury #26 $150
0O.g. (h.r.), marginal full four margins, fresh, very fine to
extremely fine, signed Calves. Scott #J26 $550. Maury €700
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

o
POSTES W |

POSTES don

Thailand: 1947-49, King Bhumibol

Set, #264-273

Very I.h. (looks n.h.), fine to very fine. Scott $966
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

$150

Thailand: Semi-Postal; 1920 (Dec)

Scout Set, #B23-B30 Web $90
Used, #B30 owner’s hs. on reverse, also #B12-23 used set

forged, fine to very fine, APS (2011) cert. #B30. Scott $415
...................................................................... Est. $120/150
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
: N
Brwis pisi |ﬁﬂl wis venei Bl
164 »*x Tripolitania: Airpost Semi-Postal 1710 2d, Plate 2, Pair, SG #5 . $150
s 1L c e - . Black Maltese Crosses, close to clear margins all round,
Official; 1934 “Servizio Di Stato fresh, fine overall. Scott #2 $2,100. S.G. Spec. £2,500
Overprint, Sassone #1 $800 ' ' 10 9. SpEC. 24,

N.h., very fine, Raybaudi (2015) cert. Scott #CBO1 $4,850.
SassONE€6,500 .......coevvvrrriniieiirniiinieiins Est. $1,200/1,400 172 =

165 = Turkey: Circa 1880 Official Envelope Web  $140
From Erzerum (Theodosiopolis) Quarantine Office to
health authorities in Constantinople, probably contained
health reports on sanitary conditions and infectious diseases
in region, circular negative seal on front and across backflap
inscribed Erzurum Ancanhibi Karantine, fine to very fine

....................................................................... Est. $200/250

Commonwealth Individual Lots

173 O

Great Britain

166 = Mulready Envelope: 1840 1d black,

SG #ME2 Web  $100
Used, form A162, OC 22, 1840 cancel on reverse, to
Cornwall, clean, fine to very fine. Scott #U1 $525. SG £525
...................................................................... Est. $150/200
167 =  Mulready Letter Sheet: 1840 2d Blue,

SG #ME3 Web $70
Unused, form A23, hinge remnants on reverse, otherwise
fine to very fine. Scott #U4 $440. SG £425 .... Est. $100/150

1840 Line Engraved

174 O

168 = 1d, Plate 1b on Cover, SG #2 Web  $100
Large 4 margin copy (tiny nick in lower left margin),
Liverpool JY 2 1840 red circular cancel on reverse, to
London, boxed JY 3 1840 receiving cancel on reverse, fine to
very fine. Scott #1 $640. SG£700 ................. Est. $150/200
175 O
169 O 1d, Plate 4, Pair, SG #2 $200
Used, red Maltese Cross cancel, close to full margins, fine to
very fine. Scott #1 $1,250. SG£1,250 ........... Est. $300/400 176 O
170 = 1d on 3 Folded Letters, SG #2 Web  $200

Two plus margins with red Maltese Cross cancels, one with
“Leeds NO 25 1840" cancel, one to Dublin, all 1840 usages,
clean overall, fine overall. Scott #1 $1,920. SG £2,100

....................................................................... Est. $300/400

...................................................................... Est. $200/300

2d Strips on 2 Michigan Territory

Covers, SG #5 Weh  $500
First, strip of 5 to Detroit via New York with black Maltese
Cross cancel and Turriff MY 31841, small part of 4th stamp
torn and half of a 5th one missing; second strip of 6 on to
Detroit via New York with black Maltese Cross and Turriff
JA 6 1842 cancel, part of first copy burnt along with part of
bottom right, stamps creased, unique, transit marks incl. red
Boston packet, must inspect, if only...., mixed condition.
SCOEHED oo Est. $500/700

1857, 1d Reconstruction, SG #40 $150
Die 11, mounted on pages in alpha order, 240, few possibly
better earlier numbers, mixed condition. Scott #20
...................................................................... Est. $200/300

1855, QV, 4d Carmine, SG #62b $100
Small Garter watermark, used, sound, fine. Scott #23
$1,150. SG£1,100 ..o, Est. $150/200

1878, QV, 10/- Greenish Gray,

SG #128 $250
Used, sound, fine to very fine. Scott #74 $3,250. SG £3,200
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

1878, QV, 10/- Greenish Gray,

SG #128 $180
Heavy cancel, small crease at right, well centered, fine
appearance. Scott #74 $3,250. SG £3,200 ..... Est. $250/350
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Lot Description Start Bid

177 O 1882, QV, 5/- Rose, SG #134 $600
Anchor watermark, Lombard street duplex cancel, “corner
creases, color a little faded” (overstated in our opinion), well
centered, very fine appearing, B.P.A. (2012) cert. Scott
#90a$5,000. SG£4,200 .....ocovvvverrririrnienns Est. $700/900

178 O 1882, QV, 5/- Rose, SG #134 $500
Used, lovely example, very fine. Scott #90a $5,000. SG
£4,200 .o Est. $750/900

179 % 1883, QV, 3d on 3d Lilac, SG #159 Web $70
Imperial Crown watermark, 0.g. (h.r.), unusually fresh
color, very fine. Scott #94 $625. SG £625 ...... Est. $100/150

180 O 1884, QV, £1 Brown Lilac, SG #185 $140
Couple filled thins, slight aging, well centered, fine
appearing. Scott #110$3,000. SG £2,800 ..... Est. $200/300

181 O 1888, QV, £1 Brown Lilac, SG #186 $1,000
Orbs watermark, 19.9.89 cds, completely sound, fresh, fine
to very fine for this, B.P.A. (2012) cert. Scott #123 $4,400.
SGE4,250 ..o Est. $1,200/1,400

Lot Description Start Bid

182 O 1918, GV “Seahorse”, Bradbury,
Wilkinson Printing, 2/6, 5/-
Values, SG #414//416 $150
Used, 20 copies of 2/6 and 20 copies of 5/-, nice range of
registry and town cancels, fresh lot, colors on 5/- all bright
and fresh, generally fine to very fine. Scott #179-180 $5,000.
SGE£4,200 ..o Est. $200/300

183 *x Aden: 1937, Dhow Set, SG #1/12 $350
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #1-12 $1,219. SG £1,100
...................................................................... Est. $500/600

Australia

See Lot 157

184 * New South Wales: 1850, Sydney View,
1d Reddish Rose, Plate I, Yellowish
Paper, SG #3 $1,300
Fullo.g., close to clear marginsall round, “light vert. crease”,
fresh, fine to very fine appearance, signed several times, PF
(1975) cert. Scott #1 $9,500. SG £11,000 Est. $2,000/2,500

185 O Tasmania: 1853, “Van Dieman’s
Land”, 4d Bright Red Orange,
Plate I, 1st State, SG #5 $150
Neat numeral cancel, large margins to touching at right,
excellent impression, fine to very fine. Scott #2 var. $550.
SGEL000 ..o Est. $250/350
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Lot

186 *x

187 %

188 k=

190 *

191 %

Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

192 % Bermuda: 1938 GVI, 2/- Mint Key
Head Plate Flaw Study, SG #116 Web  $500
57 copies incl. 2 pairs, 0.g., each identified with illustration
attached showing the various flaws incl. head flaw, fine to
very fine, excellent study that would be difficult to dupl. Scott
FEL2VAL. o Est. $600/800

1918, Kangaroo & Map, 5/-, SG #42 $150

3rd watermark, n.h., gum toned, very fine appearance. Scott

#54$850. SG£275(0.0.) cvvvvvrvrevrnrrerrerrnnennes Est. $200/250

1929, Kangaroo & Map, 10/-,

SG #112 $100

Small Multiple watermark, o.g. (small h.r.), tiny thin and .

light horiz. crease, fine appearance. Scott #101 $1,000. SG 193 = Burma: Japanese Occupation Cover,

Sy LT Est. $150/200 SG #J47, J74, J75 $150
1944 OHMS to Rangoon with 8 copies, PEGU cds and

Aerogrammes: 1915 GV 1d Military Rangoon N. Sor Due, mixed condition. Scott #2N4,

Letter Card, Higgins and Gage #1A2 Web $70 2NB1-32 e Est. $200/300

Unused, sealed, scarce item, very fine, issued for use of civilians
to write to military personnel . Higgins and Gage $300 Canada
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

194 O Nova Scotia: 1853, 1d Red Brown,

Pair, #1 $180
New Guinea; 1925-28 Village Set, Used, almost 4 margins, fine. Scott $1,300 ..... Est. $250/350
SG #125/36 $150
L.h. t0 0.g., fine to very fine. Scott #1-13 $496. SG £400
....................................................................... Est. $220/250

New Guinea; 1931 Bird of Paradise

(With Dates) Set, SG #150/62 $150
L.h.too.g., finetoveryfine. Scott #18-30 $490. SG £425
....................................................................... Est. $220/250

195 O 1851, 3d Red, Laid Paper, #1 $200
Ringed cancel, very nice margins all round, slightly worn
impression, very fine overall. Scott $1,000 ...... Est. $300/400

196 O 1852, 3d Red, #4 $70
Large margins all round, 7-ring cancel, excellent copy,
virtually extremely fine. Scott $225 ................ Est. $100/140

New Guinea: 1939 Goldfields Set,

SG #212/25 $200
Very L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #C46-C59 $647. SG £1,100
(NN s Est. $300/350

197 O 1897, $5 QV Jubilee, #65 $300
Attractive violet town cancel, fresh, fine or better, APS
(2011) cert. Scott $1,100 .......cvvererierrinnes Est. $400/500
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Lot Description Start Bid

198 *x(J 1908, ¥%¢ Quebec, #96 Web  $150
N.h., Complete sheet of 100, pane #1, few with light black
marks on reverse and few with gum dist., hinged in selvage
only, fine centering, fresh, fine. Scott $2,000 + (singles)

...................................................................... Est. $200/300

& AR
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199 *xx(7 1928, GV “Scroll” Set, Blocks of 4,
#149-159 $500
N.h. (2), L.h. (2), except 4c L.h., 5¢ n.h., 50c bottom left L.h.,
$1 vert. separations, fine to very fine. Scott $4,655
.................................................................... Est. $750/1,000

200 *x (71930, GV “Maple Leaf” Set, Blocks
of 4, #162-177 Web  $200
Mostly n.h., #162 pl. block, 165-167 pl. blocks, 10c dist.
gum, 20c slightly dist. gum, 12¢ 3 1.h., 50c glazed gum, $1 all
I.h. and some separations, fine to very fine. Scott $2,336+
...................................................................... Est. $300/400
201 Official: 1955, 20¢ Paper Industry,
“G” Official, #045, O45a $200
N.h., Regular and thin overprint, compl. matched set of pl.
blocks of 4, incl. #045, 453, pl. #1, 2, 2 pl. #2n, also O45a
Flying “G” blank, fine to very fine. Unitrade C$1,440 (fine)
...................................................................... Est. $250/300

Lot

202 %01

203 *x

204 *

Description Start Bid

Revenue: Bill Issue; 1864, $3

Vertical Pair, Imperf Horizontal,

Van Dam #FB17a $250
0O.g. block of 4, lovely item, fine to very fine. Van Dam
CPLA004 ... Est. $350/450

Revenue: Bill Issue; 1865, $1 Green

& Red, Van Dam #FB33 $100
N.h. (brownish gum), fresh colors, lovely copy, very fine.
Van Dam C$350+ ......ccvvuvrvvrivrrninrinninirnnenes Est. $150/200
Revenue: Bill Issue; 1865, $3 Red &

Blue, Van Dam #FB36 $100
Brown o.g., fresh colors, lovely copy, very fine. Van Dam
CBA00 .o Est. $150/200

See Lots 1298, 1305, 1313 and 1316

205 *

206 *x

Cayman Islands: 1932 Centenary Set,
SG #84/95 $180
L.h., very fine. Scott #69-80 $563. SG £500 .. Est. $250/300

Cayman Islands: 1935-36 Set,

SG #96/107 $150
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #85-96 $525. SG £200 (0.9.)
....................................................................... Est. $220/250
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
Ceylon Cyprus

207 S 1883, QV, 24¢, Overprint
“Specimen”, SG #152s $150
Crown CA watermark, 0.g., very light corner crease at lower
left, fine to very fine appearance, prepared for use but not issued .
Scott #94var. SG£800 ........cccovvvvvrrieriiniins Est. $200/300

208 S 1912, GV, 100r, Overprint

“Specimen”, SG #321s $140

MCA watermark, L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #216 var. SG

EA25 oo Est. $180/200
209 S 1912, GV, 500r, Overprint

“Specimen”, SG #322s $250

MCA watermark, 1.h., fine to very fine. Scott #217 var. SG

ET00 oot Est. $300/350

210 S 1924, GV, 100r, Overprint

“Specimen”, SG #359s $160
Multiple Script CA watermark, |.h., fine to very fine. Scott
F246Var. SGEATS ..o Est. $200/250

211 S 1927, GV, 100r, Overprint
“Specimen”, SG #360s $160
Multiple Script CA watermark, 1.h., very well centered, very
fine. Scott #247 var. SGE475 .........ccccoeeueee. Est. $200/300

212 % 1880, “CYPRUS” 1d, Plate 174,
SG #2 $400
Full 0.g. (h.r.), usual centering, sound, fine to very fine for
the issue. Scott #2 $1,500. SG £1,400 very rare
....................................................................... Est. $500/700

213 % 1880, “CYPRUS” 1d, Plate 193,
SG #2 $250
Large part 0.g., minor gum dist. as usual, excellent color,
fine, ex J. North, Gibbons . Scott #2 $840. SG £800, one sheet
exists, many in poor condition ............cccveererneennes Est. $300/400

.

Fi= 3
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214 % 1880, “CYPRUS” 1d, Plate 181,

SG #2 $200

Fullo.g. (h.r.), usual centering, fine to very fine for the issue.

Scott #2 $840. SG £8005CarCE ........cverrvrnrerec. Est. $300/400
215 O 1880, “CYPRUS” on G.B. 1/-,

SG #6 $80

“942" cancel, usual centering, sound, fine for this. Scott #6

$525.SGEATS ..o Est. $100/140
216 * 1881, “CYPRUS” and Y4d, Plate 217,

SG #7 $200

Lightly toned o.g., usual centering, fine and scarce, signed

Perez. Scott #8$1,000. SG£900 ............cc..... Est. $300/400

217 O 1881, QV Complete, SG #11/15 $280
Crown CC watermark, used, well centered, fine to very fine.
Scott #11-15$952. SG£862 .......ocovvvvrerrrrnen. Est. $350/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot

Description Start Bid
Falkland Islands: 1914, GV £1 Black,
SG #69 $180

0.g., very fine. Scott #40 $550. SG £550........ Est. $250/300

Hong Kong: 1891, QV Jubilee,

2¢ Short “J” in “Jubilee”, Pair,

SG #51a; 51 Web $70
Vert. marginal pair with normal, Jan 22 91 cancels, slight
paper toning and thin in selvage only, fine. Scott #66c; 66
$3504+.SG £330+ ..o Est. $100/140

Hong Kong: Postcard Stamp;

1879 QV 5¢ on 18¢, SG #P2 $100
Unused on card, few mount marks on reverse, fine to very
fine. Scott #35B $425. SG£375 ......cccvvvnee Est. $150/200

218 O 1886, QV, Y2 on ¥pi, SG #28 $120
Crown CC watermark, 1886 cds, very fresh colors, very fine
overall. Scott #27 $500. SG £425 ...........cc..... Est. $150/200
224 %
219 % 1923, GV, 10/- Green & Yellow,
SG #100 $110
MCA watermark, large part o.g., well centered, overall very
fine. Scott #87 $425. SG £400 ................ Est. $140/170 25 O
220 % 1924, GV, £1 Purple & Black,
SG #102 $110
L.h.,immaculate and very fine. Scott #110 $350. SG £300
....................................................................... Est. $140/180
226 k=
India
221 1944, GVI, 1pi, Perf 13%2x12%%,
SG #154a $110
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #146a $375. SG £550 (n.h.)
....................................................................... Est. $140/170
227 O
222 O Falkland Islands: 1878, QV, 1d Claret,
SG #1 $110
Unwatermarked, used, very well centered marginal copy,
very fine. Scott #1 $500. SG £425 ................. Est. $150/200
228 O
223 * Falkland Islands: 1898, QV Set,
SG #41/2 $180

0.g., fine to very fine. Scott #20-21 $550. SG £525
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

Sind Province: 1852, Scinde Dawk,

1%a White, SG #S1 $500
Used, large margins around, tiny pinhole lower left, very fine
appearance, verified as genuine. Scott #A1 $2,000. SG
£2,500 ..o Est. $600/800

Rare In Sound Condition

Sind Province: 1852, Scinde Dawk,

sa Blue, SG #S2 $2,500

“96" cancel, large margins around, fine to very fine, verified

as genuine. Scott #A2 $8,000. SG £9,500
................................................................ Est. $3,000/3,500
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
229 F Sind Province: 1852, Scinde Dawk, 233 E 1925 “Delhi Specimen™ GV Essays $100
1%a Scarlet Forgery, SG #S3 $200 L.h. 2ablock of 4, 4 diff. 1r bi-colors, seldom seen group, fine
Attractive item, fine to very fine. Scott #A3 ... Est. $300/400 tOVEIYTING oo Est. $150/200
230 (%) 1854, QV Lithographed, %a
Vermilion, SG #1 $800
Ungummed, 4 large margins, lovely example, very fine.
Scott#1$1,200. SG£2,750 .....ccvvvvrrvinnns Est. $1,000/1,200
234 % Telegraph: 1882 Second Watermark,
Set to 50r, SG #T32-T41 $300
Toned gum (as usual), rarely seen complete with good colors,
generally fine tovery fine. SG£933 ................ Est. $400/500
Feudatory States
231 (k) 1855, QV Lithographed, 1a, Die Ill,
SG #15 $800
Ungummed, close to clear margins, couple inclusions upper
left, fresh color, fine to very fine. Scott #7 $1,300. SG £3,250
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,200
235 (k) Bhopal: 1872, ¥a Black With Double
Frame Lines, SG #1 $400
Ungummed, margins around, paper adhesion on the back,
fine to very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #1 $950. SG
£1,300 oo Est. $450/550
232 O 1855, QV Lithographed, 4a Blue &
Red, 3rd Printing, Head Die IlI,
Frame Die |, SG #21 $750
Used, close to large margins, fresh colors, fine to very fine.
Scott#6var.SG£2,250 .......cccceevevevvennane, Est. $1,000/1,200
236 * Bhopal: Official; 1949, 2a Imperf,

SG #0357 $650
Very |.h., margins around, very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott
#059$1,250. SG£2,000 ........covrvverrerrrinnes Est. $800/1,000
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
)
.
.E;:E
bk
237 % Bundi: Official; 1941, 3p to 1r ) N
“Service” Overprint, SG #053-059 $250 242 (%)  Jaipur: Official; 1931, 8a, Perf 12
L.h., fine to very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #049-O55 Overprint “Service”, SG #011 $300
B674.SGEBS0 oo Est. $300/400 Ungummed, pencil notations on reverse, fine to very fine,
ISES (2015) cert. Scott #010A $675. SG £950
....................................................................... Est. $350/450
(R ‘l__.L?‘F; bE 243 (%) Jaipur: Official; 1931, 1r, Perf 12
& o ° = Overprint “Service”, SG #012 $325
:: i lﬂll" Ungummed, pencil notations on reverse, fine to very fine,
L= - ISES (2015) cert. Scott #010B $700. SG £1,100
cacremme Est. $400/500

238 A

239 (%)

240 *x

241 (%)

Charkhari: 1894, Vsa Rose, SG #1 $300
Used on piece, margins around, “horiz. crease”, fine to very
fine appearance, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #3A $1,100. SG
£2,000 .oiiiieieee e Est. $400/450

Charkhari: 1894, 1a Green, SG #2 $450
Ungummed, 4 margins, thinned, very fine appearance,
ISES (2015) cert. Scott #1 $2,750. SG £3,000
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

Charkhari: 1940, “1 Anna” Surcharge

on 1r, SG #56 $700
N.h., fresh, fine to very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #38A
$400(0.9.). SG£2,250 ....ovvevvrirereiiiiiieiinns Est. $800/900

N gwit wewvy I

Jaipur: 1928, 1r Orange, Perf 12,

SG #39 $250
Ungummed, fine to very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #23
$600. SGE850 ... Est. $300/400

244 (%) 1866, la Ultramarine, SG #3a $350
Ungummed, margins around, very fine, ISES (2015),
Brandon (1989) certs. Scott #2a $900. SG £1,200

....................................................................... Est. $450/550

245 (%) 1866, 4a Ultramarine, SG #5a $350
Ungummed, margins around, horiz. crease, fine to very fine,
ISES (2015) cert. Scott #4a $4,500. SG £2,000

....................................................................... Est. $500/600

246 (k)  1874-76, la Orange Red, SG #13a $300
Ungummed, margins, around, some oxidation, otherwise
fine to very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #31 $1,000. SG

£1,000 ..o Est. $400/450
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247 (%)

248 (%)

249 (%)

Start Bid

1867, Yea Indigo, SG #54 $250
Ungummed, close margins around, notation on reverse, fine

to very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #7 $625. SG £800
...................................................................... Est. $300/400

1867, 1a Indigo, SG #55 $250
Ungummed, stamps cut into design and horiz. crease,
otherwise fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #10 $1,350. SG
E1,600 ..o Est. $350/450

1876, 1a Bright Blue, SG #67 $250
Ungummed, touching to large margins, fine to very fine,
ISES (2015), RPS (1991) certs. Scott #10b $1,200. SG
EB50 v Est. $350/450

250 O

251 O

1876, Y2a Emerald Green, SG #68 $300
Used, close margins, “vert. crease and thin, with paper
adhesion on the back”, fine to very fine appearance, ISES
(2015) cert. Scott #12 $1,900. SG£1,900...... Est. $400/500

1880, Y4a, Provisional Printing on

Thin Battone Paper, SG #130a $250
Used, slightly cut into at top right, otherwise fine to very fine,
ISES (2015) cert. Scott #97 $1,350. SG £950
...................................................................... Est. $300/400

252 (%)

253 O

T3l 2y
+ RIS CAGAR

Kishangarh: 1900, 1a Blue, SG #3 $200
Ungummed, large margins around, very fine, ISES (2015)
cert. Scott #2 $600. SGE700 .......cvvvrvrrrernnn. Est. $300/400

Kishangarh: Official; 1917-18, 2r,

Pin-Perf, Handstamped “ON KDS”,

SG #013 $425
Used, very fine, ISES (2015) cert. Scott #010 $1,400. SG
E1,400 ..o Est. $550/650

Lot

254 %

255 %

256 K

257 %

258 *x

Description Start Bid
Orchha: 1939-42 Maharaja Set,

SG #31-45 $450
L.h., 10r n.h., fine to very fine. Scott #6-20 $1,062. SG
E1,730 oo Est. $600/800
Ireland: 1922-23, Free State Set,

Thom Overprints, SG #52-66 $150

L.h., veryfine. Scott #44-58 $467. SG £350 .. Est. $200/250

Ireland: 1925, Seahorses Set, Narrow
Overprints, SG #83-85 $100
L.h., veryfine. Scott #77-79 $390. SG £225 .. Est. $150/180

Ireland: 1935, Re-Engraved Seahorses

Set, SG #99-101

0.9., fine to very fine. Scott #93-95 $652. SG £400
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

$200

Jamaica: 1921-23, GV Pictorials Set,

SG #91/103 Web  $120
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #88-100 $380. SG £160 (0.9.)
...................................................................... Est. $180/200
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Lot

259 %

Description Start Bid

K.U.T.: 1935, GV Set, SG #110/23 Web  $150
0.g,, fine to very fine. Scott #46-59 $464. SG £400

....................................................................... Est. $200/250

260 A

261

Long Island: 1916, 1d Mauve Used

on Piece, SG #12 $200
Tied to back of damaged envelope piece by S.7 MY 16
crayon cancel in red, Crickhowell 24 MY 16 receiving
cancel, scarce item, fine to very fine, Holcomb (1993) cert.
SGED50 ..o Est. $300/400

Malaya: Federated States; 1931-34,

$1-$5 “Malay Tiger”, SG #77, 79, 81 $120
Watermarked Multiple Script CA, I.h., fresh colors, fine to
very fine. Scott #77-79 $425. SG £397 .......... Est. $180/220

262 =

Malaya: Japanese Occupation; 1944 Red
Cross Set on Cover, SG #J311-J317

7 values (plus 3 Selangor values) tied to reg. cover by
Singapore cancels, local usage, censor chop on reverse, fine to
very fine. SG £180 (used), withdrawn after one day
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

$100

Lot

263 =

264 K

265 PO

266

Description Start Bid
Malaya: Japanese Occupation;
1944 Red Cross Set on Cover,
SG #J311-J317 Web  $100

7 values, tied to similar reg. cover by Singapore cancels, local
usage, censor chop on reverse, fine to very fine. SG £180
(used), withdrawn after oneday .........cccoovveee. Est. $150/200

Nauru: 1919, “Seahorse”, 2/6
Bradbury, Wilkinson Printing,

SG #24-25 Web  $300
0.9., 20 copies, wide range of shades, inspect, fine to very
fine. Scott #16-16b. SG £1,900+ ................. Est. $400/500
Nauru: 1976, 60th Anniversary

Progressive Proofs, SG #147-150 Weh  $100

Ungummed blocks of 4, showing various design and
denomination proofs, plus issues set imperf., unusual, very
fine. SCOtt #138-141 ..o Est. $150/250

NEW ZEALAND

New Zealand: 1899-1903 Pictorials

Set, SG #260/70 $350
Unwatermarked, 0.g. to |.h., fine to very fine. Scott #70-83
$1,341. SGE850 ...cvvviiireis Est. $500/600

North Borneo

267 *O

1886 Surcharge Issues, SG #14//19 Web  $200
Used #14 (2), 15 (2), 17 (2), 19 (questionable cancel),
unused 18-19, incl. misplaced surcharge, average to fine.
2014 Scott #14//19$1,500. SG£1,755 .......... Est. $250/300

268 K

269 K

$300

1916 War Fund Set, SG #189-201
0.g., fine to very fine. Scott #B1-B13 $1,041. SG £1,000
...................................................................... Est. $400/500

1918 Red Cross Set, SG #214-234 $350
0.g. to L.h,, fine to very fine. Scott #B14-B30 $1,162. SG
£1,200 oo Est. $500/600
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270 *

271 %

272 *x

273 %

274 %

Start Bid Lot

275 %
1939, Pictorial Set, SG #303-317 $200
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #193-207 $712. SG £1,300
(N0 s Est. $300/350
Postage Due: 1903-11 Set, 276 *»x0J
SG #D31-D49 $140
L.h.too.g., fine toveryfine. Scott #J20-J31 $439. SG £524
....................................................................... Est. $200/230

277 %
Pakistan: Bahawalpur; 1933 1la
Unissued “Centenary of Alliance
With Britain™ $100
N.h., seldom seen, fine to very fine, receipt stamp for the
CEMENATY ©.vovvevevvrrcveseesessesee e Est. $150/200

278 *
Rhodesia: 1910, GV “Double Head”,
10/- Deep Myrtle & Orange, Perf 14,
SG #163 $200
0O.g., very fine. Scott #117a$725. SG £650 ... Est. $300/350

279 *

St. Helena: 1922-27 Badge %2d-10/-,

SG #97/112 $140
Watermarked Multiple Script CA, Lh., fine to very fine.
Scott #79-93$453. SG £400 .......ccovvvvvvirrirnnns Est. $200/230

Description Start Bid
St. Helena: 1934 Centenary Set,
SG #114/23 $140

0.g., fine to very fine. Scott #101-110 $473. SG £425
...................................................................... Est. $200/230

St. Kitts-Nevis: 1940s, GVI Sheets

and Part Sheets, SG #69a//72a $200
N.h., consists of SG #69a (sheet), 70 (sheet), 71b (sheet),
71c (block of 30), 72 (block of 102) and 72a (sheet), nice
specialist lot, fine to very fine. SG £1,626+ ... Est. $300/350

Sierra Leone: 1933 Wilberforce Set,

SG #168/180 $350
Very Lh. (some look n.h.), very light toning on 10/-,
otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #153-165 $1,200. SG
£1,100 oo Est. $500/600

Sierra Leone: 1933 Wilberforce Set,

SG #168/180 $350
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #153-165 $1,200. SG £1,100
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

South Africa: Natal; 1902, KEVII,

£1/10 Green & Violet, SG #143 $200
Crown CC watermark, very Lh., fresh, fine to very fine
overall. Scott #97 $600. SG £550 ...........cuenu. Est. $250/300
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Lot Description Start Bid

Tanganyika

280 * Mafia Island: 1915, O.H.B.M.S.
Handstamp on G.E.A. Fiscal 24 Pesa,

SG #M21 $200
0.g., toned gum, still scarce, fine to very fine appearance.
Scott #NL54 $1,100. SG£900 ........ovvvvvernes Est. $300/400

281 * Mafia Island: 1915, O.H.B.M.S.
Handstamp on G.E.A. Fiscal 12%2
Heller, SG #M22 $350
Very .h., fine to very fine. Scott #NL55 $1,200. SG £1,100
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

[T T
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282 *x Mafia Island: 1915, O.H.B.M.S.

Handstamp on G.E.A. Fiscal 1 Rupee,

SG #M25 $200
N.h., top margin copy, light horiz. crease, few tone spots on
reverse, still scarce, fine to very fine appearance. Scott

#NL58$1,200. SG£1,100 ....c.ocvvverrrrrinne. Est. $300/400

283 * Mafia Island: 1915, O.H.B.M.S.
Handstamp on G.E.A. Fiscal 25

Heller, SG #M26 $350
Very L.h., scarce, fine to very fine. Scott #NL59 $1,200. SG
£1,100 oo Est. $500/600

284 % Mafia Island: 1917, Overprints
on |.E.F., 3p to 8a Values,

SG #M43//M50 $550
0.g., missing 2a value, scarce group, fine. Scott
#NLB89//NL96$2,475.SG£1,630 ........... Est. $800/1,000

Lot Description Start Bid

285 *ak 1922-25, Giraffe Set, SG #74/92 $150
L.h. to n.h.,, 1/- wmk. sideways, very fine. Scott #10-28
$534. SGE550 ..o Est. $220/250

286 * 1927-31, GV Set, SG #93/107 $140
0.g., fine. Scott #29-44 $473. SG £475 ........ Est. $200/230

287 = Tonga: 1902 Usage From Haapai
to U.S. Web  $100
1d (2) and %2d tied to Union Steamship of New Zealand
envelope by 21 JA 02 cancels, Vavua, Apia, San Francisco
transit and Providence, R.I. receiving cancels on reverse,
endorsed per “Sonoma”, lovely item, fine to very fine. Scott
F38,40 oo Est. $150/200

Autographs

See Lots 628-632

i)
fugﬂT—"
FIRST D EF IESUE
4 g

(7 s

288 Baseball Hall of Fame and Stars on
FD Cover $450
19 signatures on a Artcraft Scott #855 FD dated Jun 12
1939, signatures incl. Charlie Grimm, Pie Traynor, Paul
Waner, Arky Vaughan, Lloyd Warner, Larry French, Luke
Appling, Bill Dickey, Lefty Gomez, Joe Cronin, Frank
Frisch, Willie Mays, Hank Greenberg, Yogi Berra, Joe
Medwick, Joe DiMaggio, Don Larsen, Stan Musial and
Larry French, Ex Elton Schiller Sportscard Guaranty (2014)
(0T TR Est. $900/1,100
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Lot

Description Start Bid

Lot

Description Start Bid

289 Stars of Baseball Including Hall of
Fame on FD Cover $400
18 signatures on #855 FD dated Jun 12 1939, included 292 Charles Lindbergh on Flight Cover $300
signatures Al Lopex, Al Simmons, Charlie Grimm, Dan (1902-1974) American aviator, the first man to fly solo non-stop
MacFayden, Tony Cuccinello, Sandy Koufax, Early Wynn, across the Atlantic (1927), signature on a Feb 20th 1928 flight
Don Larson, George Kelly, Casey Stengel, Larry French, cover, signed “CA Lindbergh” and dated Feb 19th, he was
Lefty Gomez, Joe Medwick, Lloyd Warner, Frank Frisch, there on day before Feb 19 1928, scarce on actual covers flown by
Stan Musial (2), and Joe DiMaggio, Ex Elton Schiller RIM e Est. $400/600
Sportscard Guaranty (2014) cert., 12 of them Hall of Fame
PIAYEIS ..o, Est. $800/1,000 293 Nobel Prize Programs $200

Incl. Edwin Hubble, Linus Pauling, Robert Corey, Robbet
Millikan, Arthur Compton, Niles Bohr, Carl Anderson, and
Thomas Morgan, must inspect ............c.cc...... Est. $300/400
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290 Amelia Earhart on Flight Cover $400
(1898-1937) American aviator, the first woman to fly solo across
the Atlantic (1932), signature on a Canadian flight cover to
Vancouver B.C. on Feb 4 1933 in upper left corner signed
“Amelia Earhart”, generally fine to very fine .. Est. $600/800

294 Robley D. Evans “Fighting Bob™
Signature $150
Robley Dunglison Evans served in U.S. Navy from American
Civil War to Spanish-American War, attaining rank of Rear
Admiral, in 1907-1908 he commanded Great White Fleet on its
worldwide cruise from Atlantic Ocean through The Straits of
Magellan. On a letter to “Lucila W Van Wyck” in NY, sent
her a button pinned on the cover from Washington, D.C.
dated Feb 9, 1899 and signed “R.D. Evans” .. Est. $200/300

291 Amelia Earhart on Flight Cover $400
(1898-1937) American aviator, the first woman to fly solo across
the Atlantic (1932), signed “Amelia Earhart” on a National
Air Races cover dated Sep 5 1932 addressed to Ralph Dyer,
clearsignature, finetoveryfine ..........cccoenee. Est. $600/800
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Lot Description Start Bid

United States Singles

295 = Postmasters’ Provisional: New York,
N.Y., 1845 5¢ Black on Cover, #9X1 $100
3margin copy tied on folded letter by blue lined ink marks to
Boston, with May 4 New York red cds and matching
“PAID”inarc hs., cover file fold, fine to very fine. Scott $625
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

296 *x Postmasters’ Provisional: Providence,

R.l., 1846 5¢ Gray Black, #10X1 $110

N.h., pos. 7, nice marginal copy with margins all round, very

fine, PF (1998) cert. Scott $350+ .................. Est. $150/200
1847 Issue

297 O 5¢ Red Brown, #1 $200
Red grid cancel, clear to large margins all round, fine to very
fine. SCOtE$400 .....ovviviririeis Est. $200/250

298 O 5¢ Red Brown, #1 $130

Complete blue grid cancel, clear to large margins all round,
tiny scissors cut outside design, otherwise fine to very fine, ex
HR Harmer May 1957 auction lot 20 . Scott $440

....................................................................... Est. $200/250

299 O 5¢ “Seal Brown”, #1 var. $130
Brown shade, clear to nice margins all round, fine to very fine
and rare, from the 1st printing in 1847 per Ridgeway PF (2007)
CEIE. ottt Est. $200/250

Lot Description Start Bid

300 O 5¢ Red Brown, #1 $100
Centered red “5" cancel, large margins all round, light corner
crease, extremely fine appearance. Scott $400 . Est. $150/200

301 O 5¢ Red Brown, #1 $90
Blue grid cancel, excellent margins all round, light filled thin,
sharp impression, very fine appearance, ex Fox March 1957
auction lot211. Scott $440 .......ccccvvvrviriinninns Est. $130/160

302 = 5¢ on Syracuse, NY Cover, #1 $140
Clear to huge margins all round, tied by attractive blue cds,
onsmall. env. to Cooperstown, a very fine cover. Scott $600
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

: e.’-(/ r{ufuu_z%h\f:

O PP
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303 = 5¢ Boston Cover Usage, #1 $140
Good to large margins all round, tied by red grids on folded
letter sheet, 7 JUL to Franklin, NH, ms. July 1849 on
reverse, possible grade 85 a very fine cover, PSAG (2013),
APS (2010) certs. SCOtt $475 ....covvvvrrrrirrnes Est. $200/250

304 = 5¢ Boston Cover Usage, #1 Web  $120
Clear to large margins all round, tied by red grids on folded
letter 26 APR to Salem, Mass. 2 vert. folds, otherwise very
fiNe. SCOtEBATE .o Est. $150/200
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
305 = 5¢ on Baltimore Cover, #1 Web  $100
Almost 4 full margins on folded letter sheet by red gird
cancel, and blue Baltimore Md Jan 19 cancel, otherwise fine
tovery fine. SCOtt$AT5 ...ouvrvverreircrieene, Est. $150/200
306 = 5¢ on Philadelphia Cover, #1 Webh  $100
Close to nice margins, light corner crease, fine, tied by blue
Philadelphia PA cancel on folded 1847 letter to Maryland,
vert. cover file fold, a fine cover. Scott $475 .... Est. $150/200 311 O 10¢ Black, #2 $300
Blue grid cancel, clear to large margins all round, very fine,
PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $900 ..........ccovervenen. Est. $400/500
307 O 5¢ Dark Brown, #1a $300
Blue dated town cds, good to large margins all round, a very
fine cancel Grade 80, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $975 312 O 10¢ Black, #2 _ $250
....................................................................... Est. $400/500 Light red cancel, clear to marginal at left, selvage creases and
tiny thin, handsome very fine appearance, ex Gilbert February
1956 auction lot 17.. Scott $850+ ........cceeenee. Est. $350/450
308 O 10¢ Black, #2 $750
Red grid cancel, good to large margins all round, very fine or
better, PSE (2011) cert. Scott $850 ................ Est. $750/900 313 O 10¢ Black, #2 $200
Red grid cancel, balanced margins all round, corner crease,
very fine appearing, ex Harmer Rooke April 1957 auction lot 7.
SCOtEB925 ... Est. $250/350
314 O 10¢ Black, #2 $150
Blue cancel, clear to large marginsall round, vert. crease, fine
tovery fine appearing. Scott $900 ................... Est. $250/300
309 O 10¢ Black, Double Transfer
(Type “C™), #2 var. $700
Pos. 2R1, showing double transfer in “X” at bottom right,
red cancels, clear margins all round, very fine, PSAG (2014)
cert. SCOtt $3,250 ...vovvvevirereiereeee e Est. $700/900
310 O 10¢ Black, Double Transfer (Type

“C”), #2 var. $450
Pos. 2R1, showing double transfer in “X” at bottom right,
sound with close to large margins all round, red grid cancel,
fine and scarce, APS (2005) cert. Scott $3,250
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

315 =

10¢ on Cincinnati Cover, #2 $300
4 margin copy tied to folded letter by Cincinnati, O. Jan 23
(1850) cds in red, to New Orleans, fine to very fine, PF
(1984) cert. Scott $1,150 .....ccveerrrerrieirrinens Est. $400/500
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Lot

316 =

Description Start Bid
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10¢ on NY Cover, #2 $280
Beautiful 4 margin copy on folded letter sheet to Indiana tied
with red grid cancel and red New York Mar 28 cancel, very
fine. SCOtt $1,150 ... Est. $400/500

1875 Reproductions of the 1847 Issue

317 (%)

318 (%)

319 (%)

320 (%)

5¢-10¢ Complete, #3-4 $800
Ungummed, 5¢ small spot top left (margins to touching),
10¢ crease (nice margins all round), fine to very fine
appearance. Scott $1,900 .........ccccovvrrrirrrnn. Est. $900/1,000

5¢ Red Brown, #3 $300
Ungummed, nice margins all round, very fine, PF (1964)
Cert. SCOEBB25 ... Est. $400/500

5¢ Red Brown, #3 $250
Ungummed, “light diagonal crease”, nice balanced margins
all round, lovely very fine appearance, PSAG (2015) certs.
SCOEFBE0 ... Est. $300/350

10¢ Black, #4 $500
Ungummed, good to large margins all round, showing
portion of stamp at top, very fine to extremely fine, PF (1964)
cert. SCott $1,000 ...vvvvviveiiieerce e, Est. $700/900

Lot

321 (%)

Description Start Bid

10¢ Black, #4 $500
Ungummed, nice even margins all round, centered very fine,
PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $1,050 ........ccoveeve.. Est. $600/800

1851-57 Imperforate Issue

322 O

323 O

324 O

1¢ Blue, Type Il, #7 $150
Pos. 55R3, cds cancels, nice margins all round, very fine to
extremely fine, PF (2003), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $400
+ (notgraded) .....ooeveeveieiieee e Est. $200/250

1¢ Blue, Type IlI, Pair, #8 $600
Black town cancels, good to large margins, pos. 28-29R,
1mm breaks, lovely item, very fine, this has been shown to the
PF who states that the right copy does not have a large enough break
and as a result the right copy in their opinion is an 8A, as a result
this is sold “as is” PSAG (2015) cert. along with comments
pertaining to the item. Scott $5,000 (or $3750)
.................................................................... Est. $800/1,000

1¢ Blue, Type llla, #8A $400
Pos. 51R4, clear cds, good (wide left and right) to large
margins all round (slightly irregular top and bottom), fresh,
very fine to extremely fine, sold in Shreve 1996 auction for
$1600. Scott $1,200, scarcer plate ................. Est. $600/800
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Lot Description Start Bid

325 % 1¢ Blue, Type IV, #9 $1,000
Recut once at top and bottom, full 0.g., very large margins all
round, Grade 95 extremely fine to superb, PF (1997), PSAG
(2015) certs. Scott Stamp Values $2,750 .. Est. $1,400/1,800

326 K 1¢ Blue, Type IV, #9 $350
Full 0.g., nice margins all round, fresh, Grade 85 very fine to
extremely fine, PF (1990), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott Stamp
Values$950 ... Est. $400/500

327 O 1¢ Blue, Type IV, #9 $150
Pos. 27R1L, French receiving handstamp, additional red
cancel, good to large margins all round, a very fine cancel, PF
(2011 CEIL. v Est. $150/200

328 O 1¢ Blue, Type 1V, Pair, #9 $150
Top leftcorner, town cancel, good to huge marginsall round,
“small scissors cut in margin at top right”, very fine to
extremely fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $210 ..... Est. $150/200

329 O 3¢ Orange Brown, Type Il, #10A $150
Bottom left pos. 91R1i, ms. cancel, good to huge margins all
round, “tiny surface scuff”, very fine appearance, PF (2015)
Cert. SCOtt $160+ ..ouvrvrrerrrierierererisriererins Est. $150/180

330 O 3¢ Orange Brown, Type Il, #10A $130
Pos. 57R1i, blue circular grid, extremely fine, PSAG (2010)
cert. Scott Stamp Values $375 ........cccovvvrrinnes Est. $150/200

Lot Description Start Bid

331 O 3¢ Orange Brown, Type I, #10A $100
Pos. 81R1i, blue circular grid, extremely fine, PSAG (2010)
cert. Scott Stamp Values $375 ........ccccovvvrenne. Est. $150/200

]
] : /
Sbatin mj//
[ PR
33N = 3¢ Type Il, Part India Paper on
Cover, #10a, #10A $400

Pos. 72L1E, 4 margin copy (lifted and replaced) on folded
letter with black Boston “PAID” cancel, red 15 Aug (1851)
cancel along side, to Waterbury, Conn., cover with file fold,
otherwise very fine, Ex Cox, Moody “Passed as on India” by
Dr. Carroll Chase on reverse, PSAG (2013) cert. Scott
$1,250 (off cover), according to Chase, majority of these bear the
small black Boston Paid cancel, veryrare ............ Est. $500/700

333 E 3¢ Numeral Essay, By Bald, Cousland
& Co., in Blue, #11-E16a Web $50
Die on India, cut small, 2 tiny thins at top, very fine
appearance. Brazer #33E-Na. Scott $275 ....... Est. $80/100

334 O 5¢ Red Brown, #12 $180
Used, 4 large margins, “faint horiz. crease”, extremely fine
appearance, PSE (2015) cert. Scott $700 ....... Est. $250/300

3% O 5¢ Red Brown, #12 $130
Large Boston Paid in grid cancel, clear to large margins all
round, “tiny purple ink backstamp”, very fresh, otherwise
fine to very fine, PSE (2009) cert. Scott $700 . Est. $200/250
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
1857-61 Perforate 15%2 Issue
336 O 10¢ Green, Type I, #13 $200
Lightly canc’d, nice margins all round, Grade 80 very fine,
PF (2008, 2012) certs. Scott $900 .................. Est. $300/400
342 O 1¢ Blue, Type I, #18 $500
337 O 10¢ Green, Type 111, #15 $70 Complete grid cancel, fresh, handsome very fine appearance,
Pos. 41R, lightly canc'd, good to large marginal copy, very PF (2013) cert. SCOtt $550 ........ovvrrvrrrierinne Est. $500/600
fine to extremely fine, PF (1986) cert. Scott $160
....................................................................... Est. $100/120 i i
Exceedingly Rare, Both Mint and Sound
338 O 10¢ Green, Type IV, #16 $280
Pos. 74L.1 (recut once at top), NY Ocean mail cancel, clear
to large margins all round, very fine overall, PSE (2012) cert.
SCOtEPL,650 ... Est. $400/500
339 O  10¢ Green, Type IV, #16 $200 343 (k)  1¢ Blue, Type la, #19 . $4,500
Used, 3 large margins, fine, PF (1987) cert. Scott $1,650 Unused, pos. 93L4, marginal copy, rich color, completely
....................................................................... Est. $300/350 sound, showing all of the key characteristics at bottom (the
most important), fine to very fine for this as most copies show
perfs touching, PF copy (1974) for strip of 3, PSAG (2015)
certs. Scott $20,000 Type la was produced by only 18 of the 20
bottom-row positions on plate 4. Although plate 4 was designed
with sufficient space to accommodate perforations, the height of the
top row and hottom row positions resulted in perfs often cutting into
design at either top or bottom. For this reason, stamps from bottom
row of plate 4 with perforations clear of the design are especially
desirable, since the characteristics of the type are complete (Type la)
or nearly complete (Type Ic) at bottom, this copy is highly desirable
since it shows all the type characteristics in the selvage and
340 % 12¢ Black Part India Paper, #17 var. $500 exceedingly rare both mintand sound ............. Est. $5,000/7,000
Blue town cancel, excellent margins all round, sharp color,
very fine to extremely fine, PF (2010) cert. Scott $1,150 This copy is highly desirable since it shows all the type
....................................................................... Est. $500/600 L
characteristics in the selvage
344 % 1¢ Blue, Type 11, #20 $250

341 A 12¢, Marginal Strip of 4, #17 $200
On piece, black town cancels, close to large margins all
round, “left and right stamps with small toned spots”, fine to
very fine appearance, PF (2000) cert. Scott $1,150 + (2

PAITS) woovvarverrcreeriesseereesss st Est. $300/400

Plate 2, full 0.g., fresh, fine to very fine, PF (1976), PSAG
(2015) certs. SCOtE$00 ......vvvvrerrrrerrirerriinens Est. $300/400
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Lot Description Start Bid

A Wonderful Condition Rarity

345 % 1¢ Blue, Type 111, #21 $7,000
Pos. 65R4, full 0.g. with no gum disturbance, deep rich
color, intact perfs, fine to very fine and rare, not seen on the
market for many years PF (1991), PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
$17,500, very few exist in any type of acceptable original gum
condition. This stamp is a wonderful condition rarity.
............................................................... Est. $8,000/10,000

346 (%) 1¢ Blue, Type I, #21 $1,000
Unused, pos. 73L4, “2 tiny pinholes in right margin and
light diagonal crease at bottom”, excellent color, fine
appearance, PF copy (1974) for strip of 3, PSAG (2015)
certs. SCott $6,500 .......oovvvvrviiricieenas Est. $1,100/1,300

347 O 1¢ Blue, Type IlI, #21 $300

Used, fresh and fine, PF (1991) cert. Scott $1,800
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

348 = 1¢ Type IV on Cover, #23 $150
Sound, on cover with Boston Mass cds to Vermont, few
cover wrinkles, fine. Scott $1,100 ................... Est. $200/300

Lot Description Start Bid

349 O 1¢ Blue, Type V, #24 $350
Black carrier cancel, nice color, virtually superb, PSAG
(2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $700 ............. Est. $350/400

350 * 3¢ Rose, Type I, #25 $800
Full 0.g., couple missed perfs not mentioned in certs., fresh,
fine to very fine for the issue, PF (1994), PSAG (2015) certs.
SCOtES2, 750 1. Est. $1,000/1,200

4
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3Bl O 3¢ Rose, Type Il, #25A $300
Oct 2 cds, sound, fine to very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott
B1,100 v Est. $300/400
352 % 5¢ Orange Brown, Type Il, #30 $400

0.g., nice centering for this value, good color, overall very
fine, PSE (1998), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,250
....................................................................... Est. $500/700

353 * 5¢ Orange Brown, Type |1, #30 $200
0.g. (h.r. not mentioned), fresh, fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott
BL,250 ..o Est. $200/250

3% O 5¢ Orange Brown, Type Il, #30 $500
Red grid, “ironed out vertical crease”, nice centering,
excellent impression and color, very fine or better
appearance, PF (1988) cert. Scott $1,400........ Est. $500/700

355 O 5¢ Brown, Type I, #30A $400
Oval cancel, deep shade, Grade 90 very fine to extremely
fine, PSE (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $875
...................................................................... Est. $400/500
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

363 = Circa 1857 Wells Fargo Angels Camp Web $80
Light oval cancel on #U17a from “Angels Camp” ms., “via
Panama” to New York, slightly reduced at left, fine
...................................................................... Est. $120/160

3% O 10¢ Green, Type 1V, #34 $700
Pos. 64L1 (recut at top & bottom), neat date cancel, “small
corner crease”, decent centering, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
$3,000, SCArCeSt POSILION ....v.vevarvcererirrcrneaes Est. $800/900

364 (%) 1¢ Bright Blue, #40 $150
Ungummed, lovely fine appearance, PF (1991) cert. Scott
$575, 3846SSUEH ..o Est. $200/250

357 % 24¢ Gray Lilac, #37 $350
Full 0.g., excellent color, fine to very fine and attractive, PF
(1992), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,400 ....... Est. $400/500

358 % 24¢ Gray Lilac, #37 $150
0.g., “horiz. creasing and a tiny tear at bottom”, extremely
fine appearance, PF (1979) cert. Scott $1,500 Est. $200/300

365 (k) 3¢ Scarlet, #41 $700
Ungummed, fine. Scott $3,000, 479 issued . Est. $1,000/1,200

359 O 30¢ Orange, #38 $180
Red grid cancel, rich color, Grade 80 very fine, PSE (2015)
Cert. SCOLEBATE v Est. $250/300
360 (&) 90¢ Blue, #39 $150
( Unused, fresh and fine. Scott $1,100 .............. Est. $250/300 366 (%) 5¢ Orange Brovyn, #4.2. . . $350
Ungummed, showing partial imprint at lower left, fine. Scott
$1,200, 878U ©...vvvreverreeereireeiresiseesnrrenns Est. $500/600

361 O 90¢ Blue, #39 $3,500
Red grid cancel, scarce item in sound condition, fine to very 367 (k)  12¢ Greenish Black, #44 $700
fine, Diena (1955), Weiss (2015) certs. Scott $11,000 Ungummed, fine. Scott $3,000, 489 issued
................................................................. Est. $5,000/6,000 et £S6 $1,000/1,200

362 = 1850s Usage From Prairie Lea, TX Web  $100
Bold 37mm cds, dated May 12 on 3¢ Nesbitt, very fine
....................................................................... Est. $150/180
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
368 (k)  24¢ Blackish Violet, #45 $1,200
Ungummed, “nibbed perf(s) at right”, very well centered for 373 O 3¢ Rose, #65 i _ $180
sound (1988) certs. Scott $312501 479 |Ssued avel’y flne Cancel, PF (2015) [o1<] o PR Est. $180/220
................................................................. Est. $1,500/2,000
3714 O 5¢ Buff, Stitch Watermark, #67 $250
Type 1 S.F. cogwheel cancel, sound, fine to very fine, PSAG
(2015) cert. SCOtt $850 ......covvvvrevrrreirieiriiines Est. $300/400
375 O 5¢ Buff, #67 $150
Attractive complete blue grid cancel, “reperfed at bottom and
short perf”, great color, lovely very fine appearance, PSAG
(2015), PF sound (2003) certs. Scott $880 ..... Est. $200/250
369 (k) 30¢ Yellow Orange, #46 $750
Ungummed, fine. Scott $3,250, 480 issued
................................................................. Est. $1,100/1,300
376 * 12¢ Black, #69 $500
0.g., “two tiny natural gum inclusion specs” nice centering,
fine to very fine for the issue, PF (2003) sound, PSAG
(2015) certs. ScOtt $1,800 .....ovveerrerrererrrennees Est. $600/800
3710 O 1861, 10¢ Dark Green, First
Design, #62B $350
Black grid cancel, sharp color, fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
BL,600 ..o Est. $500/700
1861-62 National Bank Note Issue
377 K 12¢ Black, #69 $400
0.g., fine to very fine and attractive, PF (1996), PSAG
(2015) certs. Scott $1,800 .....covvvervrerirriinene Est. $500/600
3718 O 24¢ Steel Blue, #70b $300
Used, fine, PSE (2008) cert. Scott $850.......... Est. $400/500
371 % 1¢ Dark Blue, #63b $200
Part 0.g., “reperfed at top”, deep color, fine to very fine
appearance, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $800 .... Est. $200/250
372 E 3¢ N.B.N.C. “Premiere Gravure”
Essay, in Brown Rose, #65-E15h $200
Regummed, complete design, plate on semi-transparent
stamp paper, perfed, fine. Scott $550............... Est. $200/250 379 O 30¢ Orange, #71 $130

Black cork and red transit, very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott
BL90 oo Est. $130/160
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
380 * 90¢ Blue. #72 $500 385 P 3¢ Scarlet, Trial Color Proof on
0.g., 2 somewhat rounded corners, excellent color, fine Stamp Paper, Imperf, #74TC6a | %475
overall, PF (1984) sound cert. Scott $3,250 ... Est. $600/800 Ungummed, nice margins all round, “corner crease”, very
fine appearance, PF (1980) cert. Scott $4,000 (pair)
...................................................................... Est. $500/700
381 O 90¢ Blue, #72 $150

Used, “corner perf crease at top right”, huge copy, extremely
fine appearance, PF (1983) cert. Scott $600 ... Est. $200/250

1862-66 National Bank Note Issue 386 P

382 & 2¢ Black, #73 $375
Fullo.g., lovely copy, sharp impression, Grade 85 very fine to
extremely fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $575

...................................................................... Est. $375/425

387 (%)

383 O 2¢ Black, #73 $130
Quartered cork cancel, lovely copy, Grade 98 choice
extremely fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $210

....................................................................... Est. $130/160

388 (%)

384 P 3¢ Scarlet, Trial Color Proof on 39 O
Stamp Paper, Perfed, #74TC6 $1,500
Unused, “Tiny corner perf crease at top left and tiny natural
inclusion...”, very well centered, sharp color, overall very

fine, PF (2007) for #74. Scott $7,000 ...... Est. $2,500/3,000

15¢ Black, Small Die Proof, #77P2 $130
On original gray backing, fine to very fine. Scott $500 only 85
PIOAUCEL +..ovoveiricicer s Est. $250/300

15¢ Black, #7150
Unused, small tear at bottom, fine to very fine appearance.

SCOLESL, 750 ..o Est. $200/250
15¢ Black, #77 $100
Regummed, fine. Scott $1,750 ..........ccervvevnee. Est. $200/250
24¢ Blackish Violet, #78c $1,500

Red cancel, “small thin at top edge”, very scarce shade,

almost fine, Weiss (2015) cert. Scott $20,000

................................................................ Est. $2,000/2,500
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1867 Grills
390 % 3¢ Rose, C. Grill, #83 $900
Full 0.g., excellent example of the complete grill, attractive
color, fine for this, PF (1980), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott
$6,000 ..o Est. $1,000/1,200
391 O 3¢ Rose, C. Grill, #83 $300
Used, unusually nice copy, fine to very fine, PF (1999) cert.
SCOtESL,100 ... Est. $400/500
392 O 3¢ Rose, C. Grill, #83 $200
Circle of wedges cancel, centered to top with balanced
oversized margins around, lovely bright rose shade, very fine,
PF (1991) cert. Scott $1,100 .........ccovvrrvvnvn. Est. $300/4,500
393 = 3¢ Rose, D. Grill on Cover, #85 Web $70
Black cork killer, Richmond, VA Mar 14 cds, to Halifax,
VA, “genuine usage on cover, removed and hinged back in
place with a few minor margin faults”, fine, PSAG (2014)
cert. SCOtt $1,050 (USEA) ..vuvvuvvuvrcrreriririiians Est. $100/120
394 (k)  2¢ Black, Z. Grill, #85B $250
Unused, 1mm thin speck in grill, few short perfs, otherwise
fine. SCOtE$6,750 ..vvvvverirerieeeeeee e Est. $500/600
395 O 2¢ Black, Z. Grill, #85B $250
Black cancel, sound, fine for this, PSE (2002) cert. Scott
B1,200 ..o Est. $300/400

Lot Description Start Bid

396 (%) 12¢ Intense Black, Z. Grill, #85E $600
Unused, scarce item, fresh and fine, PSE (2015) cert. Scott
$6,500 ..o Est. $900/1,000

397 & 3¢ Rose, E. Grill, #88 $250
Full 0.g., “short perf at bottom right”, fresh and fine, PSE
(1998), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,000....... Est. $300/350

398 O 10¢ Green, E. Grill, #89 $325

Used, well centered, Grade 85 very fine to extremely fine, PF
(1986, 2015) certs. Scott Stamp Values $550 .. Est. $325/375

39 O 12¢ Black, E. Grill, #90 $325
Light red cancel, sharp impression, almost very fine, PF
(2014) cert. SCOtt $475 ... Est. $325/375

400 O 15¢ Black, E. Grill, #91 $270
“Leaf” cancel, large copy, overall very fine, PF (1992, 2015)
Certs. SCOtE $650 .....vuvvrvrrrrrirrrrirresrereeriesienins Est. $270/300

401 O 1¢ Pale Blue, F. Grill, #92a $300

Neatly canc’d., “very thin paper”, centered for this, overall
very fine, PF (2014) cert. Scott $425 .............. Est. $300/350
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408 * 24¢ Gray Lilac, F. Grill, #99 $2,000

402 * 2¢ Black, F. Grill, #93 $400 Fullo.g., attractive color, fine or better difficult to find sound
Full 0.g., well centered for this, very fine to extremely fine, with gum, PF (1971, 1994), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott
PF (1995) sound, PSAG (2015) certs. Scott Stamp Values $8,500 .o Est. $2,500/3,000
B750 i Est. $450/550

403 O 5¢ Brown, F. Grill, Very Thin

Paper, #95 var. $300
Used, “small corner crease at top right”, still very attractive
copy, fine to very fine, PF (2004) cert. Scott $1,485
....................................................................... Est. $400/450

24¢ Gray Lilac, F. Grill, #99 $120
Used, tiny grill thin, well centered, fine to very fine
appearance, PF (1979) cert. Scott $1,600....... Est. $250/280

30¢ Orange, F. Grill, #100 $300
Unused, “afew minor spots”, otherwise fine, PF (1978) cert.
SCOtES3,250 ..o Est. $400/500

30¢ Orange, F. Grill, #100 $400
Negative cork cancel, very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $950
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

1875, 2¢ Black, Re-Issue, #103
Unused, “two small tears and small corner creases at top left
and bottom left”, fine appearance, PF (2009) cert. Scott
$1,650,979501d ....cvvreeeeriee e Est. $300/350

$200

1875, 3¢ Brown Red, Re-lIssue, #104 $350
Unused, “with creases”, very fine appearance, PF (1983)
cert. Scott $1,850, 46550ld .......cvevvvveiiiiiiiiins Est. $500/600

1875, 5¢ Brown, Re-Issue, #105 $300
Regummed, fine to very fine, PF (1978) cert. Scott $1,225,
6725010 ... Est. $400/500

1869 Pictorial Issue

409 O
410 (%)
404 O 10¢ Yellow Green, F. Grill, #96 $270 411 O
Used, excellent copy, well centered, very fine to extremely
fine, PSE (2012) cert. Scott $250 ...........cc..... Est. $270/300
405 O 10¢ Yellow Green, F. Grill, #96 $140
Black cork and traces of blue transit cancels, Grade 85 very
fine to extremely fine. Scott Stamp Values $400 19 with higher
rAGES cvovvvcece e Est. $200/250
412 (%)
406 O 12¢ Black, F. Grill, Very Thin Paper,
#97 var. $375 M3 (%)
Used, fine, PF (2014) cert. Scott $340 ........... Est. $375/400
414 (%)
415 O
407 * 15¢ Black, F. Grill, #98 $800

Full 0.g. (small h.r.), good color, fine for this, PF (1993),
PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $4,250 ............. Est. $1,000/1,200

1¢ to 30¢ Collection and

Accumulation, #112-121 Weh $1,500
Used consists of 1¢ (8), 2¢ (27), 3¢ (42), 6¢ (19), 10¢ (15),
12¢ (21), 15¢ (3 of each type), 24¢ (6) and 30¢ (6), plus
covers 2¢ (7), 3¢ (46) and 6¢, noted fancy cancels, usages,
very high catalog, mixed condition ........... Est. $2,000/2,500
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416 * 2¢ Brown, #113 $375 422 O 10¢ Yellow, #116 $200
0.g., very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $550 Est. $375/425 Grid of squares cancel, very fine, PF (1998, 2015) certs.
SCOtE 1254 oo Est. $200/230
417 O 2¢ Brown, #113 $60
Large copy lightly canceled, very well centered, probably 423 % 12¢ Green, #117 $240

418 =

gradable very fine or better, PF (1985) cert. Scott $85
...................................................................... Est. $100/150

3¢ With Waterbury Pumpkin Cancel

on Cover, #114 $200
Clear Jul 5 Waterbury CT cds and fancy cancel on #114,
cover reduced at right just into stamp, great strike, otherwise
fine to very fine, PF (1986) cert. Rohloff #G2
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

419

420 (%)

421 O

10¢ Yellow, #116
Redistributed part 0.g., fine to very fine, PF (2015) cert.
SCOtE$2,000 ... Est. $350/400

$350

10¢ Yellow, #116 $250
Unused, fine to very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $750

...................................................................... Est. $250/280

10¢ Yellow, #116 $220
Used, Grade 90 extremely fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
Stamp Values $350 .........ccvvvvvveerrreirirnireinnnnns Est. $220/250

424 (%)

425 O

426 O

Redistributed part 0.g., “reperfed at right and bottom”,
otherwise fresh and fine to very fine, PSE (1997) sound,
PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,900 ...........c....... Est. $300/350

15¢ Brown & Blue, Type I, #118 $425
Unused, fine, PF (1999) cert. Scott $3,250 .... Est. $600/700

15¢ Brown & Blue, Type |, #118 $350
Used, large copy, extremely fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $850
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

15¢ Brown & Blue, Type II, #119 $250
Used, a beautiful example, extremely fine, PF (2015) cert.
SCOtES2L0 ..o Est. $250/280

427 (%)

428 O

429 *

24¢ Green & Violet, #120 $500
Unused, fine to very fine, Weiss (2015) cert. Scott $2,800
...................................................................... Est. $700/800

24¢ Green & Violet, #120
Used, Grade 80 very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $650
....................................................................... Est. $375/425

$375

30¢ Ultramarine & Carmine, #121 $1,300
Part 0.g., sound, fine to very fine for this, PSE (1993),
PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $5,000 ............. Est. $1,500/2,000
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot

430 O 30¢ Ultramarine & Carmine, #121 $200 436 %
Used, very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $450
...................................................................... Est. $200/230

431 O 90¢ Carmine & Black, #122 $280
Lightly canceled, “thin spot”, fresh for this, fine to very fine 437 %

appearing, PF (1979) cert. Scott $2,100......... Est. $400/500

432 O 90¢ Carmine & Black, #122 $250
Black grid cancel, centered right, 2 tiny corner creases, fine

forthis. Scott $2,100 .....cccvvveveereirierieriernns Est. $350/450

438 O

433 O 90¢ Carmine & Black, #122 $200
Used, “reperfed at right and diagonal crease at upper right”,
fine appearance, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $1,900

....................................................................... Est. $300/350

1875 Re-issue of the 1869 Pictorial Issue

439 %

440 *

Start Bid

Description

10¢ Yellow, #127 $300
Full o.g., “reperfed at right”, excellent color, fine and scarce,
PF (1993) sound, PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,650, 1947

SO oo Est. $350/450
12¢ Green, #128 $650
0.9., good color, fine to very fine overall, PF (1986), PSAG
(2015) certs. Scott $2,250, 1584 sold ............ Est. $800/1,000

24¢ Green & Violet, #130 $200
Used, small faults at bottom, extremely fine appearance.
Scott $650, 2091501d ... Est. $200/230
90¢ Carmine & Black, #132 $700
Part 0.g., fresh and fine, PF (1980) cert. Scott $3,750, 1356
SOI v Est. $1,000/1,200
1880, 1¢ Buff, #133 Weh $70

L.h., missed perf, fresh and fine to very fine, PF (1991) copy
cert. for block of 4. Scott $325,500050ld ......... Est. $100/130

1870-71 National Bank Note With Grill

i Lam
TR

o

.
FETAL

434 % 3¢ Blue, #125 $600
Part o0.g., “closed tear at top right”, fine to very fine
appearance, PF (1993) copy of cert. Scott $5,000, 1406 sold
.................................................................... Est. $300/1,000
441 O
442 %
435 O 6¢ Blue, #126 $700

Used, scarce such, fine to very fine, PF (1995) cert. Scott
$3,250,2226 5010 ........cvevviee Est. $1,000/1,200

3¢ Green, H. Grill, #136 $220
Used, jumbo copy, extremely fine, PF (2015) cert
s Est. $220/250

6¢ Carmine, Split H. Grill, #137 var. $500
0.g., fresh and fine, PF (1972, 2008) certs. Scott $5,250
...................................................................... Est. $700/800



Page 43 First Session January 8, 2016
Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
443 % 10¢ Brown, H. Grill, #139 $1,000 449 O 30¢ Black, H. Grill, #143 $1,000

Large part 0.g., small thin spot and corner crease, PF only
mentions thin spot, very fresh, nearly fine, PF (1980), PSAG
(2015) certs. Scott $7,000 .......cccovverirnrnee Est. $1,000/1,200

444 10¢ Brown, H. Grill, #139 $850

Dist. part 0.g., very fine appearance, PF (1980) cert. Scott

$7,000 ..o Est. $1,200/1,400
450 *

10¢ Brown, H. Grill, #139 $400

Lightly canceled, well centered, very fine usage Grade 80,

PF(2001), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $850 .... Est. $500/600

445 O

446 O 12¢ Dull Violet, H. Grill, #140 $550
Red cork cancel,"two tiny paper punctures”, decent color for
this difficult value, otherwise fine, PF (1975), PSAG (2015)

Certs. SCOtt $3,850 ... Est. $600/800

451 O

Lightly canceled, “short perf at right”, fresh, fine or better,
PF (2002) sound, PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $4,000
................................................................. Est. $1,200/1,500

Sound With Full Original Gum

90¢ Carmine, H. Grill, #144 $8,000
Full 0.g., sharp impression, grills very pronounced, very
attractive color, intact perfs, fine to very fine and rare, not seen
on the market for many years PF (1996), PSAG (2015) cert.
Scott $25,000, possibly the nicest sound copy ever offered with
absolutely full gum; Considering original gum examples of the H
Grill stamps only, after the extremely rare 12c¢ and non-existent
24c, the 90c is the rarest of the 1870 National grilled issue
............................................................. Est. $10,000/12,000

7¢ Vermilion, I. Grill, #138A $1,500
Used, lovely example, Grade 90 extremely fine, PSAG
(2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $3,000 .... Est. $1,500/1,800

1870-71 National Bank Note Without Grill

447 % 15¢ Orange, H. Grill, #141 $700
Dist. part 0.g., “gum soaked perfs, a tiny corner crease at
bottom right and reperfed at left”, fine appearance, PF
(2006) cert. Scott $7,500 .......covvvreirirnnee Est. $1,000/1,200

448 O 15¢ Orange, H. Grill, #141 $600

Used, rich color, attractive very fine appearance Grade 80,
PF (2000), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,400
.................................................................... Est. $800/1,000

452 %

1¢ Ultramarine, #145 $250
L.h., fine to very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $675
....................................................................... Est. $250/280
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457 O 24¢ Purple, #153 $70
Blue grid cancel, excellent color and sound, fine to very fine,
PF (1986) cert. SCOtt $255 .......ocvvrvrirerrirnnns Est. $100/120
458 O 30¢ Black, #154 $130
Used, very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $300
453 = 3¢ “Fancy Face” on Cover, #147 $300 e Est. $130/150
From Corry, PA on R.R. Superintendent’s Office corner
card to PA, excellent strike, an extremely fine usage, PF
(2015) CEIL. oo Est. $300/400
454 (%)  7¢ Vermilion, #149 $150
Unused, very well centered, large copy, probable grade 85
very fine to extremely fine, PF (1987) cert. Scott $320
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
459 OO 90¢ Dark Carmine, Block of 4, #155 $400
Grid cancels, sound, fresh, fine for the issue, PF (1976) cert.
SCOLE$2,250 ..o Est. $600/800
1873 Continental Bank Note
455 ¥ 24¢ Purple, #153 $1,100
0.g., very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $1,800
................................................................. Est. $1,100/1,300
460 * 1¢, “Fletcher Patent”” Experimental
Cogwheel Punch, #156 var. $150
Very |.h., fine to very fine and attractive, PSAG (2015), PF
(1986) certs. Scott $425, SCANCE .......vvvvevrrvnnees Est. $200/250
461 O 3¢ Green, Fancy Cancel, #158 $130
5 point star cancel, huge copy, extremely fine, PF (2015)
CBIL. 1ottt Est. $130/150
456 K 24¢ Purple, #153 $600

Full 0.g., fabulous color for this difficult value, fine to very
fine and attractive, Ex Pietsch PSAG (2015), PF (1978,
1998) certs. Scott $1,800 .........cvrvrvrrriennn. Est. $300/1,000
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Start Bid

Description

Wil i Wceslos Bl R
RS FEANGEIZS . MTLE GEARYNGaf fngaresveed Dosidesapeesalie]

STATIONARY smiu miamzsa. BOILERS
JAS. LEFFEL PATENT AMERICAN DOUBLE TURBINE

Sl

1875 Multicolor Advertising on

Reverse, #UX5 $300
On #UX5, vibrant 5 color advertising for Poole & Hunt,
Baltimore Engineers Founders & Machinist, printed by A.
Hoen & Co., Baltimore, indistinct Baltimore cds with target
killer, to Catskill, N, spectacular piece, extremely fine
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

462 * 6¢ Dull Pink, #159 $120
0.g., great color for this value, sound, nearly very fine,
PSAG (2015), PF (1991) certs. Scott $400 .... Est. $150/200
463 O 6¢ Dull Pink, Fancy Cancel, #159 $150 468 =
Blue Chicago, IL “Gin Barrel” cancel, very fine, PF (2015)
CBIT. oveieieretes et Est. $150/200
464 * 15¢ Yellow Orange, #163 $500
0O.g. (h.r.), very fresh, sound, almost very fine, PF (1999),
PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $2,250 .........cccvvvnen. Est. $600/800
469 =
465 * 30¢ Gray Black, #165 $800

0.g., fresh, fine and attractive scarce sound, PSAG (2015),
PF (1988) certs. Scott $3,250 ........c.co..... Est. $1,000/1,300

466 90¢ Rose Carmine, #166 $500
Full 0.g. (h.r.), strong color, fine or better, PF (1999),
PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $2,250 .........ccoueue... Est. $600/800
470 %
467 % 90¢ Rose Carmine, #166 $280
Full o.g., reperfed on 2 sides, rich color, fine to very fine
appearance. SCott $2,250 .........ccovvrirrriinirnn. Est. $300/400 7 %

3¢ on 1879 Naval Cover, #184 $140
Blue oval U.S. Navy Yard, Pensacola, FL “Forwarded”
Commanding Officer marking, sent to Dr. T. Larkin
Turner in Boston, Mass, with magenta rec’'d. in Boston,
Mass cancel and blue Boston Mass/Carriers Div cancel on
reverse, possibly originating on a ship and posted at
Pensacola, finetovery fine ........ccooeevnicnne Est. $200/250

5¢ Blue, #185 $150
Full 0.g., Grade 80 very fine and choice, PSAG (2015), PF
(1989) certs. SCOtt $450 ....ovovrvvrrererrieirrinnes Est. $200/250
6¢ Pink, #186 $250

Very L.h., centered left, excellent color, fine, PF (1989) copy
of cert. for block of 4 stating n.h., PSAG (2015) certs. Scott
$900 .o Est. $300/400
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478 *x 1883 Special Printing, 2¢ Pale Red
472 % 10¢ Brown, With Secret Mark, #188 $300 Brown, #211B $300
0O.g., “light crease”, nice freshness, still fine, PF (1982) N.h., marginal copy, missed perf, great color, PF (1986),
sound, PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,800......... Est. $400/500 PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,000+ ............... Est. $350/400
473 *x  15¢ Red Orange, #189 $200 479 *x 1883 Special Printing, 2¢ Pale Red
N.h., nice fresh copy, extremely fine, PF (1980) cert. Scott Brown, #211B $200
BO75 o Est. $300/400 N.h., fine to very fine and attractive. Scott $1,000
....................................................................... Est. $300/400
474 % 15¢ Red Orange, #189 $110
L.h., deep shade, well centered large copy, Grade 85J very 480 O 1887, 2¢ Green, Imperf, Pair, #213a
fine to extremely fine, PF (1986), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott (old listing) $1,000
Stamp Values $275+ .......coocvvvvviniiniinn, Est. $150/200 Duplex cancels, nice margins all round, a very fine usage,
vert. pair on piece realized $4000 in 2014 auction PF (1983)
475 O 90¢ Carmine, #191 $325 cert., very few pairsknown ...........ccooeueee. Est. $1,500/2,000
Used, Grade 85 very fine to extremely fine, PF (1989, 2015)
certs. Scott Stamp Values $480 ...........ccccvveene. Est. $325/375
476 OO 90¢, Block of 4, #191 Web  $150
Light cancels and blue crayon, one copy tiny filled thin, few
perf seps., fine for this. Scott $2,000 ............... Est. $250/350

477 =

1881, 3¢ on lllustrated Medicinal
Corner Card Cover, #207

Single, Hillshorough OH duplex cancel to Cireville, OH,
ms. Oct 9/82 at left, attractive multi-colored, a very fine
cover, PF (2002) CErt. ... Est. $270/300

$270

481 *x

482 %

483 *

$270

1888, 4¢ Carmine, #215
N.h., very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $550 ..... Est. $270/300

1888, 5¢ Indigo, #216 $70
Full 0.g., rich color, very fine overall, PF (1988) cert. Scott
B225 s Est. $100/120

1888, 90¢ Purple, #218 $200
Full 0.g., very fresh, fine to very fine. Scott $900

....................................................................... Est. $300/400

1890-93 American Bank Note

484 P

Set, Plate Proofs on Card,

#219P4//229P4 Weh  $230
Missing 6¢ shades, 2¢ slightly soiled, all with nice marginsall
round, fine to very fine overall. Scott $600 ...... Est. $250/300
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485 *x 2¢, Cap on Left “2” Variety, #220a $100
N.h., fine to very fine, PSE (2001) cert. Scott $425
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

486 O 2¢, Cap on Both “2’s” Variety, #220c Web  $180
Specialized group of 75 on hand annotated pages, various
pos. and cancels, incl. numeral, ellipse, star, target, etc.,
generally sound, fine to very fine. Scott $2,625
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

487 O 15¢ Indigo, #227 $250
Used, large copy, Grade 95J extremely fine to superb, PSAG
(2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $350+ ......... Est. $250/300

488 *x 30¢ Black, #228 $300
N.h., very fine, PSE (1997) cert. Scott $900 ... Est. $400/500

489 O 90¢ Orange, #229 $500
Used, a lovely example, Grade 95 extremely fine to superb,
PSE (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $850 ..... Est. $500/550

1893 Columbian Issue

490 *x 1¢-10¢ Complete, #230-237 Web  $160
N.h., 4¢ toned, 5¢ I.h., gum creases, few others with gum
wrinkles, overall fresh, fine overall. Scott $1,000
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

491 = Collection of Values on Covers,
#230//238 Web  $325
18 incl. #235 on 2 covers, 237 on 4 covers, 238 on cover to
France (cover with faults), and 238 on 1926 flight cover,
AVErageto fiNg ..o Est. $400/500

492 *x  1¢ Deep Blue, #230 $350
N.h., Grade 98 superb, PSE (2011) cert. Scott Stamp Values
$1,200 ..o Est. $500/600

Lot

493 *u

Description Start Bid

3¢-6¢ Mint Accumulation, #232-235 Webh  $600
N.h., consists of #232 (19), 233 (block of 10), 234 (block of
10), 235 (8), couple with minor faults, just fine centering
overall, excellent colors, just fine. Scott $6,475+
....................................................................... Est. $700/900

495 *u

496 *x

497 *

15¢ Dark Green, #238 $100
0O.g., well centered for this, excellent color, very fine to
extremely fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $275
....................................................................... Est. $140/160

30¢ Orange Brown, #239 $150
N.h., light spot at bottom not mentioned in cert., very fine
appearance, PF (1975) cert. Scott $725........... Est. $200/250

50¢ Slate Blue, #240 $250
N.h., toned gum, otherwise very fine. Scott $1,450
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

$1 Salmon, #241 $400
0.g., fresh and fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $1,100
....................................................................... Est. $400/450

499 X

$1 Salmon, #241 $300
Full0.g., nice color, Grade 75 fine to very fine and attractive,
PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $1,100 ..........cvvenee. Est. $400/500
$2 Brown Red, #242 $300

L.h., sharp color, fine or better, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
BLA50 i Est. $350/450
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500 % $2 Brown Red, #242 $220 506 % $5 Black, #245 $600
Very Lh., fresh and fine, PF (1983) cert. Scott $1,150 Full 0.g., Grade 75 fine to very fine and attractive, PF
....................................................................... Est. $300/350 (2001), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $2,400 .... Est. $800/1,000

501 (%) $2 Brown Red, #242 Webh  $100

Unused, “Partially rebacked and reperfed”, well centered,
very fine or better appearance, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $550
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

507 (k)  $5 Black, #245 $500
Unused, Grade 90 extremely fine, PSE (2011) cert. Scott
Stamp Values$1,675 ..o, Est. $700/800

1894 Bureau Issue

502 O $2 Brown Red, #242 $200
Used, lovely color, very fine, PSE (2015) cert. Scott $600
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

503 % $3 Olive Green, #243a $400
0.g., “blind perf at bottom”, fresh and fine to very fine, PF
(1987), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $1,500........ Est. $500/700

e

508 * 1¢ Blue, #247 $150
Very Lh., marginal, Grade 95 extremely fine to superb,
PSAG (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $260 . Est. $150/180

504 $4 Crimson Lake, #244 $500
0.g., couple short perfs, fresh and fine, PF (1987) cert. Scott
$2,100 .o Est. $600/800

]
]
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0 fﬁl.?:‘?eiﬁ’cﬁﬁ:ﬁine to very fine, PSE (2015) cert. Sﬂt?o 500 *x ﬁld:hCalrr;ilr;%, ;:-r%lepti\lnla ;ﬁg’lpl: (2014) co forstr?;405f0
310 Est. $1,000/1,200 b Pl LD, fyfine, Py P

3.5C0tES1,100 .. Est. $450/500
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510 *xJ 3¢ Purple, Plate Block of 6, #253 $425
N.h., crackly gum, narrow bottom #2103, fine. Scott $3,250
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

iMiassbsannabEaad B8 & AEEBIRAEAAS

nmm 59
511 *x 4¢, Plate Block of 6, #254 $750
N.h., narrow bottom #59, few irregular perfs, fresh and fine.
SCOtE$5,000 ... Est. $1,000/1,300
512 PO  4¢, Imperf Proof on Stamp Paper,
Block of 4, #254P5 Web  $100
Slightly dist. 0.g., handstamp on gum side, very fine, PF
(1974) cert. SCOtt $575 ... Est. $150/200

513 * 50¢ Orange, #260 $150
L.h., fine to very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $500
....................................................................... Est. $150/180

514 O $1 Black, Types | & I, #261-261A $400

Used, “with three separated perfs at the bottom”, fine to very
fine, PSE (2008) cert. Scott $2,600 ................ Est. $600/700

Start Bid

Lot

515 *x

516 *

517 %

518 *

Description Start Bid

$1 Black, Type I, #261A $1,600
N.h., excellent color, nice centering, fresh, nearly very fine,
PF (1983), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $6,500
................................................................. Est. $2,000/2,500

$5 Dark Green, #263 $1,200
Full 0.g., excellent color, fine to very fine and attractive, PF
(1993), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $4,500 . Est. $1,500/2,000

$5 Dark Green, #263 $650
Slightly dist. o.g., “few perf tips with trivial light toning”,
fine, Weiss (2010) cert. Scott $4,500 ........ Est. $1,000/1,200

$5 Dark Green, #263 $500
L.h., “with two corner defects and some reperforations”, very
fine appearance, PF (1973) cert. Scott $4,500
................................................................... Est. $750/1,000

519 P

520 P

1¢, Imperf Proof on Stamp Paper,

Pair, #264P5 $70
Very |.h., gumwrinkles, nice margins all round, very fine, PF
(1991) cert. SCOtE$275 ... Est. $100/140
4¢, Imperf Proof on Stamp Paper,

Pair, #269P5 $70
Full 0.g., immaculate and very fine, PF (1991) cert. Scott
$250, 0nly 300SSUEH ....vovvevvevrreieeeiceeieiieinns Est. $100/140
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Lot Description Start Bid

521 O 8¢, Watermarked USIR, #272a $550
Used, showing large portion of letter “R”, very fine, PF
(2015) cert. Scott $1,000 ........covvvrerreirrinnens Est. $550/600

522 P 8¢, Imperf Proof on Stamp Paper,
Pair, #272P5 $150
Full 0.g., nice margins all round, excellent color, PF (1988),
PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $400, only 300 issued
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

523 % 50¢ Orange, #275 $70
Slightly dist. 0.g., brilliant color, fine and attractive, PF
(1982) cert. SCOtt $260 ......c.ovvvrerrerirrireiriieines Est. $100/120

524 % $1 Black, Type I, #276 $100

Slightly dist. 0.g., “tiny thin”, sharp color, fine to very fine
appearing, PF (1985) sound, PSAG (2015) certs. Scott

B600 ..o Est. $120/150
525 (%)  $1 Black, Type |, #276 Web $50
Regummed, over repair, well centered, very fine appearing,
ex Gilbert June 1956 auction lot 293 described extremely fine n.h.
SCOLEBLTE oo e Est. $80/100
526 * $1 Black, Type Il, #276A $300
L.h., intense color, fine or better, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
BL250 oo Est. $400/500

Lot Description Start Bid

527 * $2 Bright Blue, #277 $400
L.h., nice centering and color, very fine and choice Grade 80,
PF(1988), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $900 ... Est. $500/600

528 * $2 Bright Blue, #277 $350
L.h., very fine to extremely fine, PF (1991) copy of cert. for
block 0f 4. SCOtt $900 ......ovvrvrerrirrrerirrierirnis Est. $500/600

rrrrrrrerTrT

529 % $5 Dark Green, #278 $650
O.g., attractive color, fine or better, PSE (1993), PSAG
(2015) certs. Scott $2,000 .......cocovvirerririnee Est. $800/1,000

530 * $5 Dark Green, #278 $280
0.g., rounded corner, fine. Scott $2,000 ........ Est. $400/600

531 O $5 Dark Green, #278 $100
Lightly canc'd., fine. Scott $625 .............c...... Est. $150/200

532 = 1898, 2¢ on lllustrated Pioneer
Postcard, #279B $150
Tied to multicolor card by New York Feb 23, 1898 duplex
cancel, for A.A. Vantine & Co., largest Japanese, Chinese
and India House in the world, wonderful illustration of 5
children sitting on a trunk of new shipments with boy holding
address label, to Brunswick, ME, printed on reverse,
Brunswick Feb 25, 1898 receiving cancel, a magnificent
card, extremely fing ......coovveieieineeins Est. $200/250
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Lot Description Start Bid

1898 Trans-Mississippi Issue

Eﬂ rarid Il"“' ik "“lt-:':-lﬁn

533 % 50¢ Sage Green, #291 $220
0.g., big margins, very fine to extremely fine, PF (1985)
cert. SCOtt$600 ......vvvrvrirriireee e Est. $300/400

534 % 50¢ Sage Green, #291 $150
L.h., attractive color, fine to very fine, PF (1992), PSAG
(2015) certs. SCOtt$600 ......ovvvvvvrerrerrerrrrnnes Est. $200/250

535 = 50¢ on Cover, #291 $800
From Fort Casey with “Slusser Stamps / Coins / Curios”
corner card APR 4 1904 to N, with two wax seals on front,
also reg. ms. “479", small tear at top and partial flap damage,
very unusual. Scott $1,750 .......covverrirrinnnns Est. $800/1,000

536 * $1 Black, #292 $650
Full 0.g., nice centering, sharp color, Grade 85 very fine to
extremely fine, PF (1988), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott Stamp
Values$1,800 ....oovveieeeeeeeee e Est. $800/1,000

537 % $1 Black, #292 $350
0.g., lightly hinged, 0.g., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott $1,400
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

538 *x 1901, 10¢ Pan-American, #299 $1,200
N.h., a stunning copy, Grade 95 extremely fine to superb,

PSAG (2012) cert. SMQ $2,300 ............ Est. $1,200/1,400

Lot Description Start Bid

539 *x 1901, 10¢ Pan-American, #299 $100
N.h., well centered for this, very fine, PF (1990) cert. Scott
$325 s Est. $140/180

[
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540 * 1901, 10¢ Pan-American, Plate #
Imprint Strip of 3, #299 $200
0O.g. wide top #1151, lovely item, Grade 85 very fine to
extremely fine, PF (2010) cert. Scott $525+ .. Est. $300/400

541 *x(J 1901, 10¢ Pan-American, Plate Block

of 6, #299 $1,000
N.h., large bottom #1151, fresh, scarce item, fine. Scott
$9,000 ..o s Est. $1,500/2,000

1902-03 Presidential Issue

542 *x% 1¢ to 15¢ Accumulation, #300-313 Webh  $140
N.h. to mostly hinged on page, consisting of 1¢ (6 singles),
2¢-3¢ (2), 4¢ (single and pair), 8¢ (single and pair), 13¢
(single and pair), 6¢, 10¢, 15¢ pairs, 8¢, 10¢, 13¢ with n.h.
copies, one 1¢, 3¢, 4¢ with perf initials, very fresh
throughout, also #319, a, b, fine to very fine. Scott $1,386+
....................................................................... Est. $200/250
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

543 * 50¢ Orange, #310 $110 . ey
0.g. (h.r.), sharp color, decent centering. Scott $375 L
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

544 5 $1 Black, #311 $110
0.g. (h.r.),fine. SCOtt$625 .......cvvvvrrrrrrrrrirnns Est. $150/200

548 B*x 1903, 2¢ Carmine, Type Il, Booklet
Pane of 6, #319Fh $200
N.h., okay centering, fine. Scott $1,500.......... Est. $300/400

Only Pair Graded This High

545 xJ $2, Block of 4, #312 $900
Copies L.h. to 0.g., weak perfs, fresh, fine to very fine, PF
(1984), PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $3,650 .. Est. $1,200/1,400

| TERITIZTTETINIRY |

549 % 1909, 10¢ Yellow Coil, Pair, #356 $4,500
Lightly hinged, huge top and bottom margins of essentially
equal size, virtually perfectly centered between perfs,
magnificent golden color which is characteristic for this coil,
right copy could possibly grade Superb 98, Grade 95
extremely fine to superb, realized $8500 hammer in 2008

546 % $5 Dark Green, #313 $400 auction, the last time it was offered. PSE (2008), PF (1989)
L.h., small violet hs. on reverse, “small thin top margin”, certs. Scott Stamp Values $13,000, ONLY PAIR GRADED
excellent color, lovely very fine appearance, PSAG (2015) THISHIGH oo, Est. $6,000/8,000
Cert. SCOtE$2,250 ..vvvvvvvireirieeeeee e Est. $500/700

1909 Bluish Paper Issue

547 % 1908, 5¢ Blue, Imperf, #315 $180
L.h. (looks n.h.), pencil notation on reverse, good to large 550 % 6¢ Red Oran ;
\ : ; ge, Bluish Paper, #362 $700
margins all round, choice very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott Full 0.g., pencil notation on reverse, well centered for this,
8350 v Est. $250/300 Grade 85 very fine to extremely fine, PSAG (2015) cert.

Scott Stamp Values $1,500 PSE population report; 2 others
graded 85; 7 graded 90, 5graded 95 ............. Est. $1,000/1,200
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot

6¢ Red Orange, Bluish Paper, #362 $200 558 O

0.g., hinged, pencil on gum side, fine to very fine, PSAG

(2015) cert. Scott $1,250 .....covvvverrrerreirieenes Est. $300/400
552 % 6¢ Red Orange, Bluish Paper, #362 $150
Slightly redistributed o0.g., “reperfed at right”, fine to very
fine appearance, Sismondo (2009) cert. Scott $1,250
....................................................................... Est. $250/300
553 % 10¢ Yellow, Bluish Paper, #364 $200
0O.g., “reperfed at right”, fine to very fine appearance, PSE
(2007) cert. Scott $1,600 .......covvvrvrrrcrerrinnne Est. $300/400

554 % 13¢ Blue Green, Bluish Paper, #365 $300
O.g., “reperfed at right”, very fine appearing, PSE (2008)
cert. SCOtt $2,600 .....cvoveveveriierierieee e Est. $400/500
555 % 15¢ Pale Ultramarine,
Bluish Paper, #366 $200
0.g., usual centering, fine. Scott $1,250 ......... Est. $300/400
556 *» 1909 2¢ Lincoln, Bluish Paper, #369 $130 559 =

N.h., very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $320 ..... Est. $130/150

557 B 1910, 49¢ Booklet, Black on Pink
Cover, #BK29 $350
Toned with crease on cover, n.h., otherwise fine to very fine.
SCOtES2,500 ...vviviriieriieree e Est. $500/600

560 =

Description Start Bid
1911, 3¢ Deep Violet, “Orangeburg”
Coil, #389 $3,750

Neat strike of wavy-line machine cancel, usual centering,
completely sound, fresh and fine, The Orangeburg coil was
made by the Post Office Department in 1911, specifically for use by
the Bell Pharmaceutical Company. The 3¢ coil stamps were used to
send samples of their products to physicians. Due to the quantity of
mail, they were put through the first-class cancelling machine at
Orangeburg, New York. The Orangeburg coil stamps’ use on
third-class mail, and the fact that philatelists were generally
unaware of their production accounts for their rarity. Many have
small faults such as corner creases or small tears. Not seen on the
market for decades PF (1984) cert. Scott $10,500 (valued in
grade of fing) ...ovvveverieviieeecees Est. $4,000/4,500

s .:HE.E?_

ISTERRD /2R . &

1910, 2¢ Coil Strip on Cover, #393 $200
Paste-up strip of 5 (perfs clear to touching), tied reg. on 2¢
Washington env. from Delaware to Canton, Ohio, very
unusual usage with the strip, fine ..........cc....... Est. $250/300

 BOBEN wucHPT DEMAND)

1912, 4¢ Coil on Cover, #395 $200
3 copies, 2 with short perfs, tied by cds’ June 1913 reg. corner
advert. to Detroit from Cincinnati, scarce usage, attractive,
finetoVery fine ..o Est. $250/300
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
561 *xk 1913, 5¢ Blue Coil, Pair, #396 $200 568 *x 1912, 50¢, DL
N.h., “left stamp previously hinged and with an irregular Watermark, #422 $100
perf hole at lower left”, very fine appearance, PF (2015) cert. N.h., fine to very fine, PF (1981) copy of cert. for block of 4.
SCOLEBLO5 ..o Est. $200/220 SCOLEB500 ... Est. $150/200
562 *x 1913, 1¢ Panama-Pacific, Perf 12, #397 $150 569 *x 1912, $1 Violet Brown, #423 $280
N.h., Grade 98 superb, PSE (2011) cert. Scott Stamp Values N.h., nicely centered, very fine. Scott $1,050 .. Est. $400/500
BATD s Est. $200/250
570 » 1914, 1¢-2¢ Coil Plate Blocks, Block
of 4, #424-425 Web  $100
0O.g. (small h.r.), 2¢ weak perfs, well centered, very fine, ex
Kelleher November 1956 auction lot 267 . Scott $350
....................................................................... Est. $140/160
563 *x 1913, 10¢ Orange Panama-Pacific,
Perf 12, #400A $140
N.h., big margins and rich color, very fine to extremely fine.
SCOLEBA00 ... Est. $160/200
571 *x 1914, 7¢ Black, #430 $550
N.h., very large copy, perfectly centered, Grade 95 extremely
fine to superb. Scott Stamp Values $1,300 only 3 graded higher
....................................................................... Est. $700/900
564 * 1915, 10¢ Panama-Pacific,
Perf 10, #404 $300
Fullo.g., “natural paper wrinkle”, well centered for this, very
fine and choice, PSAG (2015), PF sound (1985) certs. Scott
B725 s Est. $400/500
565 Bx 1912, 1¢, Booklet Pane of 6, #405b Web  $300
The 16 panes still mostly attached by staples along with
separated front and back covers and tissue (#BK33), fine 572 % 1915, 50¢ Violet, #440 $150
overall. Scott $1,760 + (aSPanes) ..........c....... Est. $400/500 L.h., big copy, very fine, PF (1990) cert. Scott $450
....................................................................... Est. $220/250
566 3 1912, 1¢, Imperf, Plate
Block of 6, #408 Web  $100
“A” at right, #5878, 0.g. (small h.r.), very fine. Scott $550
....................................................................... Est. $150/200
567 *xk(J 1914, 20¢, Block of 4, #419 Web  $150
N.h. (bottom), 0.g. (h.r.) top, fresh, fine. Scott $1,180+
....................................................................... Est. $250/300
573 *x 1914, 5¢ Coil, Paste-Up Pair, #447 $250

N.h., veryfine, PF (2015) cert. .........cccoovuenee Est. $250/280
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Lot

574 O

Description Start Bid

Only One of Three Confirmed

Sound Line Pairs

" i
e L T G =5 |
[ LTINS s |

1915, 2¢, Type I, Rotary Caoil,

Line Pair, #449 $13,000
Lightly canc’d., very balanced wide margins at
left and right and intact perfs with portions of
adjoining stamps at top and bottom, very fresh
color and paper, Grade 75 immaculate and very
fine, ex Ward, a grade 85 pair (the only pair graded
until now) realized $34,500 in the 2012 “Grace”
auction which states “only confirmed sound and
centered copy”, the copy in this auction is not as well
centered but has a much lighter cancellation than the
somewhat heavily canceled “Grace” pair. PF (2015),
PF (1988) certs. Scott $25,000 Census of #449
used joint line pairs (This is #449-CAN-LP-08),
records a total of ten plus one in a strip of four. Of these,
at least six have faults, leaving only 5 potentially sound
pairs (only 3 incl. this one confirmed recently as sound
by certifying committees) ......... Est. $16,000/20,000

The 2¢ Type | rotary plate was used very briefly to make
vertical coils issued in late 1915. It was briefly used
because the Type | plate was not very deeply engraved
and the curvature of the rotary press yielded impressions
lacking in some details. The Bureau noticed this
immediately, and quickly replaced it with Type 111 plate
(according to Scott, the EDU for No. 449 is Oct. 29,
1915, and the EDU for Type 111 is Dec. 10, 1915)

Lot

575

576

577

578

=

P

O

*

Start Bid

Description

1915, 2¢, Type I, Rotary Coil on

Cover, #449 $600
Very fine copy, tied on window env. by Dec 10 1915 Times
Square roller cancel, very fine usage, APS (1998) cert. Scott
BL500 o Est. $700/900

1916, 5¢ Rotary Coil on Cover, #458 Web  $100
Tied on single usage cover MAR 13 1918 from NY to
Zurich with censor seal, very fine, scarce as single usage
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

1914, 2¢, Imperf Coil, Pair, #459 $1,500
Light oval cancel, nice margins all round, excellent color,
very fine or better appearance scarce in multiples, PSAG
(2015), PF (1992) certs. Scott $3,500 ...... Est. $2,000/2,500

1915, $1 Violet Black, #460 $300
0.g., small h.r., excellent color, Grade 85 almost extremely
fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $725
....................................................................... Est. $400/500
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
1916-17 Unwatermark Perforate 10
579 *x  5¢ Carmine Error, #467 $100 One of 43 Known Used Sing|es
N.h., instrip of 3, just fine. Scott $850+ ........ Est. $150/200
'R 'l-l'il_*rl L1
585 O 1920, 2¢, Type la,
Imperf, #482A $14,000
Used, centered left, PSAG states “small shallow
thinat upper right and small corner crease at lower
- left”, PF states “light shallow thins”, showing
T~ complete intact Schermack perfs at right,
,f!'u excellent color, fine to very fine for this, not seen on
N the market in decades, Census #Can-23 PF (1984),
LLETr PSAG (2015) certs. Scott $65,000 Records
indicate three covers, one unused single, a used pair and
580 *xJ 5¢ Error in Block of 12, #467 $250 37 used singles for a total of 43 stamps. Most examples
N.h., both errors n.h. in hinged (h.r.) block, fine to very fine. are either cut well into the design or have the
SCOESL,800 ..vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvrririessisssssssssssssss Est. $400/500

582 *

583 K

584 =

SR sESEBEE

50¢ Light Violet, #477 $200
L.h., centered, very fine and attractive, PSE (2011), APS
(2009) certs. SCOtt$I00 ......vvuvervrrrrrirriene Est. $300/400
50¢ Light Violet, #477 $150

L.h., veryfine, PF (1991) cert. Scott $900 ..... Est. $200/300

$1 Violet Black, #478 $130
Full o.g. large marginal copy, Grade 80 very fine and
attractive, PSE (2007), PF (1994) certs. Scott $625
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

1917 All-Over lllustrated Cover Web  $100
2¢ carmine tied by Chicago cds on back flap of “Niagara Silk
Muills” artistic in 5 colors “Lady in the Clouds” wearing Pure
Silk Gloves, very clean, avery fine cover ......... Est. $150/200

Schermack perfs trimmed away on one side
............................................ Est. $15,000/18,000

Scott 482A, like its more famous predecessor, Scott
314A, was issued imperforate by the Bureau of
Engraving and Printing and sold to the Schermack
Company for use in its patented stamp-affixing
machines. The Schermack “Sealer and Stamper”
machine typically applied stamps one at a time, and, in
most cases, the hyphen-hole perfs on one side would be cut
off. Unlike Scott 314A, the release of imperforate sheets
printed from the experimental Type la plates escaped the
notice of contemporary collectors, and, therefore, this
stamp has a very small survival rate.
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot
1917-19 Perforate 11 590 *
586 *x 2¢, Type I, Printing Flaw, #499 Webh  $100

N.h., pl. block of 9 with 2 diagonal preprinting paper waste
affecting block, few perf separations, unusual, fine
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

501 %
592 *x
587 = 2¢ Deep Rose, Type la on Cover, #500 $100
Canceled South, Paris Maine Apr. 13 1920, to Mechanic
Falls, Maine, very fine, PSAG (2014) cert. Scott $650
....................................................................... Est. $150/200
593 %O
588 *x 5¢ Rose Error, #505 $140
N.h.,instrip of 3, fine. Scott $625 .................. Est. $200/250
594 O
. 595 %
589 *x(J 5¢, Double Error in Block of 12, #505 $300

N.h., bottom middle copy has gum dist., fine to very fine.
SCOtE$2,000 ... Est. $400/500

n—h

Description Start Bid

$1 Deep Brown, #518b Web  $100
Used, thins, otherwise fine to very fine, PSE (2003) cert.
SCOtES1,900 ... Est. $150/200

bt
!1]"1!'||‘F ‘_

f&:

1917, 2¢, DL Watermark, #519 $150
Very l.h., lovely copy, very fine, PF (1982) cert. Scott $400
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

1918, $2 Orange Red & Black, #523 $200
N.h., fine. Scott $1,200 ......cccccevriereriiiriiinnas Est. $300/400
1918, $2, Block of 4, #523 $400

0.g. (h.r.), bottom left, upper right thin spots, well centered,
rich color, handsome very fine appearance, ex Kelleher May
1956 auction lot 355 .. Scott $2,200 ................... Est. $600/800

1918, $2 Orange Red & Black, #523 $170
Neat corner cancel, Grade 90 extremely fine and choice,
PSAG (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $425 . Est. $200/250

1918, 1¢ Offset, Imperf Between,

Horizontal Pair, #525c¢ $150
O.g. (h.r.), fine for the issue, all recorded copies have s.e. at right
SCOtt 750 (iNE) ..vvvueiiiisriisis Est. $250/300
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
Image is portion of sheet of 100 601 *x 1919, 3¢ Rotary Coil Waste,
Pane of 170, #541 Weh $3,000
; . N.h., usual centering for this, intact, fine. Scott $17,225+
E e Est. $3,500/4,000
= 3
: .
= e
w 'm
=: "
M
602 O 1923, 1¢ Rotary Sheet Waste, #544 $2,100
Grid cancel, sound in every respect, usual centering, fine,
Most of the recorded copies of Scott 544 are off-center or have been
2 | damaged — the result of poor production standards and
- B ; o A B mis-handling. PF (1966) cert. Scott $3,750 (grade of fine)
e I Est. $2,200/2,400
596 O 1918, 1¢ Offset, Double Impression,
Sheet of 100, #525d $3,500
Intact, large top pl. #9322, bends to light gum creasing, very
fresh, fine. Scott $9,000 (as singles), probably unique
................................................................. Est. $3,500/4,000
597 *x(J 1918, 2¢ Offset Imperf, Type IV, b e
Blocks of 4, #532 Web  $140 SFTTvTereey
N.h., 3 of 4 pos. blocks, missing upper left, gum bends, very
fine. SCOtt$720+ ..o Est. $200/250 603 O 1923, 1¢ Rotary Sheet Waste, #544 $1,200
Attractive light cds, pulled perf, otherwise fresh and fine to
very fine, Most of the recorded copies of Scott 544 are off-center or
TN PONTAGE | have been damaged — the result of poor production standards and
mis-handling. This copy not seen on the market for decades. PF
(1983) cert. Scott $3,750 (grade of fine) ... Est. $1,200/1,400
598 % 1918, 2¢ Offset Imperf,
Type VII, #534B $800
“Barest trace of hinging along top margin edge” (appears
n.h.), excellent margins all round, Grade 90 fresh and
;’;”295”‘06'3’ fine, PSAG (2015) cert Scoétstsgr%%o\/fg‘gg 604 *x 1920, $2 Carmine & Black, #547 $110
T e ! N.h., large copy, choice very fine. Scott $290 .. Est. $150/200
599 *x 1919, 1¢ Offset, Perf 12%,, #536 $575
N.h., agorgeous copy, Grade 98 superb, PSAG (2015) cert.
Scott Stamp Values $1,175 ......ovvvvvrvrrerenins Est. $575/625
600 *xJ 1919, 2¢, Type III,

Rotary Coil Waste, #540 Web $1,000
Mostly n.h., numerous plate blocks of 4 (with star), plate
blocks with S30 and plate blocks of 6 (no star) with various
plate numbers, difficult to dupl. today, must be seen to
appreciate, fine or better. Scott $25,000+ Est. $2,000/2,500

605 =

1920, Pilgrim Issue Set F.D. Cover,

#548-550 $500
Philadelphia, PA Dec 21 1920 cancel, Ward corner card,
fine tovery fine, enclosed letter from P.H. Ward . Scott $2,250
....................................................................... Est. $700/800
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
606 *x 1920, 1¢ Pilgrim, #548 $60 610 O 1929, 2¢ Coil, Types Il and I, Line
N_.h., jumbo copy, Grade 95J extremely fine to superb, PSE Pair, #599A, 599 $200
(2011) cert. Scott Stamp Values $140+ ........ Est. $100/150 Used, fine to very fine. Scott $1,000 scarce ...... Est. $300/400
607 *x 1922, 50¢ Lilac, #570 $500
N.h., agem copy, Grade 98 superb, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
Stamp Values $1,000 ......c.ccovvevieeeinirenan, Est. $500/600
611 = 1923, 2¢ Harding, Flat Plate George
Linn 1st Cachet, #610 $190
Marion, OH Sep 1 1923 cancel, great condition, fine to very
fine. SCOtE$B00 .....ovuvvverrereeseae Est. $250/300
1926 White Plains Sheet
612 *x 2¢ Sheet, #630 Web  $200
N.h., very fine. SCott $600 .........ccovrvrrrerrrernnes Est. $240/260
613 *x 2¢ Sheet, #630 Weh  $180
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott $600 ................... Est. $200/250
614 *x 2¢ Sheet, #630 Weh  $160
N.h., well centered, very fine. Scott $600 ........ Est. $200/250
615 *x 2¢ Sheet, #630 Weh  $160
608 *xJ 1923, $2. Plate Block of 6, #572 $220 N.h., fo!ded between 2nd _and 3rd vert. rows, couple natural
N.h., top #14306, few gum skips, well centered, fine to very gum wrinkles, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott $650
FiNE. SCOUSL, 100 v ESLS300/400 s Est. $180/200
616 * 2¢ Sheet, #630 Weh  $130
L.h., decent centering, very fine. Scott $375 ... Est. $140/160
14326 E : E F 14327
el : I Lo 617 *x 2¢ Sheet, #630 Web  $100
s : - N.h., tiny tear in lower right margin, fine. Scott $600
....................................................................... Est. $130/160
609 *x(J 1923, $5, Plate Block of 8, #573 $550
N.h., narrow top #14326, 14327, usual gum bends, fine to 618 *x 1929 Kansas-Nebraska Complete,

very fine. SCott $2,650 .....ovvvrerririeiniininns Est. $800/1,000

#658-679 $200
N.h., except Kansas 1%4¢, 5¢, 9¢, nice centering overall, fine
toveryfine. SCOtt$933 ..., Est. $300/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
619 *xk 1929 Kansas-Nebraska Accumulation, 625 *x 3¢, Imperf Between, Horizontal
#658-679 Web  $400 Pair, #807b Web  $150
Incl. 0.g. set of singles, set in blocks of 4 (2 0.g., 2 n.h., 8¢ N.h., tear on right stamp, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott
Kansas n.h.), other multiples, worth a look, fine or better $2,000 .o Est. $200/300
....................................................................... Est. $600/700
626 *x  5¢, Horizontal Coil, #845 $280
N.h., entire roll of 500 intact incl. leader and trailer strips,
fine to veryfine. Scott $2,800+ ..........ccevvunes Est. $400/600
627 *x  6¢, Horizontal Coil, #846 $60
3 Entire roll of 500 intact incl. leader and trailer strips, fine to
: very fine. SG£1. SCOtt $675+ ......covvvrvrrirnnes Est. $100/120

ERIOH PARUHE
FPLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY
U, B, A

ERKCH PARCHE

PLAINVIELD, NEW JERSRY
U8, A,

620 =

621 =

1929, Kansas-Nebraska Sets Complete

on 2 FDs, #658-679 $450
On slightly dirty covers addressed to Parche, couple of
bends, a fine set. Scott $6,500 .......coccevvvrrennnen. Est. $600/700

1935, 50¢ on Clipper Cover to

Philippines, #701 Web $50
Very large commercial cover from New York, N.Y., dated
May 8, 1935, to Manila, originally franked with $15.75 in
postage (one 50¢ now missing), via U.S. Clipper, indistinct
Manila May receiving cancel on reverse, edge wrinkles on
cover, most unusual item, fine ..........cccccoeevnnen. Est. $70/100

1938 Presidential Issue

622 *xJ Set Complete, Plate Blocks of 4,

623 B*x

624 B*x

#803-834 Weh  $130
N.h. (except couple minor values), some gum bends, overall
very fing. SCOtt$67L ..o Est. $200/250

3¢, Booklet Pane of 6 Study, #807a $210
123 copies mostly n.h., each showing a diff. plate
number/pos. (54 of the 63 numbers represented), incl. 95
“left” pos. panes (upper and lower) and 28 of the much
scarcer right pos. panes, plate numbers range from 5% to
100%-++, nice specialist lot, generally fine to very fine.
Durland $7,620+ ..o Est. $300/400

3¢, Booklet Pane of 6 Study, #807a Web $80
N.h., plate number “round-robins”, 8 diff x 4 pos. (incl. 3
scarce 3mm spacing #21995, 21996 and 21998), all
numbers identifiable and visible to varying degrees, 32 panes
total (2 hinged), inventory incl., great specialist lot, fine.
Durland $2,0804 ........ccccoevvvvvviiiieiean Est. $120/170

1939 Baseball Centennial

See Lots 288-289

628 =

3¢ Risko Art Cachet

With Autograph, #855 $300
On cover dated Jun 12 1939 addressed to Noward Foster,
signatures of Bob Buhl and Bob Shaw, cover has been
opened at right, otherwise fine to very fine, Ex Elton Schiller .
Planty #855-135$1,500 ......cccocovvrervirerrirninnes Est. $400/500

Baseball Contonnial Sc
[ .

shtnal Lisigan man oeganiond o (K18, mn Ao
oy drpareiapary hl‘:ll:. wend ey s
Loager i 1800, -

629 =

H, Merrison
4957 Collom

By
Ch fr--tﬂ_r g 0T )

3¢ Muniprint Cachet

With Autograph, #855 $250
On cover dated Jun 12 1939 pencil addressed to H.
Morrison, signed by Juan Pizarro, some toning on cover,
otherwise fine to very fine, Ex Elton Schiller . Planty #855-70
$1,200 .o Est. $350/450
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
633 *x 1942, 5¢ Chinese Resistance

631 =

632 =

3¢ Neal Griffith Cachet

With Autographs, #855 $250
On cover dated Jun 12 1939 addressed to J. Neal Griffith,
signatures of brothers George Kell and Skeeter Kell,
generally fine to very fine, Ex Elton Schiller . Planty
#855-127 31,200 ..o Est. $350/450

3¢Czubay Cachet

With Autograph, #855 $200
On cover dated Jun 12 1939 pencil addressed to Weigand,
signature of Roger Clemens, cover has toning, otherwise fine
to very fine, Ex Elton Schiller . Planty #855-79a $900
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

|'I- o
J.L ! I\u.i:oj
Harry &imon

41 iromf Avemus
Ealisades Tark, H, J.

e

3¢ Harry Simon Cachet F.D.

With Autographs, #855 $150
On cover dated Jun 12 1939 addressed to Harry Simon,
signed by Jimmy Piersall, Billy Buckner, and Wes Parker,
fine to very fine, Ex Elton Schiller . Planty #855-81a $700
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

Sheets, #906 $250
N.h., 3 copies, fine to very fine. Scott $885 ...... Est. $400/500

MNITED STATLS PESTARE  ©

634 * 1943, 5¢ France, Reverse
Printing, #915a $100
L.h., unpriced mint in Scott, fine to very fine, PSAG (2015)
(071 ST Est. $150/180
635 *xk 1943, 5¢ France, Reverse Printing,
Pair, #915a $250
O.g. top, n.h. bottom, unpriced mint in Scott, very fine,
PSAG (2015) Cert. w.ovvvverervrereereeiereeienans Est. $350/450

UMITLOD STATES PROSTAOT

636 *xk 1943, 5¢ Albania, Double Impression
of Country Name, #918a $150
In pair, “left stamp with double impression” (error n.h.),
unpriced mint in Scott, very fine, PSAG (2015) cert.
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

637 *xk(J 1943, 5¢ Denmark, Gray Shade,
Reverse Printing, Name
Block of 6, #920c $500
L.h. in selvage top right, stamps n.h., light internal wrinkle
lower right, unpriced in Scott, scarce item, otherwise very
fine, PSAG (2015) Cert. .......cocovurvivvirrernienes Est. $750/1,000
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Lot

638 *x0

639 *x0

640 B*x

641 *»0J

642 B*x

643 O

644 *%(J

Description Start Bid

1954, Liberty Issue Set Collections,

#1030-1053 $700
Couple hundred n.h. incl. plate blocks, coils and booklet
panes, incl. #1053, 5 n.h. plate blocks and a plate block of 9,
also few Prominent American pl. blocks, fine to very fine
.................................................................... Est. $800/1,000

1956, $5 Hamilton, 7 Plate Blocks

of 4, #1053

N.h., all #25367, fine to very fine. Scott $1,610
....................................................................... Est. $550/700

$400

1962, 5¢ Washington, Booklet Pane of

5 + Label, Study, #1213a $500
N.h., 1151 copies, all with partial plate numbers, all slogans
represented, incl. type 2 (146), from just a trace to 75%+ of
the plate number showing, valued as most common
numbers, inventory incl., great specialist lot, generally fine to
very fine. Durland $68,060+ ...................... Est. $750/1,000

1994, 29¢ Legends of the West,
Recalled, #2870

5 copies in original folders, very fine. Scott $1,100
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

$300

1997, 32¢ Bugs Bunny, Booklet Pane
of 10, #3138 $300
Compl., 10 copies, very fine. Scott $1,750 ...... Est. $350/400

1998, H Rate Yellow Hat

Unissued, #3269v $300
Used, see footnote in Scott, very fine, APS (2004) cert. Scott
$2,250 oo Est. $400/500

2005, 37¢ Chinese New Years, Die

Cutting Omitted on 3 Stamps, #3895m Web  $250
N.h., se-tenant sheet of 24, fine to very fine. Scott $1,250
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

Lot Description Start Bid

Dorothy Knapp Handpainted Covers

o oy

| T4 A

645 = 1942, 3¢ Kentucky Statehood
F.D., #904 $700
Frankfort, KY Jun 1 1942 cancel, Dorothy painted for Mae

Weigand, colorful cachet, fine to very fine ... Est. $900/1,000

1945, 3¢ Win the War Patriotic, #905 $190
Canton, OH Jun 13 1945 cancel, lovely multicolor cachet,
addressed, light tone strip, fine to very fine ..... Est. $230/270

647 = 1943, 2¢ Allied Nations F.D., #907

$325
Washington, D.C. Jan 14 1943 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, Knapp/Weigand, fine to veryfine ....... Est. $400/450
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

rouR
FREEDOMS

648 = 1943, 1¢ Four Freedoms F.D., #908 $325 652 = 1944, 3¢ Steamship F.D., #923 . $280
Washington, D.C. Feb 12 1943 cancel, lovely patriotic Savannah, GA May 22 1944 cancel, lovely multicolor item,
cachet, fine to Very fing ........ccocvvveevsreerenne. Est. $400/450 pencil addressed, fineto very fine ................... Est. $350/400

Ir. W. 7, Hennyl,
Barwisk, Pa.

649 = 1944, 1¢ Four Freedoms Patriotic, 653 = 1945, 3¢ Roosevelt F.D., #932 $280
#908 $190 Washington, D.C. Jun 27 1945 cancel, lovely multicolor
Espy, PA Feb 7 1944 cancel, typed address, very attractive, item, pencil addressed to Dorothy Knapp, fine to very fine
finetoveryfine ... Est.$230/270 Est. $350/400

650 = 1943, Overrun Countries F.D.,
#909-920 Web  $425
Washington, D.C. Dec 7 1943 for the Denmark F.D., lovely
multicolor piece, great for framing, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $500/600

654 = 1946, 5¢ Roosevelt F.D., #933 $280
Washington, D.C. Jan 30 1946 cancel, lovely item, pencil
address Knapp, light tone strip, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

651 = 1944, 5¢ Overrun Countries, Korea
Patriotic, #921 $190
Norwood, OH Dec 20 1944 cancel, colorful cachet,
addressed, finetoveryfine .........ccccoeevverneinn Est. $230/270
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

Chorles W, Bulloge,
58 West Onippewa Bty
; Buf fmlo 2,

655 = 1945, 3¢ Army F.D., #934 $280 658 = 1946, 3¢ Merchant Marine F.D.,
Washington, D.C. Sep 28 1945 cancel, lovely multicolor #939 $280
cachet, typed address, fineto veryfine ............ Est. $350/400 Washington, D.C. Feb 26 1946 cancel, very lovely item,
pencil addressed to DW Knapp, light tone strip, fine to very
FINE 1ot Est. $350/400

FIRET DAY DF 9SUE

656 = 1945, 3¢ Navy F.D., #935 $280
Annapolis, MD Oct 27 1945 cancel, lovely item, light overall
toning, fine toVery fine ......cccoooeevvvvvvvissenen. Est. $350/400 659 = 1946, 3¢ Kearny Expedition F.D., #944 $280
Santa Fe, NM Oct 16 1946 cancel, nice multicolor cachet,
finetoVery fine .....ccovvvvevveiieeeeses Est. $350/400

657 = 1945, 3¢ Texas F.D., #938 $280
Austin, TX Dec 29 1945 cancel, lovely multicolor piece, 660 = 1947, 3¢ Stamp Centenary F.D., #947 $280
light tone strip, fine tovery fine ...................... Est. $350/400 New York, NY May 17 1947 cancel, lovely item, pencil

address to Dorothy Knapp, fine to very fine .... Est. $350/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

=FIRST DY OF (SSUE—

661 =1 1947, 3¢ Doctors F.D., #949 _ $280 664 = 1948, 3¢ Four Chaplains F.D., #956 $325
Atlantic City, NJ Jun 9 1947 cancel, popular topic lovely Washington, D.C. May 28 1948 cancel, colorful cachet,
colorful cachet, pencil address to Dorothy Knapp, light tone

pencil addressed to Dorothy Knapp, fine to very fine

strip, fine tovery fing ......c..ccoovvevievvicicican, Est.$350/400 Est. $400/450

662 = 1947, 3¢ U.S. Frigate Constitution
F.D., #951 $325
U.S. Frigate Constitution Oct 21 1947 cancel, lovely
multicolor cachet, unaddressed, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $400/450

665 = 1948, 5¢ Swedish Pioneer F.D., #958 $260
Chicago, IL Jun 4 1948 cancel, multicolor cachet, pencil
address to Dorothy Knapp, light tone strip, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

. . 666 = 1948, 3¢ U.S. - Canada Friendship
663 = 1948, 3¢ California Gold F.D., #954 $280 F.D., #961 $260

Coloma, CA Jan 24 1948 cancel, colorful cachet, Niagara Falls, NY Aug 2 1948 cancel, pencil addressed to
unaddressed, fine toveryfine .................... Est. $350/400 Dorothy Knapp, lovely item, fine to very fine .. Est. $300/350
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

667 = 1948, 3¢ Francis Scott Key F.D., #962 $280 670 = 1948, 3¢ Palomar Observatory
Frederick, MD Aug 9 1948 cancel, lovely colorful cachet, F.D., #966 $375
pencil addressed to Dorothy Knapp, fine to very fine Palomar Mountain, CA Aug 30 1948 cancel, pencil address
....................................................................... Est. $350/400 to M Knapp, colorful, fine toveryfine ............ Est. $450/500

1Y OF ESLE =

668 = 1948, 3¢ Oregon Territory F.D., #964 $280 671 = 1948, 3¢ Clara Barton F.D., #967 $280
Oregon C'ty’. OR AUQ. 14 1948 cancel, lovely item, Oxfora, MA Sep 7 1948, pain,ted for her son Wally,
unaddressed, finetoveryfine ...........cccoeevvnnen. Est. $350/400 unaddressed, fine to very fine, less than 5 produced

....................................................................... Est. $350/400

669 = 1948, 3¢ Oregon Territory F.D., #964 $280
Oregon City, OR Aug 14 1948 cancel, pencil address to 672 = 1948, 3¢ Poultry F.D., #968 $280
Knapp, light overall toning, fine to very fine ... Est. $350/400 New Haven, CT Sep 9 1948 cancel, lovely cachet, light tone

strip, fine tovery fine .....ooovvvveiecciicias Est. $350/400
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Lot Description Start Bid

673 = 1948, 3¢ Fort Kearny F.D., #970 $280
Minden, NE Sep 22 1948 cancel, very colorful, fine to very
FINE o Est. $350/400

¢

D I‘{ - —— e ———————

=1 a

e FIRS f-ir.fl Y OF |GEUE
E - ——=

674 = 1948, 3¢ Volunteer Firemen F.D., #971 $280
Dover, DE Oct 4 1948 cancel, made for Wally, light overall
toning, finetovery fine .......cccocoevvvvevcvvicinnn, Est. $350/400

FIRST DAY OF |SEUE

675 = 1948, 3¢ Volunteer Firemen F.D., #971 $280
Dover, DE Oct4 1948 cancel, lovely item, unaddressed, fine
tOVEIYTING oo Est. $350/400

Lot Description Start Bid

AR

et

syt
'n\a-_-'..l.
DirLE:

676 = 1948, 3¢ Indian Centennial F.D., #972 $280
Muskogee, OK Oct 15 1948 cancel, lovely item,
unaddressed, finetoveryfine ...........cccevvenee. Est. $350/400

677 = 1948, 3¢ Rough Riders F.D., #973 $280
Prescott, AZ Oct 27 1948 cancel, lovely multicolor item,
unaddressed, finetoveryfine ...........cccevvnen. Est. $350/400

piﬂ FIRST EI!I !! rLuE

678 = 1948, 3¢ Juliette Low F.D., #974 $700
Savannah, GA Oct 29 1948 cancel, colorful and great topic,
light overall toning, fine to very fine, only 4 produced
....................................................................... Est. $800/900
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

$iRST DAY OF ISSUE

(.
P

679 = 1948, 3¢ Will Rogers F.D., #975 $260 682 ™= 1948, 3¢ Gettysburg Address F.D., #978 $280

Claremore, OK Nov 4 1948 cancel, colorful cachet, fine to Gettysburg, PA Nov 19 1948 cancel, nice colorful cachet,
VETY FINE ovreeeee e Est. $300/350 light tone strip, fine tovery fine ...........ccccevvue... Est. $350/400

680 = 1948, 3¢ Fort Bliss F.D., #976 $280 683 = 1948, 3¢ American Turners F.D., #979 $260
El Paso, TX Nov 5 1948 cancel, lovely cachet, light tone Cincinnati, OH Nov 20 1048 cancel, nice cachet, light tone
strip’ ﬁne to Veryfine ...................................... Est. $350/400 St“p, flne to Veryflne ...................................... Est. $300/350

681 = 1948, 3¢ Moina Michael F.D., #977 $260 684 = 1949, 3¢ Minnesota Territory
Athens, GA Nov 9 1948 cancel, lovely cachet, fine to very F.D., #981 $280
L — Est. $300/350 Saint Paul, MN Mar 3 1949 cancel, made for Wally,

envelope has light overall toning, colorful cachet, fine to very
fine, only 2 produced ..........ccvvvvevrirnerniininirniinns Est. $350/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

685 = 1949, 3¢ Annapolis F.D., #984 $280 688 = 1950, 3¢ Samuel Gompers F.D., #988 $260
Annapolis, MD May 23 1949 cancel, lovely cachet, pencil Washington, D.C. Jan 71950 cancel, lovely item, fine to very
addressed to D. Knapp, fine to very fine ......... Est. $350/400 FINE oo Est. $300/350

689 = 1950, 3¢ National Capital, Supreme

686 = 1949, 3¢ Grand Army of the Republic Court F.D., #991 $260

F.D., #985 $280 . :
Indianapolis, IN Aug 29 1949 cancel, colorful cachet, light gfﬁ?ﬂ?ﬁg%gcﬁﬁg 2 1960 cancel Iovtié)gtrgg:)t(l)c/%g
tonestrip, finetovery fine ........ccocoevvvennnn Est. $350/400 ! TYTINE s ’

=" OET 7 —FIRST DAY OF ISEUE=-

Fg'\# FIAST DAY O

LW ..”
Fhalbs el
[

690 = 1950, 3¢ Railroad Engineers F.D., #993 $280
687 = 1949’ 3¢ Edgar Allan Poe F.D., #986 $280 Jackson, TN Apr 29 1950 cancel, lovely cachet, great topic,
Richmond, VA Oct 7 1949 cancel, made for, her son Wally, pencil addressed to D. Knapp, fine to very fine

fine tovery fine, only 2 produced ............cccevveee Est.$350/400 Est. $350/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

FIRST DAY OF 15SUE

. 694 = 1950, 3¢ California F.D., #997 $280
691 = 1950, 3¢ Kansas City F.D., #994 $280 ’ ’ . .
T ! . Sacramento, CA Sep 9 1950 cancel, multicolor cachet, fine to
Kansas City, MO Jun 3 1950 cancel, lovely multicolor N Est. $350/400

cachet, pencil addressed to Dorothy Knapp, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

695 = 1951, 3¢ Nevada Settlement F.D.,

692 = 1950, 3¢ Boy Scouts F.D., #995 $1,300 #999 . $280
Valley Forge, PA Jun 30 1950 cancel, lovely multicolor Genoa, NV Jul 14 1951 cancel, lovely cachet, fine to very fine
cachet, great topic, fine to veryfine ........... Est. $1,600/1,800 s Est. $350/400

AEEN
&
{5 du 4%
S0
]

693 = 1959, 3¢ Indiana Territory F.D., 696 =
#996 $280
Vincennes, IN Jul 4 1950 cancel, lovely item, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

1950, 3¢ National Capital, Statue of

Freedom F.D., #989 $260
Washington, D.C. Apr 20 1950 cancel, lovely cachet, light
toning, finetoveryfine ... Est. $300/350
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Lot

698 =

699 =

Description

1951, 3¢ Landing of Cadillac F.D.,

#1000 $280
Detroit, M1 Jul 24 1951 cancel, lovely multicolor cachet,
lightly toned, pencil address, fine to very fine .. Est. $350/400

1951, 3¢ Colorado Statehood F.D.,

#1001 $280
Minturn, CO Aug 11951 cancel, very colorful cachet, fine to
VEIY FINE oo Est. $350/400

IHET ORY OF 1550LE

1951, 3¢ American Chemical Society

F.D., #1002 $280
New York, NY Sep 4 1951 cancel, lovely multicolor cachet,
finetovery fine ......c.cocoevvevievieieeccecs Est. $350/400

Start Bid

Lot

700 =

701 =

702 =

Description Start Bid

FIRST DAY OF ISSUE

1951, 3¢ Battle of Brooklyn F.D.,

#1003 $280
Brooklyn, NY Dec 10 1951 cancel, multicolor cachet, pencil
address, fine toveryfine ........cccccooeevviveennn. Est. $350/400

1952, 3¢ Betsy Ross F.D., #1004 $280
Philadelphia, PA Jan 2 1952 cancel, lovely cachet, fine to
VEIY fINE oo Est. $350/400

1952, 3¢ 4-H Club F.D., #1005 $280
Springfield, OH Jan 15 1952 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, great topic, fine tovery fine ................. Est. $350/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

703 = 1952, 3¢ B. & O. Railroad F.D., 706 = 1952, 3¢ Lafayette F.D., #1010 $280
#1006 $280 Georgetown, SC Jun 13 1952 cancel, lovely cachet, fine to
Baltimore, MD Feb 28 1952 cancel, lovely item, good topic, VEIY FINE oo s Est. $350/400
pencil address, fine tovery fine ..........ccccco..e. Est. $350/400

707 = 1952, 3¢ Mt. Rushmore F.D., #1011 $280
704 = 1952, 3¢ A.AA. F.D., #1007 $280 Keystone, SD Aug 11 1952 cancel, lovely multicolor cachet,
Chicago, IL Mar 4 1952 cancel, lovely multicolor cachet, pencil address, finetovery fing ..........ccccovevnee. Est. $350/400

finetovery fine ... Est. $350/400

705 = 1952, 3¢ Grand Coulee Dam F.D., 708 e 1952, 3¢ Civil Engineering F.D.,

#1012 $260
gmg% lee. WA May 15 1952 | multicol $}]280 Chicago, IL Sep 6 1952 cancel, multicolor cachet, pencil
rand Coulee, ay cancel, multicolor cachet, address, fine toveryfine ........cccooeevviicncnnnn. Est. $300/350

penciladdress, finetoveryfine .........cccccoeeee. Est. $350/400
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Lot

Start Bid

Description

Lot

Description

Start Bid

1952, 3¢ Women in Armed Services

F.D., #1013 $260
Washington, D.C. Sep 11 1952 cancel, lovely item, fine to
VEIY FINE oo Est. $300/350

FIRST DAY DF ISSUE

nniversary .
g of the Firsl Boak—

by Johaon Gutenberg

1952, 3¢ Gutenberg Bible F.D.,

#1014 $280
Washington, D.C. Sep 30 1952 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, finetovery fine .......ccccoovvvvreiniiennnns Est. $350/400

A5T DAY OF [SSUE

1952, 3¢ Newspaper Boys F.D.,

#1015 $260
Philadelphia, PA Oct 4 1952 cancel, lovely cachet, fine to
VEIYFING (oo Est. $300/350

712 =

1952, 3¢ Red Cross F.D., #1016 $280
New York, NY Nov 21 1952 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, good topic, fineto very fine ................. Est. $350/400

1953, 3¢ National Guard F.D.,

#1017 $280
Washington, D.C. Feb 23 1953 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, finetoveryfine ........c.cccoovevvevrirennene, Est. $350/400

1953, 3¢ Ohio Statehood F.D.,

#1018 $280
Chillicothe OH Mar 2 1953 cancel, lovely item, pencil
address, fine to very fine ..........cccovvvverrrnnnnn. Est. $350/400
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

715 = 1953, 3¢ Washington Territory F.D., 718 = 1965, 5¢ Robert Fulton F.D., #1270 $280
#1019 $280 (_:Iermont, NY Aug 19 1965 cancel, lovely cachet, fine to very
Olympia, WA Mar 2 1953 cancel, fresh lovely multicolor fINE o Est. $350/400
cachet, finetoveryfine .........cccoeevvvieenirinnas Est. $350/400

719 = 1972, 8¢ Yellowstone F.D., #1453 $280
. Washington, D.C. Mar 1 1972 cancel, lovely multicolor
716 = 1953, 3¢ Louisiana Purchase F.D., : '
#1020 $280 cachet, finetoveryfine ........c.cccoevevviivrirennene, Est. $350/400
Saint Louis, MO Apr 30 1953 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, pencil address, fineto veryfine ........... Est. $350/400

720 = 1982, 20¢ Ponce De Leon F.D.,

#2024 $260
San Juan, PR Oct 12 1982 cancel, lovely item, pencil
7 = 1960, 4¢ 50 Star Flag F.D., #1153 $280 address, fine to Very fine ...............cccooveevvrren. Est. $300/350

Honolulu, HI July 4 1960 cancel, lovely multicolor item,
finetovery fine ..o Est. $350/400
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Start Bid Lot

SR WHARE
A0tE SuUNIET Buk
HoaIsToe TEy. 1To0s

1983, 20¢ Brooklyn Bridge F.D.,

#2041 $260
Brooklyn, NY May 17 1983 cancel, lovely multicolor cachet,
pencil addressed Wally Knapp, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

DoRarwy wi. ke
0 e 4
FHEBRFCH py

722 = 1983, 20¢ Santa Claus and Madonna

& Child Combo F.D., #2064 $260
Santa Claus, IN Oct 28 1983 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, great topic, pencil address, fine to very fine

....................................................................... Est. $300/350

726 =

1943, 6¢ Transport Booklet Pane
F.D., #C25a

Washington, D.C. Mar 18 1943 cancel, done by Dorothy
Knapp for Mae Weigand, lovely cachet, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $450/500

$375

Description

Start Bid

1947, 10¢ Pan-American Building

F.D., #C34 $270
Washington, D.C. Aug 30 1947 cancel, lovely colorful
cachet, finetoveryfine ........c.cccoovevvvirrirennnne, Est. $300/350

FIRST DAY OF 1SSUE

1947, 25¢ San Francisco Bay Bridge

F.D., #C36 $300
San Francisco, CA Jul 30 1947 cancel, lovely cachet, pencil
address, finetoveryfine ........ccccooveeiiiinenan, Est. $400/450

$300
Washington, D.C. Jan 18 1949 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, finetoveryfine .........cccoeevvveeiiiennn, Est. $400/450

1949, 6¢ Carmine F.D., #C39
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Lot Description Start Bid

727 »= 1949, 6¢ Alexandria Bicentennial

F.D., #C40 $300
Alexandria, VA May 11 1949 cancel, lovely cachet, light tone
strips, pencil address, finetovery fine ............. Est. $400/450

728 =1 1949, 6¢ Carmine Coil F.D., #C41 $270
Washington, D.C. Aug 25 1949 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, pencil address D. Knapp, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

729 = 1949, 25¢ U.P.U. F.D., #C44 $270
Seattle, WA Nov 30 1949 cancel, Kitty Hawk, multicolor
cachet, pencil address Knapp, fine to very fine Est. $300/350

Lot Description Start Bid

FIRST DAY OF ISSUE

730 ¥= 1949, 6¢ Wright Brothers F.D., #C45 $300
Kitty Hawk, NC Dec 17 1949 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachet, finetoveryfine .........ccccoovveenincennnn. Est. $400/450

ETRERISER AR P
—GOANENTION STATION—

731 = 1953, 6¢ Powered Flight F.D., #C47 $300
Dayton, OH May 29 1953 cancel, lovely item, fine to very
FINE 1ot Est. $400/450

ey
-aﬂ.-'S-ll.!L TAAT.
u”“P SHOW X4 a‘nm—

732 = Postal Stationery: 1950, 1¢ to 3¢ F.D

Set, #U532-U534 $700
New York, NY Nov 17 1950 cancel, lovely multicolor
cachets, fine to very fing .........coovervrernnnnn, Est. $900/1,000
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Lot Description Start Bid

Wallnn P, Vol
B kan Hid Fd.
Wilton, Gam

733 = Postal Stationery: Airpost; 1950, DC4

Skymaster 6¢ F.D., #UC18 $260
Philadelphia, PA Sep 22 1950 cancel, lovely item, addressed,
finetoVery fine ......covvveeveniee s Est. $300/350
Alrpost
734 »x  1918-23, First and Second Issues
Complete, #C1-C6 Web $50
0O.g. (small h.r.), C5 off-center, otherwise fine to very fine.
SCOtES350 oo Est. $80/100
1918 Issue
735 »*x 6¢ Orange, #C1 $550

N.h., Grade 98 a superb gem, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
Stamp Values $1,600, only 2 examples graded higher
.................................................................... Est. $800/1,000

wlﬂlﬂiﬂ PribkfeL mr ; . l_
mur - " o E

WA AT, W aa I J.‘fu--.--h- | Wi

L

J F [l
Plairmdeden—

il
-

736 = 6¢ on First Flight Cover, #C1 $150
Tied by Washington Dec 16, 1918 duplex cancel, corner
card for APS, cover light overall soiling and stamp with some
perftip stains, fine appearance. Scott $2,000 .. Est. $200/300

Lot Description Start Bid

B A lEAMN
VP & AT o Poataae SN
Ta HADAAL STEEET
B YK 2T

; <
;‘Ffﬂ ram[

.'r

J"i’-l: sy

737 = 16¢ First Flight Cover, #C2 $200
Air Mail Service Wash. Jul 15 1918 cancel, to Boston, fine to
very fine, APS (2013) cert. Scott $800 ............ Est. $300/350

738 ¥»*x 24¢ Carmine Rose & Blue, #C3 Web $60

N.h., immaculate and very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott
BLA0 oo Est. $80/100

739 ¥ *%(J 24¢, Plate Block of 12, #C3 $425
N.h., narrow top #8492, 8493, weak vert. perfs in middle,
otherwise fine to very fine. Scott $1,850 .......... Est. $600/700

Weh AERAL 8L SERFICE
Fraar FTR:P

: .
HETTR |

;f_ Hr. Lo Eapoond Qeary,
Pﬁ‘ﬂ- """‘F‘“ex M 'ﬂ'
;[. el S ﬁ‘d ;

3 Eaw-furt; . 1.

.

740 = 24¢ First Trip Cover, #C3 $200
With 1¢, 2¢ with Air Mail Service Wash. May 15 1918 First
Trip cancel, readdressed, “Fee Claimed”, fine. Scott $750
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

741 9= 24¢ First Trip Cover, #C3 Web  $100
Tied by Washington May 15, 1918 duplex cancel, New
York May 16 receiving cancel on reverse, light edge
wrinkles, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott $750
....................................................................... Est. $150/200



January 8, 2016 First Session Page 78

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

1930 Graf Zeppelin Issue

'll" Lo Ll I-l-l I 'I'\-

=L - WL N R AL

x 1
L3 TR W UATS PO

742 ¥*x 1923, 8¢ Dark Green, #C4 $140
N.h., Grade 98 superb, PSE (2011) cert. Scott Stamp Values
BA50 i Est. $200/250

IATTEDNSTATES IMESTE

746 »*x Set Complete, #C13-C15 $800
N.h., a very fine set 65¢ probably gradable. Scott $1,900
................................................................. Est. $1,000/1,200

743 »*x 1923, 16¢ Dark Blue, #C5 $500
N.h., Grade 98 superb gem, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott Stamp
Values $1,400, only 6 stamps graded higher ........ Est. $700/900

1.----, o

" UEE _'

,‘ %y i

-.A.- - o 747 ¥*x  Set Complete, #C13-C15 $600
. : g N.h., veryfine. Scott $1,900 .........ccc..vvrrvnee. Est. $900/1,000

‘41\.1.-\

(AREL TR R L] AEFRFR ISR

14828

744 ¥*x(71923, 16¢, Plate Block of 6, #C5 $300 e
N.h., large bottom #14828, fine. Scott $2,150
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

E . 748 »*  Set Complete, #C13-C15 $400
- 0.g., $1.30 pl. #, $1.30 tiny thin, $2.60 very well centered,
E fine tovery fine. SCott $1,155 ....ovvvvvvrrerirines Est. $500/600

745 »»*x(7 1923, 24¢, Plate Block of 6, #C6 $550 749 »*x0J Set Com
R 4 - plete, Blocks of 4, #C13-C15 $2,800
N.h., wide side #14843, fine to very fine. Scott $2,750 N.h. except 65¢ top 2 L.h., $2.60 gum bends, fine to very fine.
-------------------------------------------------------------------- Est. $800/1,000 SCOLEST,410 vrreevsesceesssessesen: Es, $3,000/3,500
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751 =

752 =

753 K

754 3 *x

ITH enas wiTham S| dlo;
Saklartes. 0. 0

Set Complete on Single F.D.,

#C13-C15 $5,000
Dated with Washington, D.C. Apr 19 1930 postmark and
addressed to “Honorable Victor S.D. Houston, M.C.” with
Congress of the United States House of Representatives
corner card, lightly cleaned, otherwise fine to very fine,
Delegate from the Territory of Hawaii . Scott $10,000, likely only
known Congress corner card with FD cancel .. Est. $6,000/8,000

Set Complete on Zeppelin Flights,

#C13-C15 Web  $350
Very fine on three separate Zeppelin covers, #C13 on postal
card with May 20 1930 cancel, C14 on cover dated Jun 2
1930, and C15 with Apr 24 1939 cancel, nice set, very fine.
SCOLESL,200 ..ot Est. $500/600

Set Complete on Zeppelin Flights,

#C13-C15 Web  $350
3 separate cards, $.260 well centered, fine to very fine, 65¢
Varick April 29th cancel roundtrip, $1.30 tied by May 31st
1930 Lakehurst cancel to Philadelphia on South America
flight to Friedrichshafen and back to NY, corner crease,
$2.60 tied by Varick Station cancel April 28, 1930 to
Darmstadt, Germany, slight bends at left, fine to very fine.
SCOtES1,200 ...vviiirireriereeeee e Est. $500/600

o REAN" N BN N
R B i.:\ L ] N N ;

65¢ Green, #C13 $200
Very I.h., astunning example, Grade 98 superb, PSE (2015)
cert. Scott Stamp Values $625 ................c....... Est. $300/350

5

pRust—ater Sl
/ INITED STATES PSTAGE

65¢ Green, #C13 $100
N.h., excellent centering, “light natural diagonal gum
crease”, Grade 85 very fine to extremely fine, PSE (2004)
cert. Scott Stamp Values $325 .........ccovvvirinnes Est. $150/200

Start Bid

Start Bid

Lot Description

T

755 »*x(J 65¢, Plate Block of 6, #C13 $750
N.h. (small gum skips), bottom #20079, very fine. Scott
$2,540 oo Est. $1,000/1,200

75 »O  65¢, $1.30, #C13-14 $200

Used, fine. SCOtt $540 ......vvvvvvvieviiiesicinns Est. $250/300

757 »*%7 1933, 50¢, Plate Block of 6, #C18 $180
N.h., large top #21171, inclusion lower right copy, very well
centered, overall very fine, ex HR Harmer January 1959
auctionlot 491 . Scott $725 ....ccoovvvveviiernnn, Est. $250/300
758 == 1933, 50¢ “Chicago” FDC, #C18  Web $70
Block of 4, fine, tied by October 2nd cancels, light cachet, to
Canada, finetoveryfing ........ccooovrvevieiieinns Est. $100/140

759 »*x(J 1935-37, China Clipper Set, Sheets of
50, #C20-C22 $200
N.h., decent centering, fine to very fine, ex Orton June 1956
auction lots 1690-1692 . Brookman $1,135 ...... Est. $300/400

760 >k 1938, 6¢ Eagle, Imperf Horizontal,
Vertical Pair, #C23a $100
L.h., well centered, immaculate and very fine, PF (2002)

cert. SCOtt$300 ....vvvviririririiirieeeeeeeeeias Est. $140/160
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Lot

Description Start Bid

Special Delivery

761 *

762 *

763 K

764 *x

765

766 *J

1885, 10¢ Blue, #E1 $100
L.h. from tiny gum disturbance, missed perf, fine. Scott $550
....................................................................... Est. $140/180

1893, 10¢ Orange, #E3 $80
0.g. (h.r.), rich color, fine to very fine. Scott $300
....................................................................... Est. $100/140

RICIE AT
LAVTREY

AR LN

———— T

1894, 10¢ Blue, Unwatermarked,
HE4 $150
L.h., gumwrinkles, fine. Scott $900 ............... Est. $250/300

-
FEN | JdF TTSTHS

1895, 10¢ Blue, #E5 $700
N.h., Grade 90 extremely fine, PSAG (2015), PF (1997)

certs. Scott Stamp Values $1,000 ...........c.ccc.... Est. $700/800
1895, 10¢ Blue, #E5 Web  $150
L.h., reconstructed plate block of 6 (figured as singles), fresh
andfine. SCott $1,260 .......cccovvvvvrrvrrririienrnn, Est. $200/250

$350
L.h., large top #5243-09, fine. Scott $3,000 .. Est. $500/600

1902, 10¢, Plate Block of 6, #E6

Lot

767 %

/..ﬁ

768 =

769 =

E Sl

Description Start Bid

1914, 10¢ Ultramarine, #E9 $140
0.g., large copy, Grade 85J very fine to extremely fine, PF
(2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $210+ ......... Est. $140/170

e
Pon

b

vl

sl
o b
E;: - &

Registry Exchange Labels: Seattle;

1909 to Japan Cover, #FX-SEla $450
With registry label Seattle with gothic “R” and money order
seal on front, from University Club Seattle to Nagoya Japan
with ms. “via Yokohama” and money order enclosure, dated
Jan. 18 1909, cover minor tears, mixed condition. Scott $500
L7KNOWN w.oovc s Est. $450/550

Registry Exchange Labels: San

Francisco; 1910 to Japan Cover,

#FX-SF1b Web  $150
From Kingsburg Cal. to Nohoya Japan, dated Jan 17 1910
with registry label in serif letters, cover tear, fine. Scott $400
24 KNOWN ..ot esseneessensns Est. $200/300

70 P

771 Fx

Registry: 1911, 10¢ Small Die Proof,

#F1P2 $400
Large margins all round, barely adhering to piece of paper
(glue?), should be able to remove it with some work, lovely
very fine appearance. Scott $2,000 rare............ Est. $600/800

Registry: 1911, 10¢, #F1 $250
N.h., Grade 98 superb, PSE (2011) cert. Scott Stamp Values
$775, only 8 other recorded 98 or higher .............. Est. $350/450
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Lot

Start Bid

Description

772 *xO Registry: 1911, 10¢,

773 =

774 =

Plate Block of 6, #F1 $300
N.h. but gum skips in selvage affecting adhesive, #5723,
fine. Scott $1,800 (priced hinged) ........c........ Est. $400/600

Registry: 1911,

10¢ Cover Exhibit, #F1 Webh  $700
Around 100 on pages and notated, incl. usages with Parcel
Post, corner advert., reg., few overseas usages, some on
entires, penalty mail, auxiliary markings, etc., mixed
condition, inspect carefully .........c..ccovvvnee Est. $1,000/1,500

Certified Mail: 1955, 15¢ Cover

Collection, #FA1 $100
About 115, mounted on pages and annotated, incl. oversized,
FD’s incl. with #1053, Special Handling, many
commercial, auxiliary markings, fine to very fine
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

775 *

776 *x

77 *

778 O

$120

1884, 5¢ Red Brown, #J18
L.h., big margins, very fine to extremely fine, PSE (2005)
Cert. SCOtE 600 ....oouvrvrerieiereeeieeriens Est. $150/200

1884, 30¢ Red Brown, #J20
N.h., fine to very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $500
....................................................................... Est. $150/180

$150

1884, 30¢ Red Brown, #J20 Web $70
Very Lh., rich color, otherwise fresh and very fine. Scott $200
...................................................................... Est. $100/120

1884, 50¢ Red Brown, #J21 $100
Used, very well centered, large copy, very fine to extremely
fing. SCOtE$250 ...vvvvvvririerecieiece e, Est. $120/140

Lot

779 O

780 O

781 *x

782 %

783 *»x(J

Description Start Bid

1891, 30¢ Bright Claret, #J27 $140
Used, Grade 85 very fine to extremely fine, PF (2015) cert.
Scott Stamp Values $280 ..........cccovvereerereirrnncn. Est. $140/170

1894, 1¢ Vermilion, #J29 $100
Neat corner cancel, fresh and fine, PSE (2008), APS (1997)
COrtS. SCOtEST25 ... s Est. $150/200

1895, 30¢ Pale Rose, #J36b $200
N.h., hard to find this nice, very fine, PF (2003) cert. Scott
1,100 v Est. $300/400

1895, 30¢ Pale Rose, #J36b $200
L.h., veryfine, PF (2010) cert. Scott $450 ..... Est. $200/250

1910, 2¢ Deep Claret,
Plate Block of 6, #J46 Web $70
N.h., large top #5511, fresh, fine. Scott $900 . Est. $100/150

1914, 3¢ Dull Rose, #J54a $400
N.h., fine, PSE (2015) cert. Scott $2,900 ....... Est. $400/500

Offices in China: 2¢ to 40¢ Values on

11 Commercial Covers, #K1//K13 Webh $3,000
All to the U.S., 1919 to 1922 usages, noted 8 reg., frankings
incl. #K7, K12, K13, seldom offered in quantity, inspect,
FiNE oo e Est. $3,500/4,000

786 *

787 S

$450

Executive Dept.: 1873, 6¢, #013
0.g., fine to very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $900
....................................................................... Est. $450/500

Justice Dept: 1875 Special Printing,

3¢, Overprint “Specimen”, #027SD $350
Ungummed, fresh and fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $1,250
....................................................................... Est. $350/450
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
Newspaper Stamps
79 P 1865, 5¢-25¢ Small Die Proof,
#PR2P2-PR4P2 Web  $100
Ungummed, torn off page rather than cut with page
margins, otherwise fine. Scott $675 ................ Est. $150/200
795 P 1865, Black, Trial Color Plate Proof
on Wove Set, #PR3TC5a-PR5TC5a Weh $70
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Scott $255 ....... Est. $100/130
788 % Navy Dept.: 1873, 90¢, Block of 4,
#045 $550
0.9. (some black adhesions on reverse), otherwise fine. Scott
$6,250 ..o Est. $800/1,000

79% O

797 (%)

789 * State Dept.: 1873, 12¢, #063 $140
L.h., fine to very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $310
....................................................................... Est. $140/170

790 % State Dept.: 1873, 24¢, #065 $200
0.g., veryfine, PF (2014) cert. Scott $525 ..... Est. $200/250

791 O State Dept.: 1873, 30¢, #066 $130

Used, lovely copy, very fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott $180
Est. $130/150

798 (%)
799 O
792 % Treasury Dept.: 1873,
10¢ Brown, #077 $170
0.g., very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $240 ..... Est. $170/200
793 * War Dept.: 1873, 30¢ Rose, #092 $160
0O.g., Grade 90 extremely fine, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott 800 *
*

Stamp Values $275 .......ccovvveeeineirerneinieens Est. $160/200

g

o NEW SR RS 25

-
=

1875, 84¢ Rose, #PR22 $600
Cork cancel, fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $375.. Est. $600/700

1879, $9 Orange, #PR74 $150
Unused, Grade 85 very fine to extremely fine, PF (2015)
cert. Scott Stamp Values $350 ...........cccceeennee. Est. $150/200

TWENTY IMALIARS

1879, $24 Dark Violet, #PR76 $140
Unused, Grade 80 very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $300
Est. $140/180

1896, $20 Slate, #PR123 $150
Used, Grade 85 very fine to extremely fine, PSAG (2014)
cert. Scott Stamp Values $290 .........cccovvvnnee. Est. $150/180

Parcel Post: 1913, 5¢, #Q5 $100
N.h., tiny natural gum skip, Grade 95 extremely fine to
superb, PSAG (2015) cert. Scott Stamp Values $525

Est. $150/200
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
Airmail Envelopes
807 = 1933, 5¢ Blue, Watermark 33,
Border “D”, #UC1 Web  $140

801

802 *

803 *

804 *

805 *

806 O

$350

Parcel Post: 1913, $1, #Q12
0O.g., hinged, Grade 98 superb, PSE (2011) cert. Scott
Stamp Values $1,225 ........cocoovvvvnerereennnnn. Est. $500/600

Parcel Post: 1913, $1, #Q12 $100
0.g. (small h.r.), very fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $280

....................................................................... Est. $150/180

Vending: Schermack; 1918 2¢ Offset,

Type V, Type Ill on Cover, #533 Web  $110
Fine to very fine copy, tied on #10 cover tied by roller and
early 12/31/1920 Chicago cancel to Columbus, fine to very
fine, APS (2006) cert. Scott $300 ................... Est. $150/200

Vending: U.S. Automatic; 1908, 5¢,

Type 11 Perfs, Line Pair, #315 $1,500
Full o.g., very well centered, sharp color, Grade 90 an
extremely fine gem, PF (1993), PSAG (2015) certs. Scott
$2,250 (notgraded) .......oevvereeererrereinennn. Est. $2,000/2,500

Local: City Despatch Post; 1842, 3¢
Black on Grayish, #40L1

L.h. marginal copy showing dividing lines on two sides,
immaculate and very fine, PF (1993), PSAG (2015) certs.
SCOtEETE4 oo Est. $150/200

$110

Local: Wells Fargo & Co.; 1861, $1

Blue, #143L6 $300
Used, nice margins all round, fine to very fine, PF (2011)
Cert. SCOE$L,250 .....vvuvvriirriiisrieiierisiieiiiis Est. $400/500

Used, San Juan July 141936 to S.F., no arrival marking, fine
to very fine and scarce, PSE (1990) cert. Scott $750
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

808 =

1933, 5¢ Blue, Bicolored Border

Omitted, #UC1 $300
Completed design, die on proof paper, printed through a
mat, Size 5, Knife 81, wmk. 28, small blue ink spot at right,
fine to very fine and rare, ex Schiller . Scott $1,200, discovery
0T LT Est. $400/600

809 %=

1946, 5¢ Carmine, Die 1, Border

Omitted, #UC14 $600
Mint, clean, choice very fine, PF (1998) cert. UPSS
#AM56a$2,500. Scott $2,500 rare ............ Est. $800/1,000

810 *

1951, 6¢ on 6¢ Carmine Error, Cut
Square, #UC20a

Mint, clean, immaculate and very fine, with accompanying
letter dated 1955 from stamp dealer Cheney announcing the
discovery . UPSS #AMG69 $1,750. Scott $2,500, very rare
....................................................................... Est. $600/800

$450
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Lot Description Start Bid
811 4= 1952, 6¢ on 5¢, Surcharged in Red,
#UC23 Web  $200
Mint, light tone spot at top, fine and scarce. UPSS
#unlisted. Scott $1,500 .....cocvevveeieeeiecree, Est. $300/400
812 = 1958, 10¢ Blue & Red, Type II, Red
Omitted, #UC32b Web  $150
Mint, clean, very fine. UPSS #ALS-6. Scott $825 scarce
....................................................................... Est. $250/350
813 #m= 1958, 10¢ Blue & Red, Type II, Blue
Omitted, #UC32c Webh  $180
Vert. bend as usual on front, clean, very fine. UPSS
#ALS-6b. Scott $850 SCAICE ...vovvevrverrieriirnas Est. $250/300

814 %= 1961, 11¢ Red & Blue on Blue, Red
Omitted, #UC35a $200
Mint, clean, very fineand rare. Scott $900....... Est. $300/400
Postal Card
815 Px 1873, 1¢ Brown on Buff, UPSS

#UX1TCa Web  $100
Watermarked Large U.S.P.O.D., issued card stock with
proper watermark but with indicia, border, etc. in color other
thanissued, fine to very fine. UPSS $400 ....... Est. $150/200

WANE THT ADDAESA OH TH|3 RIDE-THE MITRADE OM THEOTHER

816 =

1875, 1¢ Black on Buff, #UX4 var. $350
Watermarked Small U.S.P.O.D., mint card, corner crease
bottom left, otherwise fresh and fine. UPSS #S3c¢ $3,100,
FATEVATIELY oo e Est. $500/600

Lot Description Start Bid

817 1897, 2¢ Blue on Cream, #UX13 $140
Unwatermarked, 4 mint (none preprinted), 7 used all
addressed overseas (mostly Germany), generally fine to very
fine. SCOtt $1,595 ... Est. $180/200

!
L

HHH AR R T AR S i i

=¥ POSTAL CARD.

N THE M e i T

"%

818 = 1902, 1¢, “Full-Face McKinley”,

Unused Printers Production Sample,

#UX17 $1,000
Unused, “cancelled” in pencil on face, irregular margins,
lightly soiled, a must for a postal card exhibitor, fine. Scott
$19,000, this is a one of a kind item, first time offered from a

collection hidden away since the 1920s............ Est. $1,500/2,000

WEITE AN NEEEMES QR LY S8 THI SN S ON THE UFHEN
FOAANED T

TEAN BFF COuBURICET e, dAD WILITE REFLY W RO OF AR

819 4=  Paid Reply: 1892, 1¢+1¢ Brooks,

New York Essay, UPSS #UY1E-GBa $200
Style with two stamps and arced “U.S. Return Postal Card.”
in vertical orientation at left, address lines omitted and no
oval handstamp, double width with no perfs., some staining,

otherwise fine to very fine. UPSS $1,000 ........ Est. $300/400

Revenues

820 O Documentary: 1871, 2¢ Center
Inverted, #R135b Web $70
Light herringbone cancel, fine to very fine. Scott $400
....................................................................... Est. $100/120
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

Federal Hunting Permit

821 *xJ 1949, $2 Goldeneye Ducks, Sheet of
50, #RW16 Web  $350
N.h., well centered, very fine and choice. Scott $1,965+
...................................................................... Est. $500/700

822 *ux 1954, $2 Ring-Necked Ducks, Sheet
of 50, #RW21 Web  $400
N.h., well centered, very fine. Scott $2,445+ . Est. $650/800

823 *x 1955, $2 Blue Geese, Sheet of 50,

#RW22 Web $400
N.h., fineto very fine. Scott $2,445+ ............. Est. $600/750
824 *x 1956, $2 American Merganser, Sheet
of 503 #RW23_ Web  $400
N.h., fineto very fine. Scott $2,445+ ............. Est. $650/800 830 Poster Stamp: 1915 (Circa)

Cranes Chocolate $500
Every collecting area has its holy grail, for poster stamp
collectors it is the fabulous stamp designed by Maxfield
Parrish for Crane’s Chocolates sometime around 1915, it was
used to seal a small gift box of bon-bons and, as a result, most
were destroyed, fine to very fine, Ex. Connecticut Cinderellas,
only 4 documented copies have been found .......... Est. $700/1,000

Confederacy

831 = 1861, 5¢ Green, Stone 1, Pair on
Cover, #1 Web  $120
Tied by blue Lynchburg Jul 5 cds, 3 good to irregular
margins at top, to Coles Ferry, VA, fine. Scott $500
....................................................................... Est. $180/220

825 *x(J 1957, $2 American Eider, Plate Block

of 6, #RW24 $130
N.h., very well centered, no gum skips or bends, extremely 832 = 1861, 5¢ Olive Green on Cover, #1c Web ~ $100
fine. SCOtE 575 ..ovvveiririiis Est. $200/250 3 margin copy tied to homemade cover by black Richmond,
VA Dec 18 (1861) cds, to the Circuit Court, Southampton
826 *xJ 1958, $2 Canada Geese, Plate Block Co., VA fine. Scott$400 .........covvvvverrrrrrrerenn. Est. $140/180
of 6, #RW25 Web  $120
N.h., very well centered, no gum skips or bends, very fine.
SCOLEBETSE v Est. $180/200
827 *x 1959, $3 Labrador Retriever, Plate
Block of 4, #RW26 Web  $110
N.h., veryfine. SCOtt $575 ......ovvvrrvvireirirnnnen Est. $150/200
828 *x(J 1969, $3, 1972 $5 Plate Blocks of 4,
#RW36, RW39 Web $60
N.h., veryfine. Scott $375 .......cocovrreivrrerrennen. Est. $100/120

829 %[ Test Stamp: 1920s-50s, B.E.P. Blank
Design, Gum Breaker Ridges 5mm to
6.5mm Apart, #TD84A $100
Complete sheet, n.h. except 11th stamp hinged, pane has
margin thins at upper left, and some adhesion at upper left
and center left, otherwise fine to very fine, PF (2015) cert.
SCOESL,250 .. Est. $150/200 833 = 1861, 10¢ Light Blue on Cover, #2a $100
Full 4 margins to Calwell S.C., tied with Jan. 2nd red
Greensborough, N.C. circular datestamp, few minor tears in
cover, otherwise extremely fine. Scott $325 .... Est. $150/200
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Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
838 O 1863, 2¢ Brown Red, #8 $200
Light cds, large margins all round, very fine or better, PSE
(1990), PF (2015) certs. Scott $350 ............... Est. $200/250
834 O 1861, 10¢ Greenish Blue, #2e $100 )
Complete Mobile cds on piece, 4 large margins, extremely 839 O 1863, 2¢, Strip of 5, #8 _ Web  $400
fiNe. SCOtE$325 ...vvvvvvvvvvvvvvrvvrenereeessesssssssns Est. $150/200 Ms. “X” cancels, “left stamp small piece out at bottom left”,
otherwise fine, PF (2014) cert., scarce ............. Est. $400/500
835 = 1862, 5¢ Blue on Cover, #4 Web $70
4 margin copy tied by bold Richmond, VA May 6 1862 cds in
black, to Greenville, VA, file fold at top, soiling on adhesive,
fine. SCOtt $275 w..vvevvrereereree s Est. $100/120
836 = 1862, 5¢, Pair on Cover, #4 Web  $100
Vert. with margins around, small nick at upper right, tied by
black Lexington, VA Jul 18 cds, to Big Island, VA, some
soiling around adhesives, fine. Scott $450 ...... Est. $150/180
840 O 1863, 20¢ Green, #13 $250

837 =

1862, 10¢ Rose on Cover, #5 $200
Close to large margins copy tied to envelope by Chattanooga,
TN Jul 15, 1862 cds, to Bainbridge, GA, fine to very fine.
SCOLEFBO0 ... Est. $300/400

Light town cancel, marginal copy, good to huge margins all
round, very fine to extremely fine, PF (2015) cert. Scott $400
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

End of First Session



